I ® m

Meeting To Be Held At
State Office Building
Lower Level Conference Room

Bismarck, North Dakota

March 28, 2011
1:30 P.M., CDT

AGENDA
Roll Call

Consideration of Agenda - information pertaining to the agenda items is available on the
State Water Commission's website at http://www.swc.nd.gov

(select 'News and Information’)

Consideration of Draft Minutes of December 10, 2010 SWC Meeting

State Water Commission Financial Updates:
1) Agency Program Budget Expenditures
2) 2009-2011 Biennium Resources Trust Fund
and Water Development Trust Fund Revenues

Consideration of Following Requests for Cost Share:
1) Mulberry Drain Reconstruction 2011-Cavalier County
2) Pembina County Drain No. 55
3) Sheyenne River Diversion Pump Station
4) Velva Levee System Certification Analysis
5) Walsh County Legal Drain 71 and 71-1-2011 Construction
6) Walsh County Legal Drain No. 72 2011 Construction
7) Wild Rice Snag and Clear Project - Richland County
8) NDSU-Williston Research Extension Center
9) Traill Drain No. 28 (Nelson Drain) Extension Project
10) Cost Share Policy Committee Report

International Boundary Roadway Dike - Pembina County
North Dakota Drinking Water State Revolving Loan Fund
Fargo Moorhead Metropolitan Feasibility Study Update
2011 Spring Flood Outlook
Devils Lake:

1) Hydrologic Update

2) Devils Lake Outlet Project Update

3) Rapid Deployment Stream Gages

4) Debris Removal Update
5) Devils Lake Downstream Acceptance Program

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%



AGENDA - Page 2

Southwest Pipeline Project:
1) Project Update
2) Contract 5-16, Center Elevated Tank
3) Contract 4-3A/4-4A, Generator for Jung Lake and
Pump for Ray Christensen Pump Station
4) Missouri West Water System-Water Service Contract
5) City of Beach Water Service Contract Amendment

Northwest Area Water Supply (NAWS) Project Update
2011 Legislative Session Update
Missouri River:
1) Project Update
2) Missouri River Joint Board
Garrison Diversion Conservancy District

Other Business

Adjournment

* BOLD, ITALICIZED ITEMS REQUIRE SWC ACTION

To provide telephone accessibility to the State Water Commission meeting for those people who
are deaf, hard of hearing, deaf and/or blind, and speech disabled, please contact Relay North

Dakota, and reference ... TTY-Relay ND ... 1-800-366-6888, or 711.

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%



MINUTES

North Dakota State Water Commission
Bismarck, North Dakota

March 28, 2011

The North Dakota State Water
Commission held a meeting at the State Office Building, Bismarck, North Dakota, on
March 28, 2011. Governor Jack Dalrymple, Chairman, called the meeting to order at
1:30 P.M., and requested Todd Sando, State Engineer, and Chief Engineer-Secretary to
the State Water Commission, to call the roll. Governor Dalrymple announced a quorum
was present.

STATE WATER COMMISSION MEMBERS PRESENT:

Governor Jack Dalrymple, Chairman

Doug Goehring, Commissioner, North Dakota Department of Agriculture, Bismarck
Arne Berg, Member from Devils Lake

Maurice Foley, Member from Minot

Jack Olin, Member from Dickinson

Harley Swenson, Member from Bismarck

Robert Thompson, Member from Page

Douglas Vosper, Member from Neche

STATE WATER COMMISSION MEMBER ABSENT:
Larry Hanson, Member from Williston

OTHERS PRESENT:

Todd Sando, State Engineer, and Chief Engineer-Secretary,
North Dakota State Water Commission, Bismarck

State Water Commission Staff

Approximately 50 people interested in agenda items

The attendance register is on file with the official minutes.

The meeting was recorded to assist in compilation of the minutes.

CONSIDERATION OF AGENDA There being no additional items for the
agenda, Governor Dalrymple announc-
ed the agenda approved as presented.

March 28, 2011 - 1



CONSIDERATION OF DRAFT MINUTES The draft minutes of the December 10,
OF DECEMBER 10, 2010 STATE WATER 2010 State Water Commission meeting
COMMISSION MEETING - APPROVED were approved by the following motion:

It was moved by Commissioner Olin, seconded by Commissioner
Foley, and unanimously carried, that the draft minutes of the
December 10, 2010 State Water Commission meeting be approved as

prepared.
STATE WATER COMMISSION In the 2009-2011 biennium, the State
BUDGET EXPENDITURES, Water Commission has two line items -
2009-2011 BIENNIUM administrative and support services, and

water and atmospheric resources ex-
penditures. The allocated program expenditures for the period ending January 31, 2011
reflecting 79 percent of the 2009-2011 biennium, were presented and discussed by
David Laschkewitsch, State Water Commission accounting manager. The expenditures,
in total, are within the authorized budget amounts. SEE APPENDIX "A"

The Contract Fund spreadsheet,
attached hereto as APPENDIX "B", provides information on the committed and
uncommitted funds from the Resources Trust Fund, the Water Development Trust
Fund, and the general fund project dollars. The total amount allocated for projects is
$202,073,572, leaving a balance of $1,940,627 available to commit to projects.

RESOURCES TRUST FUND Oil extraction tax deposits into the Re-
AND WATER DEVELOPMENT sources Trust Fund total $110,490,483
TRUST FUND REVENUES, and are currently $31,342,295, or 39.6
2009-2011 BIENNIUM percent above budgeted revenues.

Deposits into the Water Development
Trust Fund (tobacco settlement) total $9,367,589 in the 2009-2011 biennium and are
currently $505,679, or 5.1 percent below the budgeted revenues. The next scheduled
payment into the Water Development Trust Fund is in April, 2011.

MULBERRY CREEK DRAIN 2011 On March 22, 2006, the State Water
IMPROVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION Commission approved a request from
PROJECT, PHASE Il - the Cavalier County Water Resource
CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OF STATE District for state cost participation in the
COST PARTICIPATION ($226,118) Mulberry Creek drain improvement and
(SWC Project No. 1438) the reconstruction project as a rural

flood control project at 35 percent of the
eligible costs not to exceed an allocation of $88,107 in the 2005-2007 biennium (H.B.

March 28, 2011 - 2



1021). Phase | of the project was originally estimated to cost $251,735. This is a rural
flood control project designed to control floodwaters by providing for the removal of
runoff.

Mulberry Creek drain was originally
constructed in 1979 and is approximately 31 miles in length. The headwaters of the
drain are located approximately 5 miles southeast of Langdon and flows in a northerly
direction to the Canada border. Mulberry Creek empties into the Pembina River at a
point approximately 4 miles north of the United States-Canada border. The District is
reconstructing the drain in phases as funding permits.

On March 17, 2008, the State Water
Commission conditionally approved an additional state cost participation for Phase Il as
a rural flood control project at 35 percent of the eligible costs not to exceed an allocation
of $61,920 in the 2007-2009 biennium (S.B. 2020).

The project engineer's revised cost
estimate for Phase | was $325,038, of which $322,938 was determined eligible for state
cost participation as a rural flood control project at 35 percent of the eligible costs
($113,028). The increased costs resulted from excavation and sloping to reconstruct an
additional mile of the drain. On December 5, 2008, the State Water Commission
approved an additional allocation of $24,921 (eligible costs of $113,028 less $88,107
approved on March 22, 2006) from the 2007-2009 biennium (S.B. 2020) for Phase |.

A request from the Cavalier County
Water Resource District was presented for the State Water Commission's consideration
for state cost participation for improvement reconstruction of a portion of Mulberry Creek
drain, Phase Ill. Approximately seven and one-half miles of drain improvements will be
constructed between the south boundary of Section 12, Township 162 North, Range 61
West, and the east boundary of Section 8, Township 161 North, Range 60 West.

The project engineer's cost estimate for
Phase Il is $575,315, of which $502,484 is determined eligible for state cost
participation as a rural flood control project at 45 percent of the eligible costs
($226,118). Pursuant to the State Water Commission's cost share policy, conditional
approval of a rural flood control project is allowed subject to satisfaction of the required
drain permit and receipt of the final project engineering plans.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve conditional state cost participation as
a rural flood control project at 45 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an
additional allocation of $226,118 from the funds appropriated to the State Water
Commission in the 2009-2011 biennium (H.B. 1020), for the Mulberry Creek drain
improvement reconstruction project, Phase Ill. The Commission's affirmative action
would increase the total state cost participation to $401,066.

March 28, 2011 - 3



It was moved by Commissioner Berg and seconded by
Commissioner Swenson that the State Water Commission approve
conditional state cost participation as a rural flood control project at
45 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an additional
allocation of $226,118 from the funds appropriated to the State Water
Commission in the 2009-2011 biennium (H.B. 1020), to the Cavalier
County Water Resource District for the Mulberry Creek drain
improvement reconstruction project, Phase Ill. This action is
contingent upon the availability of funds, satisfaction of the required
drain permit, and receipt of the final project engineering plans.

This action increases the total state cost participation to $401,066 for
the Mulberry Creek drain improvement reconstruction project.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Olin, Swenson, Thompson,
Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously

carried.
PEMBINA COUNTY DRAIN NO. 55 A request from the Pembina County
IMPROVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION 2011 - Water Resource District was presented
CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OF STATE for the State Water Commission's con-
COST PARTICIPATION ($88,868) sideration for state cost participation for
(SWC Project No. 1161) the improvement reconstruction of a

portion of Pembina County Drain No.
55. The proposal consists of reconstructing the last mile of the drain and the outlet to
effectively remove sheetwater runoff from agricultural land.

Pembina County Drain No. 55 was
constructed in 1949 and is approximately 4 miles in length. The proposed improvement
project involves reconstructing the lower portion of the drain in Sections 35 and 36,
Township 159 North, Range 51 West. The drain outlets into the Red River in Section
36. The channel will be improved by reconstructing the original 8-foot bottom width to a
16-foot bottom width. The depth of the drain will be maintained as originally designed
establishing a workable grade. The right side slope will be improved from the original
2:1 design to 3:1. The District is also working with the Burlington Northern Railroad to
resolve issues relating to the railroad crossing in Section 35.

The project engineer's cost estimate is
$287,034, of which $197,484 is determined as eligible for state cost participation as a
rural flood control project at 45 percent of the eligible costs ($88,868). Maintenance
funds will be used to finance the local share of the project costs. Pursuant to the State

March 28, 2011 - 4



Water Commission's cost share policy, conditional approval of a rural flood control
project is allowed subject to satisfaction of the required drain permit, and receipt of the
final project engineering plans. The request before the State Water Commission is for a
45 percent state cost participation in the amount of $88,868.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve conditional state cost participation as
a rural flood control project at 45 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an
allocation of $88,868 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the
2009-2011 biennium (H.B. 1020), for the Pembina County Drain No. 55 improvement
reconstruction 2011 project.

It was moved by Commissioner Berg and seconded by
Commissioner Swenson that the State Water Commission approve
conditional state cost participation as a rural flood control project at
45 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of
$88,868 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission
in the 2009-2011 biennium (H.B. 1020), to the Pembina County Water
Resource District to support the Pembina County Drain No. 55
improvement reconstruction 2011 project. This action is contingent
upon the availability of funds, satisfaction of the required drain
permit, and receipt of the final project engineering plans.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Olin, Swenson, Thompson,
Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously

carried.
SHEYENNE DIVERSION EXTERIOR A request from the Southeast Cass
PUMP STATION 2011 INSTALLATION - Water Resource District was presented
CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OF STATE for the State Water Commission's con-
COST PARTICIPATION ($60,750) sideration for state cost participation
(SWC Project No. 1344) to install a pump station that will dis-

charge agricultural runoff into the Shey-
enne diversion channel.

The project consists of installing a PTO-
driven pump to accommodate draining of agricultural lands on the exterior of the
Sheyenne diversion channel by allowing them to discharge into the channel when the
existing gravity flow is blocked. The state permitting requirements are currently in
review.

March 28, 2011 - 5



The Sheyenne and Horace diversion
channels are being improved in 2011 by removing sediment, armoring the channel
bottom with a filter band and riprap, placement of riprap to minimize future erosion of
the low-flow channel, and stabilizing the slopes to allow the improved channel to better
accommodate the agricultural discharge.

The project engineer's total estimated
cost of the project is $165,000, of which $135,000 is determined to be eligible for cost
share participation as a flood control project at 45 percent of the eligible costs
($60,750). Although pump stations for agricultural drainage are considered as a rural
flood control ineligible cost share item, this project is considered as a function of the
flood control Sheyenne diversion low-flow channel improvements and reconstruction
project. The request before the State Water Commission is for a 45 percent state cost
participation in the amount of $60,750.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve conditional state cost participation as
a flood control project at 45 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of
$60,750 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2009-2011
biennium (H.B. 1020), for the 2011 installation of the Sheyenne diversion exterior pump
station.

It was moved by Commissioner Berg and seconded by
Commissioner Thompson that the State Water Commission approve
conditional state cost participation as a flood control project at 45
percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of $60,750
from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the
2009-2011 biennium (H.B. 1020), to the Southeast Cass Water
Resource District to support the 2011 installation of the Sheyenne
diversion exterior pump station. This action is contingent upon the
availability funds, satisfaction of the permit requirements, and
approval of final engineering plans.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Olin, Swenson, Thompson,
Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously
carried.

March 28, 2011 - 6



CITY OF VELVA 2011 FLOOD A request from the City of Velva was

CONTROL LEVEE SYSTEM presented for the State Water
CERTIFICATION ANALYSIS - Commission's consideration for state
APPROVAL OF STATE COST cost participation for a Federal
PARTICIPATION ($102,000) Emergency Management Agency
(SWC Project No. 347) (FEMA) levee system evaluation for the

Souris River flood control improve-
ments. In accordance with the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) regulations,
communities seeking recognition of a levee system as providing protection on NFIP
maps must provide data and documentation demonstrating compliance with regulations
set forth in the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) in Title 44, Chapter 1, Section 65.10.
Once compliance with CFR has been completed, the levee system will be accredited on
NFIP maps reflecting the appropriate risk zones for levee-impacted areas. Accreditation
is not a guarantee or warranty of performance of the levee system during a flooding
event, it is a determination that the levee system meets the minimum design, operation,
and maintenance standards set forth in the regulations. A letter of agreement with
FEMA was executed by the City of Velva on September 11, 2009 to label the levee as a
Provisionally Accredited Levee (PAL). The levee system evaluation must be completed
prior to September 11, 2011.

The flood control project improvements
on the Souris River, Velva, North Dakota, were authorized under the provisions of the
Flood Control Act (Public Law 91-611) and approved on December 31, 1970. The
improvements were completed in 1984 and includes about 1.94 miles of earthern
levees, seven emergency closures, raising a portion of Prospect Avenue, and a 6,500-
foot channel modification of the Souris River.

The total estimated cost of the
engineering analysis is $206,000, of which $170,000 is determined as eligible for state
cost participation of 60 percent ($102,000). The request before the State Water
Commission is for a 60 percent state cost participation in the amount of $102,000.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve state cost participation at 60 percent
of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of $102,000 from the funds
appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2009-2011 biennium (H.B. 1020), to
the City of Velva for their 2011 flood control levee system certification analysis.

It was moved by Commissioner Foley and seconded by
Commissioner Goehring that the State Water Commission approve
state cost participation at 60 percent of the eligible costs, not to
exceed an allocation of $102,000 from the funds appropriated to the
State Water Commission in the 2009-2011 biennium (H.B. 1020), to
the City of Velva to support their 2011 flood control levee system
certification analysis. This action is contingent upon the availability

of funds.
March 28, 2011 -7



Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Olin, Swenson, Thompson,
Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously

carried.
WALSH COUNTY LEGAL ASSESS- A request from the Walsh County Water
MENT DRAIN NO. 71 AND LATERAL Resource District was presented for the
71-1 2011 CONSTRUCTION PROJECT - State Water Commission's consideration
CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OF STATE for state cost participation to construct
COST PARTICIPATION ($304,141) Walsh County Legal Assessment Drain
(SWC Project No. 1969) No. 71 and Lateral 71-1. The proposed

project consists of constructing a five-
mile long drain in Section 14, Township 158 North, Range 53 West, and a five-mile long
lateral in Section 12, Township 158 North, Range 53 West to address sheetwater runoff
from cropland.

The drain and lateral will be constructed
with a maximum cut of 4.2 feet, 3:1 side slopes, and an 8-foot bottom width. The drain is
designed for a 10-year event and has a drainage area of approximately 6,920 acres. It
is anticipated that construction will be completed by December of 2011.

The project engineer's cost estimate is
$804,869, of which $675,869 is determined eligible for state cost participation as a rural
flood control project at 45 percent of the eligible costs ($304,141). The proposed project
was submitted for conditional approval pending an assessment vote, which is scheduled
for the spring of 2011, and satisfaction of SWC drain permit No. 3754, which is being
processed. The State Water Commission's cost share policy provides for conditional
approval of rural flood control projects subject to satisfaction of the conditions. The
request before the State Water Commission is for a 45 percent state cost participation
in the amount of $304,141.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve conditional state cost participation as
a rural flood control project at 45 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an
allocation of $304,141 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in
the 2009-2011 biennium (H.B 1020), for the Walsh County Legal Assessment Drain No.
71 and Lateral 71-1 2011 construction project.

It was moved by Commissioner Goehring and seconded by
Commissioner Vosper that the State Water Commission approve
conditional state cost participation as a rural flood control project at
45 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of
$304,141 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission

March 28, 2011 - 8



in the 2009-2011 biennium (H.B 1020), to the Walsh County Water
Resource District to support the Walsh County Legal Assessment
Drain No. 71 and Lateral 71-1 2011 construction project. This action
is contingent upon the availability of funds, a positive assessment
vote, satisfaction of the required permits, and receipt of the final
engineering plans.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Olin, Swenson, Thompson,
Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously

carried.
WALSH COUNTY LEGAL A request from the Walsh County Water
ASSESSMENT DRAIN NO. 72 Resource District was presented for the
2011 CONSTRUCTION PROJECT - State Water Commission's consideration
CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OF STATE for state cost participation to construct
COST PARTICIPATION ($144,807) the Walsh County Legal Assessment
(SWC Project No. 1970) Drain No. 72. The proposed project con-

sists of constructing a six and one-half
mile long drain in Section 15, Township 158 North, Range 53 West to reduce flood
damage to agricultural properties by removing sheetwater runoff from cropland.

The proposed drain will be constructed
with a maximum cut of 3.5 feet, 3:1 side slopes, and an 8-foot bottom width. The drain is
designed for a 10-year event with a drainage area of approximately 2,478 acres. It is
anticipated that construction will be completed by December of 2011.

The project engineer's cost estimate is
$418,293, of which $321,793 is determined eligible for state cost participation as a rural
flood control project at 45 percent of the eligible costs ($144,807). The proposed project
was submitted for conditional approval pending an assessment vote, which is scheduled
for the spring of 2011, and satisfaction of SWC drain permit No. 3751, which is being
processed. The State Water Commission's cost share policy provides for conditional
approval of rural flood control projects subject to the satisfaction of conditions. The
request before the State Water Commission is for a 45 percent state cost participation
in the amount of $144,807.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve conditional state cost participation as
a rural flood control project at 45 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an
allocation of $144,807 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in
the 2009-2011 biennium (H.B 1020), for the 2011 Walsh County Legal Assessment
Drain No. 72 construction project.

March 28, 2011 - 9



It was moved by Commissioner Berg and seconded by
Commissioner Swenson that the State Water Commission approve
conditional state cost participation as a rural flood control project at
45 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of
$144,807 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission
in the 2009-2011 biennium (H.B 1020), to the Walsh County Water
Resource District to support the 2011 Walsh County Legal
Assessment Drain No. 72 construction project. This action is
contingent upon the availability of funds, a positive assessment
vote, satisfaction of the required permits, and receipt of the final
engineering plans.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Olin, Swenson, Thompson,
Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously

carried.
WILD RICE RIVER 2011 SNAG A request from the Richland County
AND CLEAR PROJECT, REACH 2 Water Resource District was presented

(RICHLAND COUNTY) - APPROVAL OF for the State Water Commission's
STATE COST PARTICIPATION ($47,500) consideration for state cost participation
(SWC Project No. 1842) in their project to snag and clear the

Wild Rice River, Reach 2. On December
10, 2010, the State Water Commission approved an allocation of $33,500 for Reach 1,
which is anticipated for completion in April of 2011.

The proposed snagging and clearing
project will consist of the removal of log jams and other woody debris. The proposed
work will include the removal of all fallen trees in the channel or in danger of falling in
the channel, driftwood, snags, and loose stumps and trunks in Sections 12 and 13,
Township 131 North, Range 51 West, and Sections 7, 17, and 18, Township 131 North,
Range 50 West.

The project engineer's cost estimate is
$95,000, of which all is determined to be eligible for state cost participation as a snag
and clear project at 50 percent of the eligible costs ($47,500). Maintenance funds will be
used to finance the local share of the project. The request before the State Water
Commission is for a 50 percent state cost participation in the amount of $47,500.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve state cost participation as a snag and
clear project at 50 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of $47,500
from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2009-2011 biennium
(H.B. 1020), for the Wild Rice River (Richland County) 2011 snag and clear project,
Reach 2.

March 28, 2011 - 10



It was moved by Commissioner Olin and seconded by Commissioner
Thompson that the State Water Commission approve state cost
participation as a snag and clear project at 50 percent of the eligible
costs, not to exceed an allocation of $47,500 from the funds
appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2009-2011
biennium (H.B. 1020), to the Richland County Water Resource
District to support the Wild Rice River 2011 snag and clear project,
Reach 2. This action is contingent upon the availability of funds.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Olin, Swenson, Thompson,
Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously

carried.
NDSU-WILLISTON RESEARCH On May 1, 2002, the State Water Com-
EXTENSION CENTER - APPROVAL mission approved a request from the
OF ADDITIONAL STATE COST North Dakota State University-Williston
PARTICIPATION ($60,050) Research Extension Center for state
(SWC FILE PS/IRR/NES) cost participation of 40 percent of the

eligible costs not to exceed an allocation
of $239,500 for the pumping, conveyance, and distribution infrastructure related to the
development of an irrigation research facility in Nesson Valley in Williams county.

The project consists of 160 acres on
which multi-discipline research is carried on by several entities including the Williston
Research Extension Center (WREC), NDSU Agriculture & Biosystems Engineering
Department, Montana State University Eastern Agricultural Research Center, and
USDA-ARS Northern Plains Laboratory in Sidney, Montana.

The proposal from the North Dakota
State University to enhance the irrigation research efforts at the Williston Research
Extension center was presented for the State Water Commission's consideration for
state cost participation. The funds will be used to: 1) purchase and install a variable rate
irrigation control instrumentation package on a third linear move sprinkler system for the
NDSU Nesson Valley Irrigation Research and Development project; 2) purchase and
install a Valley Basestation 2 on three linear irrigation systems to remotely monitor
irrigation status; and 3) purchase and install a drip irrigation system to support
horticultural research carried on at the Williston Research Extension Center. The
estimated total project cost is $120,100. The request before the State Water
Commission is for a 50 percent state cost participation for irrigation development not to
exceed an additional allocation of $60,050.

March 28, 2011 - 11



It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve state cost participation as an irrigation
project at 50 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an additional allocation of
$60,050 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2009-2011
biennium (H.B. 1020) to support the enhancement of research efforts at the Williston
Research Extension Center. The Commission's affirmative action would increase the
total state cost participation to $299,550.

It was moved by Commissioner Goehring and seconded by
Commissioner Olin that the State Water Commission approve state
cost participation as an irrigation project at 50 percent of the eligible
costs, not to exceed an additional allocation of $60,050 from the
funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2009-2011
biennium (H.B. 1020) to North Dakota State University to support the
enhancement of research efforts at the Williston Research Extension
Center. This action is contingent upon the availability of funds.

This action increases the total state cost participation to $299,550 for
the North Dakota State University-Williston Research Extension
Center.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Olin, Swenson, Thompson,
Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously

carried.
TRAILL COUNTY DRAIN NO. 28 2011 A request from the Traill County Water
EXTENSION AND IMPROVEMENTS - Resource District was presented for the
CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OF STATE State Water Commission's consideration
COST PARTICIPATION ($336,007) for cost share participation in their
(SWC Project No. 1245) project to extend and improve a portion

of Traill County Drain No. 28. The drain
will be extended into Sections 25, 26, and 27, Hillsboro Township. Because the project
is located adjacent to the Red River, it will serve to decrease flooding on the main stem
of the Red River, and accelerate the drainage of the local water ahead of the main stem
flood peak which will empty the channel to provide for additional storage.

The improvement reconstruction will be
located in Sections 31, 32, and 33, Herberg Township. The proposed improvements
and extension will be constructed with a bottom width of 10 feet, 4:1 side slopes, and a
maximum cut of 4 feet. Eligible project work consists of culvert installations and riprap at
crossings, excavation, spoil bank leveling, and seeding.

March 28, 2011 - 12



The project engineer's estimated cost is
$1,630,000, of which $746,683 is determined to be eligible for state cost participation as
a rural flood control project at 45 percent of the eligible costs ($336,007). The request
before the State Water Commission is for a 45 percent state cost participation in the
amount of $336,007.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve conditional state cost participation as
a rural flood control project at 45 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an
allocation of $336,007 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in
the 2009-2011 biennium (H.B. 1020), for the 2011 extension and improvements
reconstruction of Traill County Drain No. 28.

It was moved by Commissioner Vosper and seconded by
Commissioner Berg that the State Water Commission approve
conditional state cost participation as a rural flood control project at
45 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of
$336,007 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission
in the 2009-2011 biennium (H.B. 1020), for the 2011 extension and
improvements reconstruction of Traill County Drain No. 28. This
action is contingent upon the availability of funds, satisfaction of the
required permits, and receipt of the final engineering plans.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Olin, Swenson, Thompson,
Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously
carried.

Cost share assistance was initially
requested for improvements in Sections 34 and 35, Herberg Township, Traill County.
According to Drain Permit No. 2675, the proposed work is the same dimensions of the
improvement reconstruction project completed in 1994 and, therefore, it was determined
to be operations and maintenance which is not considered eligible for state cost
assistance.

Representatives from the Traill County
Water Resource District requested an audience before the State Water Commission to
provide technical information and seek reconsideration of the eligibility of the work in
Sections 34 and 35 of Herberg Township for state cost participation as an
"improvement" to the existing drain rather than "operations and maintenance" to the
existing drain. The characteristics of the proposed project work includes a shifting of the
channel alignment to provide increased stability of the road slope; flattening of the field
slope to provide a stable slope to minimize erosion; widening of the channel bottom;
and increasing the hydraulic capacity of the new channel. Governor Dalrymple directed
the secretary to the State Water Commission and the staff to revisit the issue.

March 28, 2011 - 13



STATE WATER COMMISSION COST The State Water Commission's cost

SHARE POLICY, PROCEDURE, AND share policy committee and others met
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS - on March 28, 2011. Items of discussion
APPROVALS RELATING TO and recommendations included: general
RING DIKES COST SHARE review of the cost share policy, storm
(SWC Project No. 1753) water management projects, and the

ring dike policies.

The Commission's ring dike policy and
the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) Environmental Quality Incentive
Program (EQIP) were discussed. For those landowners who choose to build a ring dike
under the NRCS EQIP program, the cost share policy committee agreed to provide cost
share assistance of 20 percent of the NRCS's construction payment for those ring dikes
that meet the Commission's design elevation criteria.

The committee decided to remove the
current requirement that all ring dikes be required to have a culvert and flap gate
installed for internal drainage. It will now be the landowner's responsibility on how they
choose to deal with internal drainage. Although no longer required, culverts and gates
installed for internal drainage will be considered eligible costs. All other methods to
address internal drainage will remain ineligible for cost share.

The following recommendation was
presented for the State Water Commission's consideration to modify the Cost Share
Policy, Procedure, and General Requirements, Projects Eligible for Cost Share, |. Rural
Flood Control Projects, B. Ring Dikes, to include the following language: "Landowners
enrolled in the Natural Resources Conservation Service's Environmental Quality
Incentive Program (EQIP) who intend to construct rural/farmstead ring dikes, which
comply with the State Water Commission's elevation design criteria, are eligible for a
cost share reimbursement of 20 percent of the NRCS construction payment."

The State Water Commission members
concurred with the committee recommendation, and also directed the secretary to the
Commission and the staff to review those requests that have been submitted to the
State Water Commission since January 1, 2010 for cost share eligibility.

It was moved by Commissioner Berg and seconded by
Commissioner Swenson that the Cost Share Policy, Procedure, and
General Requirements (Projects Eligible for Cost Share, I. Rural
Flood Control Projects, B. Ring Dikes), be modified as
recommended, and that the secretary to the Commission and the
staff review those requests that have been submitted to the State
Water Commission since January 1, 2010 for cost share eligibility.

March 28, 2011 - 14



Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Olin, Swenson, Thompson,
Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously
carried.

INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY ROADWAY On August 20, 2010, the North Dakota

DIKE (PEMBINA COUNTY) - State Water Commission was served
APPROVAL OF ADDITIONAL STATE with a Third Party Claim by the Munici-
COST PARTICIPATION ($13,000) palies of Rhineland and Stanley seeking
(SWC Project No. 1401) contribution and indemnity from the third

parties for their alleged actions (along
with those of the plaintiffs) in increasing the flow of water in the Pembina River, which
caused or contributed to the damages claimed by the plaintiffs. Other third party claims
include the construction of dikes along the Pembina River to limit or prevent breakout
flows that would naturally occur resulting in increased flow of water northward; third
parties created or acquiesced to the creation of embankments in Pembina County that
block the eastward movement of surface water and divert flows northward; and, that
Pembina County constructed County Road 55 to prevent or limit water overflowing in
the Pembina River from moving southward. The Third Party Claim also alleges that the
actions of the third parties have increased water flows and caused or contributed to the
flooding and resulting damage complained of by the plaintiffs.

Because the court is located in
Winnipeg, Colin MacArthur and John Martens, solicitors with the Canadian law firm of
Aikins, MacAulay & Thorvaldson, LLP, have been representing the State Water
Commission (and Pembina County, Cavalier County Water Resource District, and
several individuals) in preliminary motions to get the State Water Commission
dismissed from the lawsuit filed against it as a third-party defendant. A hearing was held
on the matter on February 3, 2011.

The initial cost estimate received from
the solicitors for this case was $30,000, which was approved by the State Water
Commission on September 1, 2010. The solicitors have submitted a billing for
$35,776.30 and estimate approximately an additional $5,000 in fees to conclude the
case, assuming there is no appeal. A request was presented for the State Water
Commission's consideration for an additional $13,000 (payment for the current billing
and the remainder of the anticipated bill for the case).

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve an additional allocation not to exceed
$13,000 for the International boundary roadway dike lawsuit. The Commission's
affirmative action would provide a total state cost participation of $43,000.

March 28, 2011 - 15



It was moved by Commissioner Foley and seconded by
Commissioner Vosper that the State Water Commission approve an
additional allocation not to exceed $13,000 from the funds
appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2009-2011
biennium (H.B. 2010) for the International boundary roadway dike
lawsuit. This action is contingent upon the availability of funds.

This action increases the total state cost participation to $43,000 for
the International boundary roadway dike lawsuit.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Olin, Swenson, Thompson,
Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously

carried.
SAFE DRINKING WATER ACT - The Drinking Water State Revolving
APPROVAL OF PROJECT Loan Fund was authorized by Congress
PRIORITY LIST IN FY 2011 in 1996 under the Safe Drinking Water
INTENDED USE PLAN, Act with the intention of assisting public
DATED MARCH 7, 2011 water systems in complying with the Act.
(SWC File AS/HEA) Funding in North Dakota for public water

systems is in the form of a loan program
administered by the Environmental Protection Agency through the North Dakota
Department of Health. North Dakota Century Code ch. 61-28.1, Safe Drinking Water
Act, gives the Department the powers and duties to administer and enforce the Safe
Drinking Water program and to administer the program.

Section 1452(b) of the Safe Drinking
Water Act requires each state to annually prepare an Intended Use Plan. The plan is to
describe how the state intends to use the funds to meet the program objectives and
further the goal of protecting public health. A public review period is required prior to
submitting the annual plan to the Environmental Protection Agency as part of the
capitalization grant application process. The North Dakota Department of Health held
public hearings on the draft Intended Use Plan on February 14, 2011; no comments
were received.

The State Water Commission's role in
the program is defined in subsections 3 and 4 of ch. 61-28.1-12. Subsection 3 states
that the Department shall administer and disburse funds with the approval of the State
Water Commission. Subsection 4 states that the Department shall establish assistance
priorities and expend grant funds pursuant to the priority list for the Drinking Water State
Revolving Loan Fund after consulting with and obtaining the approval of the State Water
Commission.

March 28, 2011 - 16



David Bruschwein, North  Dakota
Department of Health, presented the Fiscal Year 2011 Intended Use Plan for the North
Dakota Drinking Water Revolving Loan Fund, dated March 7, 2011, for the State Water
Commission's consideration. The 2011 Intended Use Plan is attached hereto as
APPENDIX "C". The comprehensive project priority list includes 153 projects, with a
cumulative total project cost of $412,900,000 for Fiscal Years 1997 through 2011. The
fundable list for Fiscal Year 2011 includes 8 projects at a cost of $18,600,000.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve the project priority list for Fiscal Year
2011 as listed in the Intended Use Plan, dated March 7, 2011, and authorize the North
Dakota Department of Health to administer and disburse Fiscal Years 1997 through
2011 program funds pursuant to the Fiscal Year 2011 Intended Use Plan.

It was moved by Commissioner Olin and seconded by Commissioner
Vosper that the State Water Commission approve the project priority
list for Fiscal Year 2011 as listed in the Intended Use Plan, dated
March 7, 2011, and authorize the North Dakota Department of Health
to administer and disburse Fiscal Years 1997 through 2011 program
funds pursuant to the Fiscal Year 2011 Intended Use Plan.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Olin, Swenson, Thompson,
Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously
carried.

FARGO-MOORHEAD METROPOLITAN Project representatives provided a re-
FEASIBILITY STUDY REPORT port on the Fargo-Moorhead Metropoli-
(SWC Project No. 1928) tan Feasibility Study, and presented

testimony, attached hereto as APPEN-
DIX "D", that was provided to the 2011 Legislature in support of Senate Bill 2020
requesting funding for permanent flood protection in Cass County.

2011 SPRING FLOOD REPORT The 2011 potential spring flood outlook
(SWC Project No. 1431-12) and hydrologic conditions were discus-

sed, which are summarized in a State
Water Commission staff memorandum dated March 14, 2011, and attached hereto as
APPENDIX "E".

March 28, 2011 - 17



DEVILS LAKE As of March 10, 2011, the water
HYDROLOGIC UPDATE surface elevation for Devils Lake was
(SWC Project No. 416-10) 1451.75 feet msl. From the record ele-

vation on Devils Lake of 1452.05 feet
msl on June 27,2010, the lake fell to 1451.38 feet msl by December 10, 2010 before
rising 0.37 feet to its current elevation. The total storage of Devils Lake, including Stump
Lake is 3.67 million acre-feet and the area is 180,000 acres, which is an increase of
280,000 acre-feet of storage and an area of 16,000 acres from a year ago.

The National Weather Service provided
the following long-range outlook for Devils Lake including Stump Lake. The values are
valid for the time period of February 27 through September 29, 2011:

Long-Range Outlook for Devils Lake Rising

Chance 90% 50% 10%

Devils Lake (ft- msl) 1453.9 1454.7 1455.7

The National Operational Hydrologic
Remote Sensing Center of the National Weather Service has developed and currently
maintains an airborne gamma radiation snow survey program to acquire data to develop
snow water equivalent estimates. Analysis of gamma data, as well as other data, is
used to develop maps of snow water equivalent estimates. The snow water equivalent
estimate on March 2, 2011 was 3.6 inches.

NORTH DAKOTA DEVILS LAKE The State of North Dakota pursued an
OUTLET PROJECT REPORT emergency phased outlet project from
(SWC Project No. 416-10) West Bay to the Sheyenne River. Con-

struction commenced in the fall of 2002,
and operation of the outlet began on August 15, 2005 within the guidelines of the
North Dakota Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NDPDES) water quality
discharge permit and the authorized modifications issued by the North Dakota
Department of Health. The NDPDES water quality discharge permit had an expiration
date of June 30, 2008, which was extended through June 30, 2013.

On June 24, 2009, the North Dakota
Department of Health rescinded the water quality discharge permit and changed the
water quality constraint to 450 mg/L at Bremen instead of 15 percent above the
baseline. This allowed for 100 cubic feet per second of discharge until July 6, 2009 and
then the discharge varied from 35 to 50 cubic feet per second. On July 15, 2009, the
Department implemented an emergency rule for a segment of the Sheyenne River
changing the sulfate standard from 450 mg/L to 750 mg/L. The outlet discharge was
increased to 100 cubic feet per second since that time with some minor interruptions for

maintenance.
March 28, 2011 - 18



On August 18, 2009, the State Water
Commission approved an allocation not to exceed $16,500,000 for the expansion of the
Devils Lake outlet to 250 cubic feet per second (cfs) using the Round Lake alternative.
The upgrading of the state outlet to 250 cubic feet per second was completed in June,
2010.

The final North Dakota Department of
Health's ruling on the Sheyenne River sulfate standards was approved by EPA on
September 16, 2010. The standards to be followed are the same as the "emergency
standards" followed since 2009. The EPA ruling indicating that it has no jurisdiction or
authority to enforce water quality standards on a water-to-water transfer such as the
Devils Lake outlet, should provide additional flexibility in the operation of the outlet,
although the downstream uses will need to be maintained.

In order to increase the removal of water
from Devils Lake, on October 26, 2010, the State Water Commission approved 100
percent of the estimated proposed engineering design costs of $1,500,000 for the west
end Devils Lake outlet upgrade, $2,200,000 for the Devils Lake east end outlet, and
$500,000 for the geotechnical investigation from the funds appropriated to the State
Water Commission in the 2009-2011 biennium (H.B. 1020).

Maintenance was completed over the
2011 winter months on the existing west end outlet that included rock lining of some of
the open channel segments. The outlet will be in order to pump up to 250 cfs as soon
as the Sheyenne River falls below flood flows this spring.

The sulfate concentration from February
24, 2011 below Baldhill Dam was tested at 401 mg/L. This concentration is lower than
the January 26, 2011 reading of 46 mg/L. Concentrations of sulfate should lower quickly
with the expected high flows on the Sheyenne River this spring.

Work is also in progress in studying an
increase of 100 cfs discharge from the west end of Devils Lake. A potential difficulty of a
west end outlet increase is the need to continue pumping during the construction of the
additional 100 cfs.

The proposed east end outlet channel
with gravity flow would take East Devils Lake water to the Sheyenne River. The
proposed alternative route begins on East Devils Lake, runs east southeast 5.5 miles
and outlets into Tolna Coulee. The final route is being developed to avoid wetlands and
other hindrances and will require field reconnaissance to determine the preferred route.
The general alternative consists of a pumping station at East Devils Lake to pump the
250 cfs discharge over a high point where it can flow downhill to Tolna Coulee. Buried
pipe will be used for most of the route as the cost is less than tunneling and is more
desirable than the open channel. At this time, the cost estimate is $60 - $90 million

dollars depending on the final route and alternative.
March 28, 2011 - 19



The cost to increase the capacity to 350
cfs will be determined and compared to the cost of expanding the west end outlet.
These cost comparisons, along with the results of the water quality modeling being
done by the U.S. Geological Survey to determine downstream impacts, will be used to
determine which outlet to increase to 350 cfs.

The Corps of Engineers and the State
Water Commission are working on the design of a control structure on Tolna Coulee,
which is the natural outlet for Devils Lake at 1458 feet msl. The Corps developed a
conceptual control structure made of sheet pile. The structure that the State Water
Commission is considering is a control structure in the center of the sheet pile structure
consisting of stop logs that can control discharge should erosion occur. Until erosion
occurs, the control structure would not modify the discharge from the lake. If the lake
exceeds an elevation of 1458 feet msl, the existing topography and lake level would
determine the discharge. The geotechnical firm selected for the soils investigation on
Tolna Coulee is Terracon.

Landowners adjacent to the Sheyenne
River downstream of the outlet are concerned about the impacts caused by the
increased flows. The 2011 Devils Lake Mitigation Plan has been developed to address
potential downstream problems that result from the operation of the outlet.

APPROVAL FOR PURCHASE OF Following the flood of 2009, it became
SIX RAPID DEPLOYMENT STREAM apparent that any additional information
GAGES ($65,830.00) AND GRANT that could be acquired on streamflows in
REIMBURSEMENT OF ($55,955.50) critical areas in a timely manner would
(SWC Project No. 1431-11) be of great value. An example is the

emergency actions at Cottonwood
Creek Dam in 2009. A rapid deployment stream gage was installed at the dam and the
data the gage collected was posted on the U.S. Geological Survey's (USGS) web site.
This data made it possible to detect the leveling off of the reservoir and, after that point
with the pool dropping, more aggressive measures could be safely taken to protect what
remained of the spillway.

Funds were made available for flood
mitigation grants following the 2009 flood. An application was approved to purchase six
rapid deployment gages, which have been installed at Burlington, Minot, Logan, Beaver
Creek below Jamestown, the Highway 46 crossing of the Sheyenne River below
Kathryn, and the James River near Manfred.

The total estimated cost of the gages is

$65,830.00. Under the grant program, 75 percent of these funds are provided by FEMA
and 10 percent by the Department of Emergency Services, leaving an obligation for the

March 28, 2011 - 20



State Water Commission of $9,874.50. The grant is a reimbursement requiring the State
Water Commission to make full payment and submit documentation for the
reimbursement of $55,955.50 ($65,830.00-total cost, less $9,874.50-State Water
Commission share).

Because these gages will be valuable
and flexible tools in flood responses, it was the recommendation of Secretary Sando
that the State Water Commission approve an allocation not to exceed $65,830.00 for
full payment from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2009-
2011 biennium (H.B. 1020), for the purchase of six rapid deployment stream gages, and
submit documentation for the reimbursement of $55,955,50 ($65,830.00-total cost, less
$9,874.50-State Water Commission share).

It was moved by Commissioner Goehring and seconded by
Commissioner Thompson that the State Water Commission approve
an allocation not to exceed $65,830.00 for full payment from the
funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2009-2011
biennium (H.B. 1020), for the purchase of six rapid deployment
stream gages, and submit documentation for the reimbursement of
$55,955,50 ($65,830.00-total cost, less $9,874.50-State Water Com-
mission share). This action is contingent upon the availability of
funds.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Olin, Swenson, Thompson,
Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously

carried.
DEVILS LAKE DEBRIS REMOVAL Devils Lake has been rising since 1993
(SWC Project No. 1882-04) and, over the last decade, has continu-

ally achieved record elevations. Be-
cause of this rise, many structures have been inundated or are very near to the water's
edge. The Commission staff estimated in October, 2010 that over 100 landowners will
have over 700 structures affected between an elevation of 1451 feel msl and 1454 feet
msl. The Commission staff are currently cataloguing structures up to an elevation of
1458 feet msl because of forecasted record raises in Devils Lake.

North Dakota Century Code § 61-03-
21.3 states that "If the state engineer finds that buildings, structures, boat docks, debris,
or other manmade objects, except a fence or corral, situated in, on the bed of, or
adjacent to waters that have been determined to be navigable by a court are, or are
imminently likely to be, a menace to life or property or public health or safety, the state
engineer shall issue an order to the person responsible for the object. The order must

March 28, 2011 - 21



specify the nature and extent of the conditions, the action necessary to alleviate, avert,
or minimize the danger, and a date by which that action must be taken. If the state
engineer determines that an object covered by flood insurance is imminently likely to be
a menace to life or property or public health or safety, the date specified in the order for
action to be taken may not precede the date on which the person is eligible to receive
flood insurance proceeds. If a building, structure, boat dock, debris, or other manmade
object, except a fence or corral, is partially or completely submerged due to the
expansion of navigable waters, the person responsible is the person who owns or had
control of the property on which the object is located or the person who owned or had
control of the property immediately before it became submerged by water."

A Dbill was introduced in the North
Dakota Legislature in January, 2011, that would alter the language of § 61-03-21.3.
Removal, modification, or destruction of dangers in, on the bed of, or adjacent to
navigable waters. If the current statute is amended as proposed, the changes will
provide the State Engineer with more flexibility to address the issues in Devils Lake
relating to inundated structures.

DEVILS LAKE OUTLET AWARE- In 1998, the State Water Commission,
NESS PROJECT MANAGER - the Garrison Diversion Conservancy
APPROVAL OF ADDITIONAL FUNDS District, the Devils Lake Basin Joint
THROUGH JUNE 30, 2011 ($4,400) Water Resource Board, and the
(SWC Project No. 416-05) Forward Devils Lake Corporation initiat-

ed cost sharing in a contract securing

the services of the Devils Lake outlet

awareness project manager, which is
occupied by Joe Belford. The downstream education efforts provide a critical
mechanism to dispense factual information and for people downstream to communicate
their concerns.

On June 23, 2009, the State Water
Commission approved a 33 percent state cost participation not to exceed an allocation
of $42,000 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2009-
2011 biennium (H.B. 1020), to the Devils Lake Basin Joint Water Resource Board to
support the Devils Lake outlet awareness project manager from July 1, 2009 through
June 30, 2011.

Because the Devils Lake flood issues
have resulted in an increased demand for travel for the assistance of the downstream
awareness project manager, a request from the Devils Lake Joint Water Resource
Board was presented for the State Water Commission's consideration for an allocation
not to exceed an additional $4,400, from the funds appropriated to the State Water
Commission to continue funding for the Devils Lake outlet awareness project manager
from July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2011.

March 28, 2011 - 22



It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve an allocation not to exceed an
additional $4,400, from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the
2009-2011 biennium (H.B. 1020) to continue funding for the Devils Lake outlet
awareness project manager from July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2011.

It was moved by Commissioner Foley and seconded by
Commissioner Berg that the State Water Commission approve an
allocation not to exceed an additional $4,400, from the funds
appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2009-2011
biennium (H.B. 1020), to the Devils Lake Basin Joint Board to
continue funding for the Devils Lake outlet awareness project
manager from July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2011. This action is
contingent upon the availability of funds.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Olin, Swenson, Thompson,
Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously

carried.
SOUTHWEST PIPELINE PROJECT - The following Southwest Pipeline
CONTRACT AND STATUS REPORT Project status report was provided:

(SWC Project No. 1736)

Oliver-Mercer-North Dunn Regional Service Area:

Contract 2-8B, main transmission line from Hazen to Stanton and Beulah
to Center elevated tank. The total estimated project cost is $5,100,000.
Bids were opened for contract 2-8B on May 12, 2010, the contract was
awarded to Kamphuis Pipeline Co., Grand Rapids, MI, in the amount of
$3,888,095. Submittals are being processed on this contract. The
contractor plans to begin boring work in March and has mobilized
equipment to the job site. The substantial completion date is June 15,
2011.

Contract 2-8C/D, main transmission line from Center elevated tank to
Center. This contract will consist of 38.1 miles of PVC pipeline and will
take water from the Center elevated tank to the City of Center and south
to the Missouri West water system north of New Salem. The total
estimated project cost is $5,300,000. The design work is complete.
Easements are currently being obtained for this contract, the Bureau of
Reclamation policy requires all easements to be in place 30 days prior to
the advertisement for bids. Efforts are underway to seek clarification from
the Bureau of Reclamation regarding clearing and grubbing/mowing of the
pipeline alignment to prevent disturbing potential migratory bird nesting
habitat.

March 28, 2011 - 23



Contract 3-1C, Oliver-Mercer-North Dunn water treatment plant mem-
brane equipment procurement. The total estimated project cost is
$2,500,000. Bids were opened for contract 3-1C on November 20, 2009,
the State Water Commission authorized the award of the contract on
December 11, 2009, to Wigen Water Technologies, Inc., Chaska, MN, in
the amount of $2,251,250. The contract includes furnishing the membrane
filtration and membrane softening systems along with the design phase
and construction phase engineering services.

The design phase of the project has been completed. The membrane
equipment will be delivered during construction of the plant and installed
by the building contractor with supervision by Wigen and Toray Industries,
Inc., the membrane supplier. The delivery date is dependent upon PKG's
progress on the water treatment plant building.

Contract 3-1D, Oliver-Mercer-North Dunn water treatment plant building
and membrane equipment installation. Bids were opened for contract 3-1D
on August 19, 2010. The total estimated project cost is $11,100,000. The
State Water Commission authorized the award of General, Mechanical,
and Electrical construction contracts on September 1, 2010 to PKG
Contracting, Inc., Fargo, N.D. ($7,236,900), Cofell's Plumbing and
Heating, Inc., Bismarck, N.D. ($600,000), and Edling Electric, Inc.,
Bismarck, N.D. ($1,209,360), respectively. The contract documents were
executed on October 1, 2010, and work commenced in October, 2010.
The substantial completion date is December 31, 2011.

Contract 3-1E, Oliver-Mercer-North Dunn water treatment plant concen-
trate disposal facility. The total estimated project cost is $2,500,000. The
purpose of this facility will be to dispose of the reverse osmosis
concentrate from the softening process. It will include a pipeline from the
treatment plant back to the lake and a discharge facility in the lake. A
permit from the Corps of Engineers has allowed access for survey and
cultural resource work, survey work will be required on their property next
spring prior to the Piping Plover nesting period with construction being
performed after the nesting period. The design and cultural resource work
has been performed for the remainder of the pipeline alignment.

Contract 4-3A/4-4A, Jung Lake and Ray Christensen pump station
upgrades. This contract will consist of supplying and installing a back up
generator and related switch/gear at the Jung Lake pump station and the
installation of a high capacity pump for the west zone at the Ray
Christensen pump station. The total estimated project cost is $480,000.
The bids were opened for contract 4-3A/4-4A on March 24, 2011. The
State Water Commission will consider award of the contract under a
separate item on March 28, 2011.

March 28, 2011 - 24



Contract 5-15A, Zap potable reservoir. The total estimated project cost is
$1,400,000. Contract 5-15A was bid on May 19, 2010, the State Water
Commission authorized the award of contract 5-15A on June 1, 2010 to
Maguire Iron, Inc., Sioux Falls, S.D., in the amount of $1,175,000. Site
work began in October, 2010, and the reservoir erection is scheduled
during January through April, 2011.

Contract 5-16, Center Elevated Tank. Contract 5-16 will be for the
construction of a 750,000 gallon elevated tank with an overflow height of
185 feet located south of Beulah and west of Center. The total estimated
project cost is $1,800,000. The bids were opened for contract 5-16 on
March 3, 2011. The State Water Commission will consider award of the
contract under a separate item on March 28, 2011.

Contract 7-9C, Zap service area rural distribution line, Phase I. Contract 7-
9C will consist of approximately 157 miles of PVC rural distribution
pipeline and will serve 263 users including rural users, coal plants, and
mines. The total estimated project cost is $5,100,000. A submittal plan
has been received for this contract. Easements are currently being
obtained for this contract, the Bureau of Reclamation policy requires all
easements to be in place 30 days prior to the advertisement for bids.
Efforts are underway seeking clarification from the Bureau of Reclamation
regarding clearing and grubbing/mowing of the pipeline alignment to
prevent disturbing potential migratory bird nesting habitat.

Oliver-Mercer-North Dunn regional service area contracts under design:
Contracts under design for the Oliver-Mercer-North Dunn regional service
area include:

Contract 2-8E, main transmission line from Oliver-Mercer-North Dunn
regional service area water treatment plant to Killdeer Mountains area.
This contract will consist of 44.5 miles of PVC pipeline and will be the
main transmission line for the Dunn Center service area. The capacity of
this line will likely be increased to serve oil industry, specifics of which are
currently under investigation.

Contract 7-9D, Zap service area rural distribution line, Phase Il, consists of
140 miles of PVC pipeline serving 232 users. The estimated total project
cost is $5,800,000. The cultural work will be performed in 2011 in
anticipation of bidding in late fall/winter of 2011.

March 28, 2011 - 25



Little Missouri River Washout:

A specific authorization was executed directing Bartlett & West to develop a
solution to the Little Missouri River erosion near the Badlands Ministries Bible
Camp and the Harold Hugelin ranch south of Medora. Geotechnical
investigations were performed in March, 2011, and there appears to be a suitable
material to tie into beneath the river sand to achieve the desired goal of
preventing future erosion and returning the river to its previous course. A
remediation/mitigation plan is due to the Corps of Engineers on April 18, 2011.

SOUTHWEST PIPELINE PROJECT - On March 3, 2011, bids were opened for
OLIVER-MERCER-NORTH DUNN Southwest Pipeline Project contract 5-
REGIONAL SERVICE AREA, CENTER 16, Oliver-Mercer-North Dunn regional
ELEVATED TANK - AUTHORIZE service area, Center elevated tank.
AWARD OF CONTRACT 5-16 Contract 5-16 will consist of a 750,000
(SWC Project No. 1736) gallon elevated reservoir with a height to

overflow of 175 feet. The contract
documents stipulate a substantial completion date of July 15, 2012.

The bid form was divided into two
schedules, a composite style, (Bid Schedule ), and the pedestal spheroid style tank
(Bid Schedule II). Five bid packages were received for contract 5-16 containing four
bids for the composite style tank from Landmark Structures, Inc., Fort Worth, TX;
Chicago Bridge and Iron Constructors, Inc., Bolingbrook, IL; Phoenix Fabricators &
Erectors, Inc., Avon, IL; and Caldwell Tanks, Inc., Louisville, KY; and three bids for the
pedestal spheroid style tank from CB&l Constructors, Inc., Bolingbrook, IL; Caldwell
Tanks, Inc., Louisville, KY; and Maguire Iron, Inc., Sioux Falls, SD. All bids appeared to
be in order and all were opened. The apparent low bid received for the Bid Schedule | -
composite style tank was $1,492,000 submitted by Landmark Structures, Inc., Fort
Worth, TX. The composite style tank estimate in the preliminary engineering report was
$1,788,000.

The contract documents allow the State
Water Commission to select the most advantageous bid. Based on the project
engineer's review, the bid received from Landmark Structures, Inc. appears to be in
accordance with the advertisement for construction bid and the bid documents, and is
considered to be a responsible and responsive bid. It was the recommendation of the
project engineer to award contract 5-16 to Landmark Structures, Inc., Fort Worth, TX,
based on Bid Schedule | - composite style tank. The award of contract and notice to
proceed are dependent on the satisfactory completion and submission of the contract
documents by Landmark Structures, concurrence from the Garrison Diversion
Conservancy District, and review/approval by the Commission's legal counsel.

March 28, 2011 - 26



Landmark Structures, Inc., has had one
previous contract on the Southwest Pipeline Project, contract 5-4, Jung Lake elevated
tank, completed in 1999 at 600,000 gallons and 205 feet to overflow with a final contract
amount of $882,045. Additionally, Bartlett & West has had experience with Landmark
Structures on elevated tank contracts for other owners in North Dakota, most recently
the Parshall, New Town and Mandaree composite style elevated tanks currently under
construction for the Fort Berthold rural water system. With their bid package, Landmark
provided information on 117 composite tanks completed in the last five years and 41
currently under construction.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission authorize the secretary to the State Water
Commission to award Southwest Pipeline Project contract 5-16, Oliver-Mercer-North
Dunn regional service area - Center elevated tank, to Landmark Structures, Inc., Fort
Worth, TX, based on Bid Schedule | - composite style tank, in the amount of
$1,492,000.

it was moved by Commissioner Goehring and seconded by
Commissioner Olin that the State Water Commission authorize the
secretary to the State Water Commission to award Southwest
Pipeline Project contract 5-16, Oliver-Mercer-North Dunn regional
service area - Center elevated tank, to Landmark Structures, Inc.,
Fort Worth, TX, based on Bid Schedule | - composite style tank, in
the amount of $1,492,000. This action is contingent upon the
satisfactory completion and submission of the contract documents
by Landmark Structures, concurrence from the Garrison Diversion
Conservancy District, and review/approval by the Commission's
legal counsel.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Olin, Swenson, Thompson,
Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously

carried.
SOUTHWEST PIPELINE PROJECT - On March 24, 2011, bids were opened
JUNG LAKE AND RAY CHRISENSEN for Southwest Pipeline Project contract
PUMP STATIONS - AUTHORIZE 4-3A/4-4A, Jung Lake and Ray
AWARD OF CONTRACT 4-3A/4-4A Christensen pump stations upgrades.

(SWC Project No. 1736)

In  compliance with North Dakota
Century Code § 48-01.1-06, the contract was divided into separate prime bids for the
General (Bid Schedule I) and Electrical (Bid Schedule Il) portions of the work. The work
under the General bid schedule consists of removing a single 50 HP pump and
furnishing and installing a 100 HP pump at the Ray Christensen pump station, and

March 28, 2011 - 27



relocating the existing 1,000 gallon external propane tank at the Jung Lake pump
station. Work under the Electrical bid schedule consists of replacing the pump circuit
breaker and installing electrical conductors, conduit and connections at the Ray
Christensen pump station, and removing three constant speed starters, furnishing and
installing a single 350 HP VFD, furnishing and installing a 400 KW standby diesel
engine generator, furnishing and installing an automatic transfer switch, and installing
electrical conductors, conduit and connections at the Jung Lake pump station. The
Electrical contract also includes flash hazard studies at both pump stations. The
contract documents stipulates a substantial completion date of November 30 2011.

Three bids were received for contract 4-
3A/4-4A. One bid was received for Bid Schedule | - General Construction from PKG
Contracting, Inc., Fargo, ND. Two bids were received for Bid Schedule Il - Electrical
Construction from Berger Electric, Inc., Dickinson, ND, and Edling Electric, Inc.,
Bismarck, ND. The apparent low bid for Bid Schedule | - General Construction was
$152,000 - PKG Contracting, Inc., Fargo, ND, and for Bid Schedule Il - Electrical
Construction was $ 308,648 - Berger Electric, Inc., Dickinson, ND. While the general bid
was higher than the engineer's estimate ($114,500), the electrical bid was lower than
the engineer's estimate ($364,000), so the total combined contract is less than the total
estimate. Both low bidders have a positive working experience on the Southwest
Pipeline Project.

The contract documents allow the State
Water Commission to select the most advantageous bids. Based on the project
engineer's review, the bids received from PKG Contracting, Inc. (General Construction)
and Berger Electric, Inc. (Electrical Construction) appear to be in accordance with the
advertisement for construction bids and the bid documents, and are considered to be
responsible and responsive bids. It was the recommendation of the project engineer to
award contract 4-3A/4-4A - General Construction, to PKG Contracting, Inc. in the
amount of $152,000, and contract 4-3A/4-4A - Electrical Construction, to Berger
Electric, Inc. in the amount of $308,648. The award of contract and notice to proceed
are dependent on the satisfactory completion and submission of the contract documents
by PKG Contracting, Inc. and Berger Electric, Inc., and review/approval by the
Commission's legal counsel.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission authorize the secretary to the State Water
Commission to award Southwest Pipeline Project contract 4-3A/4-4A - General
Construction, to PKG Contracting, Inc. in the amount of $152,000, and contract 4-3A/4-
4A - Electrical Construction, to Berger Electric, Inc. in the amount of $308,648.

It was moved by Commissioner Berg and seconded by
Commissioner Foley that the State Water Commission authorize the
secretary to the State Water Commission to award Southwest
Pipeline Project contract 4-3A/4-4A - General Construction, to PKG

March 28, 2011 - 28



Contracting, Inc. in the amount of $152,000, and contract 4-3A/4-4A -
Electrical Construction, to Berger Electric, Inc. in the amount of
$308,648. This action is contingent upon the satisfactory completion
and submission of the contract documents by PKG Contracting, Inc.,
and Berger Electric, Inc., and review/approval by the Commission’s
legal counsel.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Olin, Swenson, Thompson,
Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously

carried.
SOUTHWEST PIPELINE PROJECT - The Missouri West Water System has
APPROVAL OF WATER SERVICE requested a water service contract from
CONTRACT WITH MISSOURI WEST the State Water Commission and the
WATER SYSTEM Southwest Water Authority for the de-
(SWC Project No. 1736-05) livery of potable treated water from the

Southwest Pipeline Project.

The contract specifies a minimum
annual purchase of 40 million gallons based on the maximum flow rate of 200 gallons
per minute. Missouri West has requested a graduated minimum purchase of 12 million
gallons in the first year of the contract, 24 million gallons in the second year, and 40
million gallons for all subsequent years to allow them to make infrastructure
modifications and adjust the flows in the western portion of their system to properly
utilize the flows from the Southwest Pipeline Project.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission authorize the secretary to the State Water
Commission to finalize and execute the Missouri West Water System water service
contract.

It was moved by Commissioner Swenson and seconded by
Commissioner Olin that the State Water Commission authorize the
secretary to the State Water Commission to finalize and execute the
Southwest Pipeline Project water service contract with the Missouri
West Water System. SEE APPENDIX "F".

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Olin, Swenson, Thompson,
Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously
carried.

March 28, 2011 - 29



SOUTHWEST PIPELINE PROJECT - On December 6, 1982, the City of

APPROVAL OF CONTRACT 1736-5, Beach entered into a water service
AMENDMENT NUMBER 4, CITY OF contract with the State Water Commis-
BEACH WATER SERVICE CONTRACT sion and the Southwest Water Authority
(SWC Project No. 1736-05) for the delivery of potable treated water

from the Southwest Pipeline Project.
The city originally signed up for a blending contract, the contract has since been
modified to a sole source contract. When the water service contract was previously
amended, the minimum purchase was removed but the maximum flow rate was not
modified to the proper value.

Southwest Pipeline Project Contract
1736-5, Amendment Number 4, was presented for the State Water Commission's
consideration to amend Section VI.B.2 as follows: "The maximum flow rate to be
provided by the Commission to the City shall not exceed 34-8 200.0 gallons per minute."

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission authorize the secretary to the State Water
Commission to finalize and execute Southwest Pipeline Project, Amendment Number 4,
to Contract 1736-5, City of Beach water service contract.

It was moved by Commissioner Berg and seconded by
Commissioner Goehring that the State Water Commission authorize
the secretary to the State Water Commission to finalize and execute
Southwest Pipeline Project Contract 1736-5, Amendment Number 4,
City of Beach water service contract. SEE APPENDIX "G"

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Olin, Swenson, Thompson,
Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously

carried.
NORTHWEST AREA WATER The following Northwest Area Water
SUPPLY (NAWS) PROJECT - Supply (NAWS) project status report
STATUS REPORT was provided:

(SWC Project No. 237-04)

Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement (EIS): The Bureau of
Reclamation selected Cardno ENTRIX as the firm to complete the supplemental
environmental impact statement for the Northwest Area Water Supply project.
The Bureau has experience with this firm with issues before the State
Department and other more-involved environmental issues. The Bureau will be

March 28, 2011 - 30



negotiating the terms of the contract and providing information concerning the
NAWS project through mid-April, 2011, at which point of contact should be in
place to begin drafting the report.

Manitoba and Missouri Lawsuit:

On March 5, 2010, U.S. District Judge Rosemary Collyer issued a decision to
continue the injunction on the NAWS project. Judge Collyer had previously
allowed construction of the pipeline, but not the treatment facilities. Judge Collyer
asked the Bureau of Reclamation to further address two issues, the cumulative
impacts of water withdrawal on the water levels of Lake Sakakawea and the
Missouri River, and the consequences of biota transfer into the Hudson Bay
basin including Canada.

On October 25, 2010, Judge Rosemary Collyer issued a decision to allow
construction on the improvements in the Minot water treatment plant to proceed,
however, she did not allow design work to continue on the intake.

Design and Construction Contracts:

Contract 2-2C: The contract work covers 52 miles of pipeline for the Kenmare-
Upper Souris segment. The State Water Commission authorized the award of
contract 2-2C to Northern Improvement Company, Fargo, ND, on September 30,
2008. Water service to Kenmare was started on December 7, 2009, and water
service to the Upper Souris Water District at the Donnybrook turnout started on
December 22, 2009. The seeding for portions of the contract were completed,
however, there are several areas requiring reseeding. Contract closeout is
expected following the final seeding.

Contract 2-2D: The contract work covers 62 miles of pipeline for the
Mohall/Sherwood/All Seasons segment. Bids were opened for contract 2-2D on
July 14, 2009. The State Water Commission authorized the secretary to the
Commission to award contract 2-2D to American Infrastructure from Colorado on
August 18, 2009. There remains 2,000 feet of pipe to be placed. The contractor
provided notice of voluntary default. Working with their bonding company, EMC,
to have the remaining work completed, and provide to EMC contact information
for all subcontractors and suppliers who worked on the project and have not
been reimbursed. The substantial completion date was October 15, 2010, with
final completion on November 15, 2010.

Contract 2-2E: This contract covers connections of the community of Burlington
and the West River Water and Sewer District to the NAWS pipeline. The contract
was awarded to Steen Construction & Associates, Inc., Stanley, N.D., on
November 13, 2009, in the amount of $471,782. Water service to the West River
Water District started on June 22, 2010, and to Burlington on August 11, 2010.

March 28, 2011 - 31



Contract 2-3A: This contract covers 13 miles of 24-inch pipe connecting the Air
Force Base to the north side of Minot. The contract cost estimate is $5,850,000.
On December 10, 2010, the State Water Commission authorized the award of
contract 2-3A to S. J. Louis Construction, Inc., Rockville, MN in the amount of
$5,854,600. The contractor will begin work on the contract in the spring of 2011.

Contract 2-3B: This contract has 13 miles of pipe north of the Minot Air Force
Base to provide service to the Upper Souris Water District at their treatment plant
and at Glenburn. The contract cost estimate is $3,700,000. On December 10,
2010, the State Water Commission authorized the award of contract 2-3B to S. J.
Louis Construction, Inc., Rockville, MN in the amount of $3,747,982. The
contractor will begin work in the spring of 2011.

Contract 5-2C: The contract work includes a 1 million gallon storage reservoir
near Kenmare. The substantial completion was July 1, 2010, with final
completion in August 1, 2010. The tank is in service. Testing of the cathodic
protection will be completed in June, 2011.

Design on Contract 7-1A: On October 25, 2010, the federal court approved
construction in the Minot water treatment plant with the piping and filters. The
plans and specifications should be ready for advertisement in the spring of 2011.

SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATIVE The Sixty-second Legislative Assembly
ASSEMBLY (2011) UPDATE of North Dakota (2011) considered leg-

islation relating to the State Water
Commission's appropriation for the 2011-2013 biennium, western area water supply
funding and appropriations, issues relating to water resource districts, irrigation, and
other water-related issues which are outlined in the Commission staff memorandum,
dated March 16, 2011, attached hereto as APPENDIX "H".

House Bill 1206 creates the Western
Area Water Supply Authority and authorizes the Western Area Water Supply Project
(WAWS). The bill, in its present form, authorizes the Authority to build the project using
bond proceeds guaranteed by the State of North Dakota. The Authority is required to
report to the State Water Commission and provide updates on the bidding, planning,
construction, operating, and financial status of the project. The Authority is also required
to present the overall plan and contract plans and specifications to the Commission for
concurrence. If the project defaults on their bond payments, the Commission becomes
the governing board and takes ownership of the project. The bill also requires the
Authority to repay the Commission up to $30 million of loan funding after retiring the
bond debt. The bill has passed the House and hearings held in the Senate Industry,
Business and Labor committee.

March 28, 2011 - 32



Concerns relative to House Bill 1206
were voiced by Steven Mortenson and Bill Sheldon representing the Independent Water
Providers, attached hereto as APPENDIX "I". The Providers expressed support of the
necessary infrastructure for western North Dakota, and alluded to the State Water
Commission's credentials for constructing previous extensive water supply
infrastructure. Mr. Mortenson stated, in part, "The Commission has the experience,
ability, resources, and management to construct the WAWS infrastructure with
significant savings." He urged the Commission "to pass a resolution opposing House
Bill 1206 in its present form, that the project be built by the State Water Commission
until possession is given to the local authority, and that the funds be restored to the
Resources Trust Fund after the project is paid for."

Governor Dalrymple acknowledged draft
resolutions that were presented for the State Water Commission's consideration relative
to 2011 House Bill 1206, resolution on construction, and resolution on the Resources
Trust Fund. Discussion pursued on the draft resolutions which resulted in offering of the
following motion:

It was moved by Commissioner Berg and seconded by
Commissioner Vosper that the State Water Commission approve
draft resolutions relative to 2011 House Bill 1206 relating to the
Western Area Water Supply construction and the Resources Trust
Fund.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Olin, Thompson, and Vosper voted aye.
Commissioners Goehring, Swenson, and Governor Dalrymple voted
nay. Recorded votes were 5 ayes; 3 nays. Governor Dalrymple
announced the motion carried.

Resolution No. 2011-03-525, 2011 House Bill 1206, Western Area
Water Supply, Resolution on Construction, and Resolution No. 2011-
03-526, 2011 House Bill 1206, Western Area Water Supply,
Resolution on Resources Trust Fund, attached hereto as APPENDIX

"J" .
MISSOURI RIVER REPORT The Missouri River report was provided,
(SWC Project No. 1392) which is detailed in the staff memoran-

dum, dated March 15, 2011, and attach-
ed hereto as APPENDIX "K".

The update report on March 28, 2011

indicated the system storage in the six mainstem reservoirs was 61.4 million acre-feet
(MAF); Lake Sakakawea was at elevation 1840.0 feet; and Garrison releases averaged

March 28, 2011 - 33



26,000 cubic feet per second in February, 2011. House Concurrent Resolution No.
3019, relating to the Corps of Engineers attempts to charge water users of North Dakota
for storage that is not needed, passed the Senate on March 22, 2011.

MISSOURI RIVER JOINT WATER BOARD - Section 5018 of the Water Resources
APPROVAL OF ADDITIONAL STATE COST Development Act of 2007 authorizes the

PARTICIPATION ($7,500) FOR NORTH Secretary of the Army to establish a
DAKOTA REPRESENTATION ON Missouri River Recovery Implementation
MISSOURI RIVER RECOVERY IMPLE- Committee (MRRIC). The committee will
MENTATION COMMITTEE (MRRIC) serve as a collaborative forum to devel-
(SWC File PS/WRD/MRJ) op a shared vision and comprehensive

plan for the restoration of the Missouri
River ecosystem. The committee's membership is comprised of representatives of
federal agencies, tribes, states, and stakeholders from throughout the Missouri River
basin. Recommendations will be provided to federal, tribal, state, local and private
entities in the basin on efforts to recover threatened and endangered species and to
restore their habitats while sustaining the river's many uses.

The Corps of Engineers appointed Terry
Fleck to represent the upper basin stakeholder interests relative to recreation on the
MRRIC. Costs associated with Mr. Fleck's representation of the State of North Dakota
on MRRIC were originally estimated at $20,000 for 2009. The proposed sources of
funding included the State Water Commission (50 percent, $10,000); the Garrison
Diversion Conservancy District (25 percent, $5,000); and other state and local entities
(25 percent, $5,000). On December 5, 2008, the State Water Commission approved an
allocation not to exceed $10,000 to the Missouri River Joint Water Board to support the
costs associated with Terry Fleck's representation on MRRIC. Because of additional
travel expenses incurred for committee representation, the State Engineer approved an
additional $10,000 on June 30, 2009 (2009-2011 biennium) to the Missouri River Joint
Water Board.

Additional expenses of $15,000 are
anticipated in 2011 to support Mr. Fleck's efforts on the committee as the representative
of the upper basin recreation. A request from the Missouri River Joint Water Board was
presented for the State Water Commission's consideration for a 50 percent state cost
participation in the amount of an additional $7,500 in the 2009-2011 biennium.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve state cost participation of 50 percent
of the eligible costs, not to exceed an additional allocation of $7,500 from the funds
appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2009-2011 biennium (H.B. 1020), to
the Missouri River Joint Water Board to assist with travel expenses associated with

March 28, 2011 - 34



Terry Fleck's representation of the State of North Dakota on the Missouri River
Recovery Implementation Committee (MRRIC). The Commission's affirmative action
would increase the total state cost participation to $27,500.

It was moved by Commissioner Foley and seconded by
Commissioner Vosper that the State Water Commission approve
state cost participation of 50 percent of the eligible costs, not to
exceed an additional allocation of $7,500 from the funds
appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2009-2011
biennium (H.B. 1020), to the Missouri River Joint Water Board to
assist with travel expenses associated with Terry Fleck's
representation of the State of North Dakota on the Missouri River
Recovery Implementation Committee (MRRIC). This action is
contingent upon the availability of funds.

This action increases the total state cost participation to $27,500 to
the Missouri River Joint Water Board to support the travel expenses
of Terry Fleck to serve on the Missouri River Recovery
Implementation Committee.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Olin, Swenson, Thompson,
Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously

carried.
GARRISON DIVERSION The Dakota Water Resources Act of
CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 2000 authorized the Secretary of the
REPORT Interior to conduct a comprehensive
(SWC Project No. 237) study of the water quantity and quality

needs of the Red River valley in North
Dakota and possible options for meeting those needs. The Act identified two project-
related studies: the Report on Red River Valley Water Needs and Options, and the Red
River Valley Water Supply Project Environmental Impact Statement (EIS). The Bureau
of Reclamation completed the Report on Red River Valley Water Needs and Options.
The State of North Dakota and the Bureau jointly prepared the EIS. Governor Hoeven
designated the Garrison Diversion Conservancy District to represent the state in this
endeavor.

The final EIS was available to the public
on December 28, 2007. The Secretary of the Interior executed a memorandum on
January 15, 2009 disclosing the following: the project selected to meet the needs of the
Red River Valley is the preferred alternative, pipeline from the McClusky Canal to Lake
Ashtabula; and, the identified treatment processes are adequate to meet the
requirements of the Boundary Waters Treaty. The U.S. State Department requested
that the Bureau of Reclamation delay executing the Record of Decision until discussions

with Canada have been concluded.
March 28, 2011 - 35



The March 1, 2011 status report relating
to the specific efforts of the Red River Valley Water Supply project, were provided by
Dave Koland, Garrison Diversion Conservancy District general manager, which is
attached hereto as APPENDIX “L".

There being no further business to come
before the State Water Commission, Governor Dalrymple adjourned the meeting at 5:30
P.M.

Jack Dalrymple, Governor
Chairman, State Water Commission

Todd Sando, P.E.

North Dakota State Engineer,
and Chief Engineer-Secretary
to the State Water Commission

March 28, 2011 - 36



STATE WATER COMMISSION
ALLOCATED PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JANUARY 31, 2011

BIENNIUM COMPLETE:
PROGRAM SALARIES!
BENEFITS

ADMINISTRATION

Allocated 1,812,056

Expended 1,413,136

Percant 78%
PLANNING AND EDUCATION

Allocated 1,192,175

Expanded 921,586

Percent 77%
WATER APPROPRIATION

Allocated 3,633,879

Expended 2,785,127

Percent 7%
WATER DEVELOPMENT

Allocated 5,041,466

Expended 3,786,779

Percent 75%
STATEWIDE WATER PROJECTS

Allocated

Expended

Percent
ATMOSPHERIC RESOURCE

Allocated 854,950

Expended 670,257

Percent 76%
SOUTHWEST PIPELINE

Allocated 400,488

Expended 328,870

Percent 82%

NORTHWEST AREA WATER SUPPLY
Allocated

Expended
Percent

PROGRAM TOTALS
Allocated

Percent

FUNDING SOURCE:
GENERAL FUND
FEDERAL FUND
SPECIAL FUND

TOTAL

530,958
354,897
67%

13,466,002
10,260,752
76%

ALLOCATION
14,124,223
67,070,358

244,749,896

325,944,477

79%

OPERATING
EXPENSES

1,212,732
684,051
56%

GRANTS &
CONTRACTS

Funding Sourca:
General Fund:
Federal Fund:
Special Fund:

208,511
116,173
56%

483,162
345,964
72%

4,837,457
4,794,642
99%

712,830
270,407
38%

1,665,314
2,009,855
121%

6,229,700
3.422,080
55%

15,349,706
11,643,173
76%

EXPENDITURES
10,173,590
17,375,558
79,574,885

107,124,033

99,000
73,348
74%

Funding Source:
General Fund:

Federal Fund:

Speciat Fund:

1,078,935
659,189
61%

Funding Source:

General Fund:
Federal Fund:
Special Fund:

225,000
203,836
91%

Funding Source:

General Fund:
Federal Fund:
Special Fund:

203,185,070
59,501,542
29%

Funding Source:

General Fund:
Federal Fund:
Special Fund:

4,694,692
1,247,013
27%

Funding Source:

General Fund:
Federal Fund:
Special Fund:

37,556,958
7,307,152
19%

Funding Source:

General Fund:
Federal Fund:
Special Fund:

50,289,114
16,228,028
32%

Funding Source:

General Fund:
Federal Fundt:
Special Fund:

297,128,769
85,220,108
29%

GENERAL FUND:
FEDERAL FUND:
SPECIAL FUND:

TOTAL:

15-Mar-11
PROGRAM
TOTALS

3,024,788
2,007,187
69%

1,986,881
110,307
0

1,499,686
1,111,107
74%

886,690
144,329
80,088

5,195,976
3,790,280
73%

3,131,972
0
658,307

10,103,943
8,785,257
87%

3,528,102
2,274,109
2,983,047

203,185,070
59,501,542
29%

0

80,557
59,420,884

6,262,472
2,187,877
35%

639,945
0
1,547,733

39,622,770
9,645,877
24%

0
5,161,873
4,484,004

57,049,772
20,005,105
35%

0
9,604,384
10,400,722

325,944,477
107,124,033
33%

REVENUE
154,91
17,366,616
80,373,514

97,894,541

APPENDIX "'A"
March 28, 2011



APPENDIX "B"

STATE WATER COMMISSION March 28, 2011

PROJECTS/GRANTS/CONTRACT FUND
2009-2011 BIENNIUM

Jan-11
SWC/SE OBLIGATIONS REMAINING REMAINING
BUDGET APPROVED EXPENDITURES UNOBLIGATED UNPAID
CITY FLOOD CONTROL
FARGO/RIDGEWOOD 2,084,750 2,084,750 2,033,809 0 50,941
FARGO 45,000,000 45,000,000 0 0 45,000,000
FARGO/MOOREHEAD STUDY 300,000 300,000 300,000 0 0
GRAFTON 7,175,000 7,175,000 0 0 7,175,000
WATER SUPPLY 44,381,621 44,381,621 13,110,687 0 31,270,935
PERMANENT OIL TRUST FUND 2,442,000 2,442,000 1,617,901 0 824,099
IRRIGATION DEVELOPMENT 1,605,370 1,605,370 150,532 0 1,454,838
GENERAL WATER MANAGEMENT
OBLIGATED 20,308,528 20,308,528 7,356,512 0 12,952,016
UNOBLIGATED 1,940,627 1,940,627 0
MISSOURI RIVER MANAGEMENT 372,000 372,000 24,619 0 347,381
FLOOD CONTROL
BALDHILL DAM 92,832 92,832 6,138 0 86,694
RENWICK DAM 1,478,180 1,478,190 0 0 1,478,190
UPPER MAPLE RIVER DAM 112,500 112,500 0 0 112,500
RED RIVER WATER SUPPLY 3,200,000 3,200,000 2,982,035 0 217,965
DEVILS LAKE
BASIN DVELOPMENT 102,000 102,000 24,447 0 77,553
DIKE 25,350,000 25,350,000 4,848,000 0 20,502,000
OUTLET 15,961,325 15,961,325 12,827,482 0 3,133,843
OUTLET OPERATIONS 4,900,000 4,900,000 2,953,079 0 1,946,921
DL USGS MODEL STUDY 16,000 16,000 0 0 16,000
DL TOLNA COULEE DIVIDE 500,000 500,000 27 0 499,973
CITY OF MINNEWAUKAN 15,000 15,000 15,000 0 0
DL EAST END OUTLET 2,200,000 2,200,000 84 0 2,199,916
NELSON COUNTY 636,064 636,064 8,492 0 627,572
WEATHER MODIFICATIONS 225,000 225,000 0 0 225,000
SOUTHWEST PIPELINE PROJECT 12,782,474 12,782,474 4,414,032 0 8,368,442
NORTHWEST AREA WATER SUPPLY 10,832,918 10,832,918 2,448,878 0 8,384,040
TOTALS 204,014,199 202,073,572 55,121,754 1,940,627 146,951,818




STATE WATER COMMISSION
PROJECTS/GRANTS/CONTRACT FUND

2009-2011 Biennium

PROGRAM OBLIGATION
Initial Jan-11
Approve SWC Approved Total Total
By No Dept Date Approved Payments Balance
City Flood Control:
SWC 1927 5000 Fargo/Ridgewood Flood Control Project 6/22/2005 2,084,750 2,033,809 50,941
SWC 1928 5000 Fargo Flood Control Project 6/23/2009 45,000,000 0 45,000,000
SWC 583 5000 Fargo/Moorhead Study 3/29/2010 300,000 300,000 0
SWC 1771 5000 Grafton Flood Contro! Project 3/11/2010 7,175,000 0 7,175,000
Subtotal City Flood Control 54,559,750 2,333,809 52,225,941
SwWC Water Supply Advances:
2373-04 5000 Lakota WS (Tri-Co WD) 717/2007 212,065 202,062 10,003
2373-09 5000 South Central RWD (Phase ) 6/23/2008 2,350,000 864,052 1,485,948
2373-13 5000 All Seasons Rural Water - (Upham) 7/17/2007 76,734 76,734 0
2373-15 5000 North Central Rural Water Consortium (S. Benson Cout 12/7/12007 916,000 863,120 52,880
2373-31 5000 North Central Rural Water Consortium (Anamoose/Ben: 6/23/2008 3,295,000 0 3,295,000
2373-27 5000 Traill Regional Rural Water (Phase I) 1/25/2008 3,199,000 3,157,885 41,115
2373-16 5000 Traill Regional Rural Water (Phase II) 6/23/2008 2,305,748 2,158,854 146,894
2373-24 5000 Traill Regional Rural Water (Phase (Il) 8/18/2009 2,750,000 316,034 2,433,966
Water Supply Grants:
2373-19 5000 City of Washburm Water Supply 4/28/2009 1,500,000 1,320,764 179,236
2373-17 5000 City of Parshall 6/23/2008 1,920,274 1,208,671 711,603
2373-18 5000 Ray & Tioga Water Supply Association 12/17/2008 4,200,000 1,319,146 2,880,854
2373-25 5000 McKenzie Phase Il 6/23/2009 1,500,000 631,673 868,327
2373-28 5000 McKenzie Phase IV 3/11/2010 3,500,000 220,077 3,279,923
2373-30 5000 McKenzie WAWS 10/26/2010 0 0 0
2373-26 5000 Valley City Water Treatment Plant 8/18/2009 15,386,800 0 15,386,800
2373-29 5000 City of Wilrose - Crosby Water Supply 7/28/2010 1,270,000 771,815 498,385
Subtotal Water Supply 44,381,621 13,110,687 31,270,935
HB No. 1305 Permanent Oil Trust Fund
2373-21 5000 Burke, Divide, Williams Water District 6/23/2009 985,000 767,920 217,080
2373-22 5000 Ray & Tioga Water Supply Association 6/23/2009 864,000 332,994 531,006
2373-23 5000 City of Wildrose 6/23/2009 593,000 516,986 76,014
Subtotal Permanent Oil Trust Fund 2,442,000 1,617,901 824,099
Irrigation Development:
SWC 1389 5000 BND AgPace Program 10/23/2001 194,439 75,532 118,807
SWC AOC/RA 5000 ND Imrigation Association 7/20/2009 100,000 75,000 25,000
SWC 1968 5000 2009-11 McClusky Canal Mile Marker 7.5 trrigation Proj 6/1/2010 1,310,931 0 1,310,931
Subtotal Irrigation Development 1,605,370 150,532 1,454,838
General Water Management
Hydrologic Investigations: 880,000
SWC 140077 3000 Houston Engineering Water Permit Application Review 4/2/2009 1,325 800 525
140078 3000 Houston Engineering Water Permit Application Review 6/2/2009 7,500 7,473 27
1400/9 3000 Houston Engineering Water Permit Application Review 1/1/2010 6,759 6,759 0
1400710 3000 Houston Engineering Water Permit Application Review 1/0/1900 5,870 5,870 1
1400/11 3000 Houston Engineering Water Permit Application Review 10/10/2010 6,500 6,249 251
862 3000 Arletta Herman 4/7/2008 2,856 2,856 0
1680 3000 Mary Lou McDaniel 5/6/2009 4,301 4,301 0
1703 3000 Neil Flaten 41712008 4,771 4,771 (0)
1707 3000 Neil Flaten 4/7/2008 3,628 3,628 0)
1714 3000 David Robbins 5/7/2009 1,143 1,143 0
1761 3000 Gloria Roth 5/6/2009 1,208 1,208 0
1761 3000 Fran Dobits 4/7/2008 2,001 2,001 0
1383 3000 US Geological Survey, US Dept Of Interior StreamStat: 7/116/2009 39,008 26,010 12,998
1395A 3000 US Geological Survey, US Dept. Of Interior Stream Gag 11/12/2009 381,980 381,980 0
1395 3000 US Geological Survey, US Dept Of Interior Investigatio! 10/1/2010 410,907 102,727 308,180
1395 3000 US Geological Survey, US Dept. Of Interior Water Qual 10/21/2009 13,205 0 13,205
1395D 3000 US Geological Survey, US Dept Of Interior Eaton Irriga 10/1/2009 15,300 15,300 0
Hydrologic Investigations Obligations Subtotal 908,261 573,074 335,187
Remaining Hydrologic Investigations Authority (28,261)
Hydrologic Investigations Authority Less Payments
General Projects Obligated 17,104,478 4,459,388 12,645,090
General Projects Completed 2,324,050 2,324,050 0
Subtotal General Water Management 20,308,528 7,356,512 12,952,016




STATE WATER COMMISSION
PROJECTS/GRANTS/CONTRACT FUND

2009-2011 Biennium

PROGRAM OBLIGATION
Initial Jan-11
Approve SWC Approved Total Total
By No Dept Date Approved Payments Balance
Missour River Management:
SWC 1943 5000 Missouri River Siltation Assessment Study 10/12/2006 30,000 0 30,000
SWC 1963 5000 Beaver Bay Embankment Feasibilitly Study 8/10/2009 342,000 24,619 317,381
Subtotal 372,000 24,619 347,381
Flood Control:
SWC 300 5000 - Baldhill Dam Flood Pool Raise 4/30/1998 92,832 6,138 86,694
SWC 849 5000 Renwick Dam Rehabilitation §/17/2010 1,478,190 0 1,478,190
SWC 1878-02 5000 Upper Maple River Dam Project Dev & Preliminary Eng 9/29/2008 112,500 0 112,500
Subtotal Flood Control 1,683,522 6,138 1,677,384
Red River Water Supply:
SWC 1912 5000 2007-09 (GDCD'S) Red River Valley Water Supply Pro 3/17/2008 3,000,000 2,982,035 17,965
SWC 1912 5000 2009-11 (GDCD's) RRVWSP Value Engineering Study 6/1/2010 200,000 0 200,000
Subtotal 3,200,000 2,982,035 217,965
Devils Lake Basin Development:
SWC 416-01 5000 2009-11 Devils Lake Basin Joint Water Resource Man: 6/23/2009 60,000 0 60,000
SWC 416-02 5000 City of Devils Lake Levee System Extension & Raise 12/6/2002 25,350,000 4,848,000 20,502,000
SWC 416-05 2000 2009-11 Devils Lake Outlet Awareness Manager 6/23/2009 42,000 24,447 17.553
SWC 416-07 5000 Devils Lake Outlet 2/20/2002 15,861,325 12,827,482 3,133,843
SWC 416-10 4700 Devils Lake Outlet Operations 8/18/2009 4,900,000 2,953,079 1,946,921
SE 416-11 5000 USGS/US Dept of Interior UnTRIM mode! on water-qus: 8/13/2010 16,000 0 16,000
SWC 416-13 5000 DL Tolna Coulee Divide 10/26/2010 500,000 27 499,973
SWC 416-14 5000 City of Minnewaukan Flood Risk Reduction Analysis St 6/3/2010 15,000 15,000 0
SWC 416-15 5000 DL East End Outlet 10/26/2010 2,200,000 84 2,199,916
SWC  1932* 5000 Michigan Spillway Rural Flood Assessment Drain 8/30/2005 508,492 8,492 500,000
SWC 1932 5000 Nelson Co. Emergency Pumping Peterson to Dry Run 5/23/2010 112,219 0 112,219
SWC 1131* 5000 Nelson County Central Hamlin Rural Flood Control 9/17/2009 8,940 0 8,940
SWC 1131 5000 Nelson County Channel Maintenance & Misc 9/17/2009 6,413 0 6,413
Devils Lake Subtotal 49,680,389 20,676,612 29,003,777
swe 7600 Weather Modification 71172009 225,000 0 225,000
sSwc 1736 8000 Southwest Pipeline Project 7/1/2009 12,782,474 4,414,032 8,368,442
SwWc 2374 9000 Northwest Area Water Supply 7/1/2009 10,832,918 2,448,878 8,384,040
TOTAL 202,073,572 55,121,754 146,951,818

=5=



STATE WATER COMMISSION
PROJECTS/GRANTS/CONTRACT FUND
2009-2011 Biennium
Resources Trust Fund

GENERAL PROJECT OBLIGATIONS

Initial Jan-11

Approvec SWC Approved Total

By No Dept Date Approved Balance
SE 269 5000 2010 Fordville Dam Emergency Action Plan/GF CO. 3/3/2010 9,600 9,600
SwWC 281 5000 2009-11 Three Affiliated Tribes/Fort Berthold Irrigation Study 10/26/2010 37,500 37,500
SWC 322 5000 2009-11 Red River Basin Mapping Initiative/Tri-College LiDAR 6/23/2009 300,000 55,404
sSwWC 322 5000 2009-11 Long-Term Red River Flood Control Solutions Study 6/23/2009 500,000 151,210
SWC 322 5000 ND Water: A Century of Challenge 2/22/2010 34,300 1] 34,300
SWC 327 5000 2009-11 White Earth Dam EAP 8/18/2008 25,000 0 25,000
SWC 528 5000 2009 McGregor Dam Emergency Action Plan 6/23/2009 25,000 0 25,000
SE 568 5000 2008 Sheyenne River Snagging & Clearing Project 4/11/2008 5,000 0 5,000
SWC 568 5000 2009-11 SCWRD Sheyenne River Snagging & Clearing Project 12/10/2010 362,250 0 362,250
SWC 620 5000 2008 Mandan Flood Control Protective Works (Levee) 9/29/2008 125,398 0 125,386
SE 642 5000 2008-11 Morton Co/Sweetbriar Dam Emergency Action Plan 5/17/2010 15,200 0 15,200
SWC 642-05 5000 2007-09 Sweetbriair Creek Dam Project 3/6/2009 683,400 8 35,682
SWC 6846 5000 2009-11 Christine Dam Recreation Retrofit Project 10/26/2010 184,950 1] 184,950
SWC 646 5000 2009-11 Hickson Dam Recreation Retrofit Project 10/26/2010 44,280 0 44,280
SE 829 5000 2009-11 Rush River Watershed Detention Site Engineering Feasibility Study 8/10/2010 11,980 0 11,980
SE 839 5000 2009-11 Elm River Detention Dam No. 1 EAP 1/10/2011 12,160 0 12,160
SE 839 5000 2009-11 Elm River Detention Dam No. 3 EAP 12/6/2010 12,160 0 12,160
SWC 846 5000 2009-11 Morton Co.Square Butte Dam No. 5 EAP 12/10/2010 24,000 0 24,000
SWC 847 5000 2007-09 Swan Ceek FC Diversion Ditch 6/23/2008 1,640,992 0 55,312
SE 847 5000 2008-11 Swan-Buffalo Detention Dam No. 12 Emergency Action Plan 10/18/2009 20,000 0 20,000
SWC 847 5000 2009-11 Swan-Buffalo Detention Dam No. 12 Flood Control Dam Safety Project 7/28/2010 114,783 0 114,783
SE 847 5000 2009-11 Absaraka Dam Safety Analysis 8/31/2009 5,719 0 5,719
SWC 847 5000 2008-11 Swan Creek Diversion Channel Improvement Reconstruction 12/11/2009 76,528 0 76.528
SWC 928/988/1508 5000 2007-09 Southeast Cass WRD Bois, Wild Rice, & Antelope 6/23/2008 60,000 0 60,000
SE 985 5000 2009-11 Kolding Dam Emergency Action Plan 5/29/2009 9,600 0 9,600
SwC 1068 5000 2009-11 Cass County Drain No. 12 Improvement Reconstruction 8/18/2009 500,000 0 500,000
SWC 1068 5000 2009-11 Cass County Drain No. 13 Improvement Reconstruction 8/18/2009 145,472 122,224
SWC 1070 5000 2009-11 Cass County Drain No. 14 Improvement Recon 8/18/2009 500,000 421,453
SWC 1080 5000 2007-09 Cass County Drain No. 27 Iimprovement Recon 10/24/2007 94,197 94,197
SwC 1088 5000 2009-11 Cass County Drain No. 37 Improvement Recon 8/18/2009 158,535 84,423
SWC 1093 5000 2007-09 Cass Co. Drain No. 45 Extension Project 3/17/2008 150,800 124,757
SWC 1164 5000 2009-11 Pembina County Drain No. 64 Outlet Area Improvement 12/10/2010 41,480 41,480
SWC 1180 5000 2009-11 Richland Co. Drain No. 7 Improvement Reconstruction 3/11/2010 130,681 71,933
SWC 1232 5000 2009-11 Traiil Co, Drain No. 13 Channel Extension Project 8/18/2009 23,575 23,575
SWC 1244 5000 2009-11 Traill Co. Drain No. 27 (Moen) Reconstruction & Extension 3/11/2010 500,000 500,000
SWC 1289 5000 2007-09 Noxious Weed McKenzie County -Sovereign 10/24/2007 7.247 7,247
SE 1291 5000 2008-11 Mercer County WRD Knife River Snagging & Clearing 11/1/2010 20,000 20,000
SWC 1299 5000 2009-11 City of Lisbon's Mapping & Survey for FEMA Buyouts 3/29/2010 30,000 23,478
SWC 1299 5000 2009-11 City of Fort Ransom Riverbank Stabilization 9/1/2010 60,803 60,803
SE 1131 5000 2008-11 EIm River Detention Dam No. 2 Emergency Action Plan 12/6/2010 12,160 12,160
SE 1301 5000 2008-11 City of Lidgerwood Engineering & Feasibility Study for Flood Control 11/28/2010 17,049 17,049
SWC 1313 5000 2009-11 City of Minot/Ward Co. Aerial Photo & LiDAR 3/11/2010 186,780 186,780
SwWC 1328 5000 2007-09 Cass Co. Drain No. 23 Area Improvement 7/17/12007 35,980 35,980
SWC 1331 5000 2009-11 Richland Co. Drain No. 14 Improvement Reconstruction 3/11/2010 183,364 116,988
SwWC 1344 5000 2009-11 Southeast Cass Sheyenne River Diversion Low Flow Channel Improve 3/11/2010 2,037,600 2,037,600
SE 1346 5000 2009-11 Mt. Carmel Dam Emergency Action Plan 5/5/2010 9,600 9,600
SWC 1378 5000 2009-11 Clausen Springs Dam Emergency Spillway Repair 10/26/2010 790,975 746,992
SE 1396 5000 2009-11 Dale Frink Consultant Services Agreement 10/26/2010 20,000 19,400
swC 1401 5000 2009-11 Intemational Boundary Roadway Dike Pembina 9/21/2009 260,238 240,300
SWC 1401 5000 2009-11 Intemational Boundary Roadway Dike Pembina 9/1/2010 30,000 30,000
SWC 1403 5000 2009-11 ND Water Resources Research Institute 2011-12 Fellowship Program 12/10/2010 13,850 13,850
SWC 1413 5000 2009-11 Traill Co/Buffatlo Coulee Snagging & Clearing 9/1/2010 26,000 26,000
SWC 1431 5000 2007-09 (S.B. 2020) 2009 Emergency Flood Control 4/28/2009 100,000 59,610
SWC 1431 5000 2009-11 DES Purchase of Mobile Stream Gages ©/13/2010 11,214 11,214
SWC 1438 5000 2007-09 Mulberry Creek Drain Partial Improv Phase Il 3/17/2008 46,816 23,787
SWC 1444 5000 2009-11 City of Pembina's Flood Control FEMA Levee Certification 3/11/2010 27,156 27,156
SWC 1461 5000 2009-11 Pembina River Bank Stabilization Project 3/11/2010 64,383 64,383
SWC 1509 5000 2009-11 Sheyenne River Watershed Flood Water Detention Study 7/20/2009 75,000 11,536
SE 1535 5000 2008-11 Lake Agassiz Resource Conservation & Development Council - Soil St 2/22/2010 1,000 1,000
SE 1577 5000 2009-11 Burleigh Co - Fox Island 2010 Flood Hazard Mitigation Evaluation 8/9/2010 11,175 11,175
SWC 1577 5000 2009-11 Hazen Flood Control Levee (1517) & FEMA Accreditation 3/11/2010 567,700 567,700
SE 1625 5000 High Water Mark Delineation Methods & Guidelines 10/24/2007 54,048 54,048
swc 1625 5000 OHWM Delineations MT/ND Border Yellowstone & Missouri 10/29/2008 75,000 75,000
SE 1625 5000 2009-11 Sovereign Lands Rules - ND Game & Fish 2/23/2010 10,000 6,788
SE 1625 5000 2009-11 NDDOT Aerial Photography - Missouri River 11/19/2010 5,200 5,200
SWC 1638 5000 2009-11 Red River Basin Non-NRCS Rural/Farmstead Ring Dike Program 6/23/2009 800,000 497,474
SWC 1657 5000 2009-11 City of Enderlin's Flood Control FEMA Levee Certification 3/11/2010 100,578 100,578
SWC 1667 5000 2009-11 Traill Co/Goose River Snagging & Clearing 9/1/2010 48,000 48,000
SWC 1705 5000 2009-11 Red River Basin Flood Control Coordinator Position 712412009 36,000 36,000
SWC 1785 5000 2009-11 Maple River Dam EAP 8/18/2009 25,000 25,000
SE 1785 5000 2009-11 Sweetbriar Dam EAP 2/17/12010 15,200 15,200
swC 1792 5000 2008-11 SE Cass Wild Rice River Dam Study Phase Il 12/11/2009 130,000 130,000
SE 1842 5000 2009-11 SCWRD Wild Rice River Snagging & Clearing 5/28/2009 20,000 4,331
SWC 1842 5000 2009-11 SCWRD Wild Rice River Snagging & Clearing 12/10/2010 100,625 100,625
SWC 1842 5000 2008-11 Richland Co. Wild Rice River Snagging & Clearing 12/10/2010 33,500 33,500
SWC 1859 5000 2009-11 Section NPS 319 ND Health Dept 8/18/2009 200,000 129,105
SWC 1878-02 5000 2009-11 Maple-Steele Upper Maple River Dam PE & PD 12/10/2010 75,210 75,210
SWC 1882-01 5000 2009-11 (ESAP) Extended Storeage Acreage Program 8/18/2009 142,250 139,314



STATE WATER COMMISSION
PROJECTS/GRANTS/CONTRACT FUND
2009-2011 Biennium
Resources Trust Fund

GENERAL PROJECT OBLIGATIONS

Initial Jan-11

Approvec SWC Approved Total Total
By No Dept Date Approved Payments Balance
SWC 1882-07 5000 2009-11 NDSU Development of SEBAL 9/1/2010 61,404 0 61,404
SWC 1921 5000 2007-09 Square Butte Dam No. 6/Recreational Facility 3/23/2009 882,030 0 882,030
SWC 1934 5000 2007-09 Traill County WRD Elm River Snagging 12/7/2007 24,500 0 24,500
SWC 1934 5000 2007-09 Elm River Snagging & Clearing Project Trial 12/5/2008 3,266 0 3,266
SWC 1941 5000 2007-09 Walsh County Assessment Drain 4A Construction 9/21/2009 81,594 81,594 0
SWC 1942 5000 2007-09 Walsh County Assessment Drain 10, 10-1, 10-2 9/21/2009 273,056 235,789 37,267
SE 1943 5000 2009-11 Missouri River/Oahe Deilta Flood Hazard Mitigation Evaluation Project 8/10/2009 12,000 0 12,000
SWC 1953 5000 2009-11 Walsh County Drain No. 73 Construction Project 8/18/2009 86,980 0 96,990
SwC 1960 5000 2009-11 Puppy Dog Flood Control Drain Construction 8/18/2009 796,976 0 796,976
SE 1961 5000 2009-11 Pembina County Drain No. 69 Extenstion Construction Project 8/10/2009 7,793 0 7,793
SWC 1964 5000 2009-11 Hydraulic Effects of Rock Wedges Study- UND 11/12/2009 50,000 28,908 21,092
SWC 1965 5000 2009-11 ND Silver Jackets Team Charter & Action Plan 11/12/2009 75,000 22,881 52,119
SwWC 1966 5000 2009-11 City of Oxbow Emergency Flood Fighting Barrier System 6/1/2010 188,400 0 188,400
SE 1867 5000 2009-11 Grand Forks County Legal Drain No. §5 2010 Contruction 11/30/2010 9,652 0 9,652
SWC 1131 5000 Nelson County Central-Hamiin Rural Flood 9/17/2009 47,020 37.541 9,479
SwWC 1932 5000 Michigan Spillway Rural Flood Assessment 8/30/2005 1,012,219 80,069 932,150
SE P8BS 5000 2009-11 PBS Documentary on Soil Salinity/Lake Agassiz RC & D 1/29/2010 1,000 0 1,000
SE AOC/ARB/ND! 5000 2009-11 NDSU Dept of Soil Science - NDAWN Center 3/8/2010 6,000 3,000 3,000
SE AOC/RRBC 5000 2009-11 Red River Basin "A River Runs North" 6/30/2010 5,000 0 5,000
SWC  AOC/RRBC 5000 2009-11 Red River Basin Commission Contractor 7/1/2009 200,000 150,000 50,000
SWC  AOC/WEF 5000 2009-11 North Dakota Water Magazine 7/20/2009 36,000 18,000 18,000
SE AOCMWRD 5000 2009-11 Water Managers Handbook 3/22/2010 16,500 0 16,500
SWC  CON/WILL-CA 5000 2009-11 Will & Carison Consutlting Contract 8/24/2009 70,000 33,055 36,945
SE PS/WRD/MRJ 5000 Missouri River Joint Water Board, Start up 12/5/2008 14,829 0 14,829
SE PS/WRD/MRJ 5000 Missouri River Joint Water Board (MRRIC) T. FLECK 6/30/2009 20,000 21,030 (1,030)
SE PS/WRD/USR 5000 2009-11 Upper Sheyenne River WRB Administration 7/10/2008 12,000 500 11,500

TOTAL 17,104,478 4,459,388 12,645,080




STATE WATER COMMISSION

PROJECTS/GRANTS/CONTRACT FUND

2009-2011 Biennium
Resources Trust Fund

COMPLETED GENERAL PROJECTS

Initial Jan-11

Approved SWC Approved Total Total
By No Dept Date Approved  Payments  Balance
sSwcC 249 5000 2009 Mott Dam Emergency Action Plan 6/23/2009 25,000 12,757 12,243
SwWC 281 5000 2007-09 Three Affiliated Tribes/Fort Berthold [rrigation Study 3/23/2009 80,000 80,000 0
SE 353 5000 2009-11 Cedar Lake Dam, Emergengy Action Plan 7/15/2009 9,600 9,600 0
SE 420 5000 2009 Mirror Lake Dam Safety Repair 10/14/2009 12,220 11,887 333
SE 420 5600 Mirror Lake One-Foot Pool Raise 9/17/2009 18,281 18,281 0
SE 450 5000 2007-09 Sykeston Dam 2008 Emergency Action Plan 11/25/2008 7.839 7,839 0
SE 560 5000 2009 Blacktail Dam Emergency Action Plan 5/28/2009 9,600 6,733 2,867
SWC 568 5000 2009 Sheyenne River Snagging & Clearing Project 12/5/2008 135,000 75,085 59,915
SWC 568 5000 2009-11 Richland Co. Sheyenne River Snagging & Clearing Project 12/11/2009 47,500 35,449 12,051
SWC 568 5000 2009-11 Richland Co. Sheyenne River Snagging & Clearing Project 3/11/2010 47,500 47,409 91
SwWC 568 5000 2009 Richland Co. Sheyenne River & Wild Rice River Snagging & Clearing #184 12/11/2009 39,500 28,488 11,012
SWC 568 5000 2009-11 SE Cass Sheyenne River Snaggin & Clearing 3/11/2010 175,473 173,350 2,123
SWC 568 5000 2009-11 Southeast Cass WRD Sheyenne River Snagging & Clearing Project 12/11/2009 165,000 137,888 27,112
SwWC 571 5000 2009-11 Oak Creek Bank Stabilization Project 8/18/2009 33,250 25,365 7,885
SWC 576 5000 2009-11 City of Mandan - Missouri River Emergency Bank Stabilization 12/11/2008 33,429 33,370 59
SE 576 5000 2009-11 Mandan City Flood Controls Works 6/18/2010 2,000 2,000 0
SE 586 5000 2009 Short Creek Dam Emergency Action Plan 5/28/2009 9,600 9,600 0
SWC 620 5000 2009-11 City of Manan - Lower Heart River Bank Stabilization 12/11/2009 63,808 63,808 0
SE 662 5000 2008 WCWRD'S Park River Snagging & Clearing Project 6/30/2009 1,948 0 1,948
SE 671 5000 2007-09 Harvey Dam 2008 Emergency Action Plan 11/25/2008 7,840 7,837 3
SWC 847 5000 Maple River - Retention Study Rush River Joint WRD 8/15/2002 25,000 24,927 73
SE 847 5000 2009-11 Swan Buffalo Detention Dam No. 5 Emergency Action Plan 7/20/2009 20,000 11,397 8,603
SE 847 5000 2009-11 Swan Buffalo Detention Dam No. 8 Emergency Action Plan 8/7/2009 20,000 10,496 9,504
SE 870 5000 2009-11 Crown Butte Dam Emergency Action Plan 7/110/2009 9,600 9,600 0
SWC 988 5000 Southeast Cass WRD Antelope Creek Eng Feas 10/12/2006 40,000 40,000 0
SWC 1084 5000 2008 Cass Co. Drain No. 32 Partial Improvement Recon 3/17/2008 68,538 13,150 55,388
SwWC 1140 5000 Pembina County Drain No 11 Outlet Improvement 9/21/2009 70,846 70,846 0
SWC 1155 5000 2008 Pembina Co. Drain No. 42 Partial Impr.Recon. 3/17/2008 11,386 11,386 0
SWC 1176 5000 2008 Richland Co. Drain No. 2 Partial Improvement Recon. 3/17/2008 5,791 2,964 2,827
SWC 1238 5000 2009-11 Traill County Drain No. 19 Legal/Ext Outlet 8/18/2009 46,187 46,187 0
SWC 1249 5000 2008 Traill Co. Drain No. 34 Partial Improvement Recon 3/17/2008 255,629 192,250 63,379
SWC 1334 5000 Traill County Drain No. 38 Reconstruction 6/30/2009 57,631 0 57,631
SE 1358 5000 2009-11 Sheep Creek Dam Auxiliary Spillway Restoration 1/10/2011 3,459 3,459 0
SE 1378 5000 2009-11 Clausen Springs Dam Incremental Risk Assessment Report 12/22/2009 9,179 9,179 0
SE 1378 5000 2009-11 Clausen Springs Dam Feasibility Study of Improvement Options 12/10/2009 7.921 7.921 0
SE 1378 5000 2009-11 Clausen Springs Dam Emergency Watershed & Dam Hydraulics Report  8/31/2009 9,418 9,418 0
SWC 1378 5000 2009-11 Bames Co. Clausen Springs Dam Construction Repair 12/11/2009 1,300,000 0 1,300,000
SE 1382 5000 2009-11Camel Butte Dam Emergency Action Plan 7/24/2009 9,600 9,600 0
sSwC 1403 5000 2009-11 ND Water Resources Research Institute Fellowship Program 12/11/2009 13,850 13,850 0
SWC 1413 5000 2009 TCWRD Buffallo Coulee Snagging & Clearing Project 6/23/2009 49,000 28,874 20,126
SWC 1431 5000 2009-11 US Geological Survey - Supplemental Flood Info 3/11/2010 11,000 11,000 0
sSWC 1431 5000 2009-11 US Geologoical Survey, DOl Report Describing Peak Discharge Periods  8/5/2009 20,000 20,000 0
SWC 1461 5000 2008 Pembina River Area Bank Stabilization Project 12/5/2008 24,307 0 24,307
SE 1471 5000 2009-11 Erie Dam Emergency Action Plan 712412009 20,000 7,093 12,807
SE 1515 5000 2009-11 US Geological Survey - monitoring gages Cottonwood Creek Dam 10/18/2009 8,260 8,260 0
SWC 1515 5000 2009-11 Cottonwood Creek Dam 7/28/2010 373,440 188,702 184,738
SWC 1523 5000 2008 Souris River Golf Course Area Bank Stabilization 9/29/2008 31,612 31,612 0
SE 1527 5000 2009-11 Daub Dam Emergency Action Plan 8/16/2010 9,600 7.680 1,920
SE 1556 5000 2009 Indian Creek Dam Emergency Action Plan 5/28/2009 9,600 9,600 0
SWC 1572 5000 Bumt Creek Floodway Diversion Channel 4/30/2008 121,091 112,637 8,454
SWC 1591 5000 Revision of Handbook ND Water Managers Proj 4/12/2007 14,750 0 14,750
SE 1625 5000 2009-11 Missouri River Contract - Environmental Service Bartlett & West 9/21/2009 5,800 5,800 0
SWC 1667 5000 2009-11 Traill County Goose River Snagging & Clearing Project 12/11/2009 46,500 30,873 15,627
SE 1808 5000 2009-11 Beaver Creek Dam Emergency Action Plan 71412009 20,000 20,000 0
SE 1808 5000 2009-11 U.S. Dept of Interior/Beaver Creek Gaging Stations 9/7/2010 11,710 11,710 0
SWC 1842 5000 2009-10 SCWRD Wild Rice River Snagging & Clearing 12/11/2009 115,000 72,676 42,324
SE 1849 5000 2008 Tongue River Diversion Channel Rock Project 11/25/2008 19,087 17,994 1,093
SWC 18502 5000 (2008) Drought Disaster Livestock Water Supply 5/14/2008 571,747 157,134 414,613
SWC 1869 5000 2008 McDowell Dam Emergency Action Plan 9/29/2008 25,000 25,000 0
SE 1921 5000 2009 Square Butte Dam No. 6/Emergency Action Plan 3/9/2009 16,000 11,040 4,960
SWC 1936 5000 Nash Drain Extension Construction Proj 10/12/2006 19,913 14,399 5,514
SWC 1947 5000 Cass County Drain No. 62, Maple River WRD 4/30/2008 39,787 3,687 36,100
SWC 1948 5000 2008 Cass Co. Drain No. 67 Construction Project 3/25/2008 334,250 199,888 134,362
SWC 1950 5000 2008 Cypress Creek Drain No. 2 Construction 6/23/2008 22,400 22,400 0
SwWC 1951 5000 2007-09 Lynchburg-Buffalo Drain Improvement 8/31/2609 1,000,000 0 1,000,000
SWC  1751-06 5000 2009-11 Southeast Cass WRD/Flood Imagery Project 1/18/2010 30,014 30,014 0
SE AOCWE 5000 2010 Summer Water Tours Sponsorship 3/1/2010 2,500 2,500 0

TOTAL 5,880,891 2,324,050 3,556,841

gy ol



APPENDIX ''C"
March 28, 2011

2011 INTENDED USE PLAN
FOR THE
NORTH DAKOTA DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING LOAN FUND

PREPARED BY THE
DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING LOAN FUND PROGRAM
MUNICIPAL FACILITIES DIVISION
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SECTION
NORTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

March 7, 2011



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
INtrOAUCHION ...ttt e enres s e sane 1
Priority List Of Projects..............coevveveeieieeieeeecetecececcercce et saeeseees 2
= 2= Lo o 0T ] o o 2
DeVElOPMENE PrOCESS .....cc.uvveiieieieeceeieecrtceeceee et eeseevesvetesees s s assneeeseeesessseaens 2
Comprehensive Project Priority List and Fundable List ..........ccccceevevereeveriennnn. 3
Fundable List ........................ eetreetteeeterreetertaeea i rateatateeettenereerrrannserannntererrenrennes 3
Criteria and Methods for the Distribution of Funds .............cccoeoveevveneeennen.... 3
BaCKGrOUNG.........ooieeeeeeeeeececceecte ettt ettt e e e ee e e e s e s aessesneassnnssnees 3
Priority Ranking SYStBM........oocuiviieeeecececcrce e s s senessaeenee 3
Ranking and Project Bypass Considerations ............cceeveeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerens 4
CAPACILY .....ovetiticiierie ettt st s st e e e e e eneeneene 5
Set-Aside and Fee ACLIVItIeS ................ccouvvueerivieieeiieee e eeeveesaeeane 6
BaCKGrOUNG........ooceiiieeeeec ettt s et e e saesone e s e e e s seesseessnens 6
Mandatory Project Set-ASIAES...........ccuecueiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eereeseeeeessesseseees 6
Mandatory Additional Subsidization Set-ASIe ...........ccceceeeeerereereererererereereeseens 6
Mandatory Green Project Reserve (GPR) Set-Aside ...........ccoveeveeeeeeeereenenens 7
Optional Project Sef-ASIAES ........c.ccvvevriveeeeiierceeeeeceeeee et e et eereeevesesaes 7
Optional NoNProject SEt-ASIAES ..........ccceveveeiirenecieeeeieee st eereeeeeereeeeseessesseeseens 8
Nonproject Set-Aside and FEe ACHIVItY..........coceveveeeerueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereereereesnens 8
FINanCIal SEatus .................oovimiiiecce et see e 9
BaCKGrOUNG.........ooveieireeeceececree ettt et te e e et eeeseeeamaeseneeesanean 9
FINANCIal SIUCIUFE .........covieieeeeeceeeeceetee et e e 10
State 20 Percent Match Requirement...............c.oovevieivvecneeeeeene e 10
Transfers of funds between the CWSRF and DWSREF ........cccoeeoveeveveeeereeennne. 10
FUNGING PrOCESS ....c.ueeieeieiieee ettt te st e e s seneee s seesmeeeessesenesennes 13
LoAN ASSISTANCE TEIMS ......eeeueieeeeceieereeeeeee ettt eeeeeeeeeseesseeseeeeemeeneseeas 13
Sources and Uses Of FUNMS...........c..eoevveeeinreeeinecieereereceeeeeseeesseneeeeeseaaens 14
State and Tribal AssSiStance Grants.............ocoeeeevveverieeeeereeeereeeeeereeresereeeseens 15
Short- and Long-Term Goals ...............cceeueveerericeieiimeirreee e creeessresneas 16
BACKGIOUN......... .ottt eeee et eesensneesesssnsneesesnteesnnes 16
SHOM=TEMM GOAIS ..ottt et e e s eeseaeesseeeesasesenens 16
LONG-TEIMN GOAIS ...ttt e e e e e eseeeeeeseseeas s neaeeeesssnnees 16
Environmental RESUIS ..........couevvveieeiieieecccc et 17
Public PartiCipation....................c.oovouviiiicee e 17
BACKGIOUNG ........oiiieerietee ettt s et e vee s s bae s s s raeae e sannnesenenean 17

PrOCESS ...ttt e e e s e e e e e eeeeeeseessseeeseeessessesssessessssssesen s nannnes 17



Attachment 1-

Attachment 2-

Attachment 3-

Attachment 4-

ATTACHMENTS
Eligible and Ineligible Projects and Project-Related Costs Under the
Drinking Water State Revolving Loan Fund (DWSRF) Program
Comprehensive Project Priority List And Fundable List

Priority Ranking System for Financial Assistance Through the Drinking
Water State Revolving Loan Fund (DWSRF) Program

Nonproject Set-Aside and Loan Fee Activity



A. Introduction

On August 6, 1996, President Clinton signed into law the Safe Drinking Water Act
(SDWA) Amendments of 1996 (P.L. 104-182). Section 1452 of the SDWA authorizes a
Drinking Water State Revolving Loan Fund (DWSRF) program. It further requires the
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to enter into agreements with and make
capitalization grants to eligible states to assist public water systems (PWSs) in financing
the costs of infrastructure needed to achieve or maintain compliance with the SDWA
and to protect public health.

North Dakota’s DWSRF allotments for fiscal years (FY) 1997 through 2009 totaled
$129,405,100 and the allotment for FY 2010 is $13,573,000. Allotted funds are
provided by the EPA through capitalization grants and matched 20% by North Dakota.
North Dakota has already applied for and received $1,064,380 of the 2010
capitalization grant for program administration, PWSS administration, and the 2%
technical assistance set-aside.

DWSREF funds may be used for: loans, loan guarantees, as a source of reserve and
security for leveraged loans (the proceeds of which must be placed in the DWSRF), to
buy or refinance existing local debt obligations (publicly-owned systems only) where the
initial debt was incurred and construction started after July 1, 1993, and to earn interest
prior to disbursement of assistance. To the extent that there are a sufficient number of
eligible projects, at least 15 percent of the funds available for construction must be
annually used to provide loan assistance to PWSs that serve fewer than 10,000
persons. Up to 30 percent of the funds available for construction may also be used to
provide subsidized loans to disadvantaged communities. A portion of the DWSRF
allotments may also be used for nonproject set-aside activities such as: administration
(up to 4 percent), state program assistance (up to 10 percent), small system technical
assistance (up to 2 percent), and local assistance and state programs including the
delineation and assessment of source water protection areas (up to 10 percent for any
one activity with a maximum of 15 percent for all activities combined).

PWSs eligible for DWSRF assistance include community water systems, both publicly-
and privately-owned, and nonprofit noncommunity water systems. Federally-owned
PWSs are not eligible to receive DWSRF assistance. Attachment 1 depicts the types of
projects and project-related costs that are eligible and ineligible for DWSRF assistance.

Section 1452(b) of the SDWA requires each state to annually prepare an Intended Use
Plan (IUP). The IUP must describe how the state intends to use the DWSRF funds to
meet the objectives of the SDWA and further the goal of protecting public health. The
IUP must be made available to the public for review and comment prior to submitting it
to the EPA as part of the capitalization grant application. Specifically, the IUP must
include:

1. A priority list of projects, including a description of the projects and the present
size of the PWSs served.



2. A description of the criteria and methods to be used for the distribution of funds.

3. A description of the financial status of the DWSRF program, including the use of
set-asides along with funds reserved, and the amount of funds that will be used
to assist disadvantaged communities; and,

4, A description of the short- and long-term goals of the DWSRF program, including
how the capitalization grant funds will be used to ensure compliance and protect
public health.

This document is intended to serve as the state of North Dakota's IUP for 2011 and will
stay in effect until superseded by a subsequent IUP. As per the authority granted to the
North Dakota Department of Health (NDDH) under NDCC Chapter 61-28.1, this
document, as amended based on comments received from the public, will be
incorporated into a capitalization grant application and submitted to the EPA to further
capitalize the state’s DWSRF program in the amount of $13,573,000. State match
bonds were issued in 2008 to provide the 20 percent match for capitalization grants

from FY 2009-FY 2013.

B. Priority List of Projects

Background

States are required to develop and maintain a comprehensive priority list of eligible
projects for funding and identify projects that will receive funding in the first year after
the capitalization grant award. In determining funding priority, states must ensure, to
the maximum extent practicable, that priority for the use of funds be given to projects
that: 1) address the most serious risks to human health, 2) are necessary to ensure
compliance under the SDWA, and 3) assist systems most in need on a per household
basis (i.e., affordability).

Development Process

As part of the IUP development process, all potential DWSREF loan recipients were
requested to notify the NDDH if they had a drinking water project not presently on the
list for which they were interested in pursuing DWSREF financial assistance. Systems
with already ranked and listed projects were requested to provide the NDDH with a
written update for each project either not yet under construction, or under construction
using other than DWSREF funds. The updates were to include a detailed project
description and cost estimate, the amount of DWSRF funds needed, and, as
applicable, the anticipated construction start date. In lieu of this information, systems
were asked to inform the NDDH if they no longer intended to complete a project, or no
longer intended to complete a project using DWSRF assistance. Systems requesting
ranking of new projects were provided ranking questionnaires. Requests for project

. reranking or deletion were evaluated on a case-by-case basis, with ranking

2



questionnaires provided as needed. Several projects were deleted due to completion
(with or without DWSREF assistance) or the acquisition of other funding sources.

Comprehensive Project Priority List

See Attachment 2.
Fundable List

The fundable list represents those projects from the comprehensive project priority list
anticipated to receive loan assistance this year. The list of projects is based on
anticipated start dates, projected funding needs, and expected available loan funds
(see Section E). The list will change if such information or assumptions vary, if higher
ranked projects not on the list become ready to proceed, or if projects on the list are
bypassed (see Section C). The NDDH is prepared to issue leveraged bonds if the near-
term loan demand exceeds funds available.

C. Criteria and Methods for the Distribution of Funds

Background

A DWSRF may provide assistance only for expenditures (excluding operation,
maintenance, and monitoring) of a type or category which will facilitate compliance or
otherwise significantly further health protection under the SDWA. Projects eligible for
DWSREF financial assistance include investments to: address present SDWA
exceedances, prevent future SDWA exceedances (of regulations presently in effect),
replace aging infrastructure, restructure or consolidate water supplies, and buy or
refinance existing debt obligations (publicly-owned systems only) where the initial debt
was incurred and construction started after July 1, 1993. Attachment 1 provides
additional information concerning the types of projects and project-related costs that are
eligible for DWSRF financial assistance.

To the maximum extent possible, states are required to prioritize projects needed for
SDWA compliance, projects that provide the greatest public health protection, and
those projects that assist systems most in need based on affordability. The information
below describes the process used by the NDDH to select projects for potential DWSRF
assistance.

Priority Ranking System

The priority ranking system was developed by the NDDH, the state agency with primary
enforcement authority for the SDWA. The priority ranking system is designed to ensure
that DWSREF funds are focused on projects that address the most serious risks to
human health, rectify SDWA compliance problems, and assist those systems most in
need based on affordability considerations. The priority ranking system has received
both EPA Region VIl and Headquarter concurrence. The priority ranking system will



be amended as needed to reflect the changing nature of the SDWA and the DWSRF
Program. Any significant amendments will be presented for public review and comment
in an IUP. '

Ranking and Project Bypass Considerations

It is the intent of the NDDH that DWSRF funds are directed towards North Dakota’s
most pressing SDWA compliance problems and public health protection needs. To this
end, the NDDH reserves the right to require the separation, if feasible, of project
components into separate projects if necessary to focus on critical water supply
problems. Project components which are separated will be ranked independently.
Projects for existing PWSs, including refinancing projects, will be given preference over
projects for the development of new water systems.

Under the SDWA, DWSRF funds may be used to buy or refinance existing local debt
obligations (publicly-owned systems only) where the initial debt was incurred and
construction started after July 1, 1993. DWSREF assistance requests of this type, if
eligible, will be ranked based on the original purpose and success of the constructed
improvements. In the event of a tie in project rankings, new projects for existing
systems will be given preference over refinancing projects.

The NDDH reserves the right to fund lower-ranked projects ahead of higher-ranked
projects based on the considerations below. To the maximum extent possible, the
NDDH will work with bypassed projects to ensure that they will be eligible for funding in
the following fiscal year. Criteria reviewed in bypassing a project included:

1. Readiness to proceed

2. Willingness to proceed (i.e., applicant withdraws project from consideration,
obtains other funding sources, or is nonresponsive)

3. Emergency conditions (i.e., an unanticipated failure occurs requiring immediate
attention to protect public health)

4. Financial (includes inability to pay and loan repayment issues), technical, or
managerial capability

5. Meet the 15 percent requirement (i.e., funding lower-ranked project would satisfy
the requirement that at least 15 percent of the funds available for construction be
annually used to provide loan assistance to PWSs that serve fewer than 10,000

persons)

6. Meet the Green Project Reserve requirement of 20% of the FY2010
capitalization grant

7. Initial ranking score cannot be verified.



The NDDH, without going through a public review process, reserves the right to fund
unanticipated, non-ranked emergency projects determined to require immediate
attention to protect public health. Such assistance will be limited to eligible PWS types
and project features, and to situations involving acute contaminants, loss or potential
loss of a water supply in the near future, or that otherwise represent an unreasonable
risk to health.

Capacity

Section 1452 of the 1996 SDWA Amendments precludes states from providing DWSRF
assistance to any eligible PWS that lacks the capacity to maintain SDWA compliance
unless the PWS owner or operator agrees to undertake feasible and appropriate
changes to ensure compliance over the long term. States are also precluded from
providing DWSREF assistance to any eligible PWS that is in significant noncompliance
with any requirement of a National Primary Drinking Water Regulation (NPDWR) or
variance unless such assistance will ensure compliance. PWS capacity, in the context
of the SDWA, refers to the overall technical, managerial, and financial capability of a
PWS to consistently produce and deliver drinking water meeting all NPDWRs. The
NDDH has the legal authority and responsibility under NDCC Chapter 61-28.1 to
ensure PWS capacity.

The NDDH will use the DWSRF loan application as the principal control point for
capacity assessment. Information from the loan application, and other available and
relevant information (such as SDWA compliance data, sanitary survey reports, and
operator certification status), will be evaluated to assess capacity at present.and for the
foreseeable future. The North Dakota Public Finance Authority (PFA), as financial
agent for the DWSRF Program through formal agreement, will evaluate the financial
information requested in the loan application. Based upon input provided by the
DWSREF Program regarding technical and managerial capability, the PFA will make
recommendations to the DWSRF Program concerning financial capability. The final
decision regarding overall capacity will made by the DWSRF Program.

As required by the SDWA, DWSREF assistance will be denied to applicants that are in
significant noncompliance if it is determined that the project will not ensure compliance.
Likewise, DWSREF assistance will be denied to applicants that lack capacity if they are
unwilling or unable to undertake feasible and appropriate changes to ensure capacity
over the long term. The lack of capacity at the time of loan application will not preclude
DWSREF assistance if the project will ensure compliance, or the applicant agrees to
implement changes that will rectify capacity problems. On a case-by-case basis,
special conditions may be included in loan agreements to rectify compliance and/or
capacity problems. As needed and appropriate, the NDDH will utilize other specific
legal authorities as control points to ensure capacity. This includes the review and
approval of plans and specifications. Under North Dakota Century Code Chapter 61-
28.1 and North Dakota Administrative Code Chapters 33-03-08 and 33-18-01, the
NDDH is both empowered and required to review and approve plans and specifications
for all new or modified drinking water facilities prior to construction.



D. Set-Aside and Fee Activities

Background

Under the SDWA, states are required to set aside a certain percentage of their
available DWSRF loan funds to provide financial assistance to small systems. States
at their option may also set aside a portion of their federal DWSREF allotment for certain
other project and nonproject activities, and assess fees on loans to help support
administration costs. A description of the different set-asides and past/proposed
activities related to both set-asides and fees follows.

Mandatory Small System Project Set-Aside

States must annually use at least 15 percent of all funds credited to the DWSRF loan
fund to provide loan assistance to PWSs that serve fewer than 10,000 people to the
extent that there are a sufficient number of eligible projects to fund. States that exceed
the 15 percent requirement in any one year are permitted to bank the excess toward
future years.

One hundred forty eight (148) loans totaling $283,089,149 have been approved to date.
One twenty eight (128) of these loans (totaling $141,113,209 or 50 percent of loan total)
represent PWSs that serve fewer than 10,000 people. The NDDH envisions that
additional loans will be made to small PWSs based on the comprehensive project list
and fundabile list (See Attachment 2).

Mandatory Additional Subsidization Set-Aside

New in the 2010 DWSREF capitalization grant is the requirement that at least 30 percent
of assistance provided be in the form of additional subsidies. The DWSRF program will
provide these additional subsidies as loan forgiveness. The NDDH has the authority
under state law, N.D.C.C. Chapter 61-28.1, to provide financial assistance through the
DWSREF as authorized by federal law and the USEPA.

Criteria for determining the amount of loan forgiveness is on a project specific basis.
Loan forgiveness will be based on the relative future water cost index (RFWCI). The
RFWOCI is defined as the ratio of expected average annual residential user charge for
water service resulting from the project, including costs recovered through special
assessments, to the local annual median household income (based on 2000 census
data).

Projects with a RFWCI of 2.0 percent or greater will qualify for 60 percent loan
forgiveness. Projects with a RFWCI of 1.5 percent to 1.9 percent will qualify for 30
percent loan forgiveness. Projects with a RFWCI less than 1.5 percent will not qualify
for any loan forgiveness. Projects that do not qualify for loan forgiveness still qualify for
a traditional DWSREF loan. The loan forgiveness cap for any one project is $1.5 million.



Timely progression of additional subsidization projects is required. To ensure this, there
will be an application deadline and a binding commitment deadline. If projects identified
as receiving additional subsidization do not meet these deadlines the additional
subsidization set-aside will be used to fund lower rank projects on the project priority
list.

The attached Fundable Project Priority List shows that at least 30 percent ($4,071,900)
of the available funding for projects is provided through loan forgiveness. Any
subsequent revision to this Fundable Project Priority list will likewise show that at least
30 percent of the available funding for projects will be provided with loan forgiveness.

Mandatory Green Project Reserve (GPR) Set-Aside

New in the 2010 DWSRF capitalization grant is the requirement that, to the extent there
are sufficient eligible project applications, not less than 20 percent of the funds provided
for projects be used for water efficiency, energy efficiency, green infrastructure, or other
environmentally innovative activities. Where it is not clear that a project or component
qualifies to be included as counting towards the 20 percent requirement, the files for .
such projects will contain documentation of the business case on which the project was
judged to qualify, as described in the 2010 DWSRF capitalization grant requirements.
Projects on the PPL meeting one or more objectives are designated as GPR.

The Fundable List has sufficient projects with qualifying components. Three projects
listed on the attached Fundable List appear to contain components qualifying as green
infrastructure projects for purposes of this requirement, based upon USEPA guidance.
These projects and project components that qualify towards the green project reserve
total $5.7 million. The 20 percent requirement is $2,714,600. The DWSRF program has
met this requirement. Eligibility of these components will be verified prior to award of
financial assistance.

Optional Project Set-Asides

States may provide additional loan subsidies (i.e., reduced interest or negative interest
rate loans, principal forgiveness) to benefit communities meeting the definition of
“disadvantaged” or which the state expects to become disadvantaged as the result of
the project. A disadvantaged community is one in which the entire service area of a
PWS meets affordability criteria established by the state following public review and
comment. The value of the subsidies cannot exceed 30 percent of the amount of the
federal capitalization grant for any fiscal year. The EPA is required to provide guidance
to assist states in developing affordability criteria. :

The NDDH has not developed a disadvantaged community program, and is not
proposing to do so in this IUP. This decision is based primarily upon majority opinions
obtained during initial development of the DWSRF Program, and the NDDH's desire to
maximize the long-term availability of funds for construction purposes.



Optional Nonproject Set-Asides

States may use a portion of their federal DWSREF allotment (up to specified ceilings) for
the following nonproject set-aside activities:

° DWSRF Administration - up to 4 percent
] State Program Administration - up to 10 percent
-Public Water Supply Supervision (PWSS) Program, source water protection
program(s), capacity development program, and operator certification program
o Small System Technical Assistance (serving 10,000 or fewer people) - up to 2
percent
o Local Assistance and Other State Programs - up to 10 percent for any one
activity with a maximum of 15 percent for all activities combined
-Loans to PWSs to acquire land or conservation easements for source water
protection programs
-Loans to community water systems to implement source water protection
measures, or to implement recommendations in source water petitions
-Assist PWSs in capacity development
-Assist states in developing/implementing an EPA-approved wellhead protection
program

States may transfer funds among the nonproject set-aside categories, or between the
loan fund and such set-aside categories, provided that the statutory set-aside ceilings
are not exceeded. Nonproject set-aside funds may be transferred at any time to the
loan fund. However, loan commitments must be made for the transferred funds within
one year of the transfer if payments have already been taken for the set-aside funds.
Monies intended for the loan fund may be transferred to nonproject set-asides only if no
payments have yet been taken for the monies to be transferred. Otherwise, funds in or
transferred to the loan fund must be remain in the loan fund. Transfers may be done
only if described in an IUP and approved by the EPA as part of a capitalization grant
agreement or amendment.

Nonproject Set-Aside and Fee Activity

Attachment 4 depicts nonproject set-aside and fee activity through 2010. The FY 2010
federal DWSRF allotment for North Dakota is assumed to be $13,573,000. The NDDH
intends to set aside $1,064,380 of the allotment for non-project activities. The state
program administration (PWSS Program) set-aside is $250,000. The 2 percent set-
aside is for small system technical assistance ($271,460). The 4 percent set-aside is
for DWSRF administration ($542,920). The 4 percent set-aside will be held for ongoing
and future DWSRF program administration. The 10 percent set-aside will also be held
for ongoing and future PWSS administration. Should the capitalization grant be different
from $13,753,000, the set-aside for DWSRF program administration and small

system technical assistance will be adjusted to 4 percent and 2 percent, respectively, of
the actual capitalization grant awarded.



The NDDH has limited and will continue to limit the usage of set-asides to maximize
funds available for construction. Set-aside usage has been restricted to that necessary
to administer the program (4 percent set-aside), provide technical assistance to small
PWSs (2 percent set-aside), to provide state program administration (10 percent set-
aside), and to complete source water assessments mandated under the SDWA (15
percent set-aside).

The state program administration set-aside will be used to help fund administration of
the PWSS program. This set-aside requires 1:1 match by the state. One of the sources
of funds for this 1:1 match is the 0.5 percent loan administration fee. '

The 4 percent set-aside is inadequate to cover the cost of administering the DWSRF
Program. Also, Congress will choose at some point to no longer capitalize the program,
at which time no new funds will be available for program administration. Based on
these considerations, the NDDH considers it both prudent and necessary to set-aside
and hold the full 4 percent from each grant, and to hold accumulated loan fees
(discussed below), to enable ongoing and future administration of the program.

Funds from the 2 percent set-aside have been used to assist small PWSs in capacity
development, financial capacity, operator certification, managerial capacity and source
water protection. Funds from this set-aside will continue to be used for these purposes
and for new initiatives such as assisting communities determining compliance with the
new disinfection byproduct rules. The NDDH closely monitors demand and need for
this set-aside to avert over-accumulation of funds.

Under the SDWA, states are permitted to assess fees on loans to support DWSRF
administration costs. North Dakota DWSREF loan recipients are required to pay an
annual loan administration fee presently set at 0.5 percent of the outstanding loan
principal balance. The fee is payable semiannually on each loan payment date. The
fees are held under the master trust indenture and are available to pay DWSRF
program administration costs allowable under the SDWA. Starting in 2008 these funds
will be used as a source of 1:1 match that is required when using the state program
administration set-aside to administer the PWSS program. These funds will be used by
the DWSRF Program to assist with the PWSS program mission.

E. Financial Status

Background

States are required to provide a description of the financial status of their DWSRF
Program. The information presented below describes the financial structure of the
North Dakota DWSREF, the method used to generate the required state match, transfers
between SRF’s (State Revolving Loan Funds), the basis for approving loans, loan
assistance terms including a discussion concerning market interest rates in North
Dakota, sources and intended use of funds, and special considerations for State and
Tribal Assistance Grants.



Financial Structure

Bonds for the 20 percent state match are issued by the PFA under a master trust
indenture adopted by the Industrial Commission of North Dakota. The PFA may also
issue leveraged bonds under the master trust indenture, the proceeds of which can be
used to fund loans.

The current demand for DWSRF loan assistance in North Dakota exceeds authorized
federal DWSREF allotments and the required state match for those allotments. Under
the financial structure initially established for the DWSRF, excess leveraging and higher
loan interest rates would be needed to satisfy this excess demand.

A modified financial structure within the existing master trust indenture has been
implemented to better satisfy the continuing high demand for DWSRF financial
assistance, yet avert excessive leveraging and higher loan interest rates. Under the
modified structure, DWSREF allotments and state match bond proceeds will be used first
to fund loans. Leveraged bonds will be issued only if loan demand exceeds the amount
of DWSREF allotments and state match available for loans or if deemed in the best
interest of the program. If leveraged bonds are issued, they will be sized, together with
DWSREF allotments and state match, to satisfy current cash flow needs as represented
by the projected annual construction costs of eligible projects. This funding approach
will expedite loan assistance to more projects that are ready to proceed to construction,
avert premature or unnecessary bond issuances, and ensure a more reliable loan
repayment stream to satisfy both bond debt service requirements and future loan
demand. ltis the intent of the NDDH to issue bonds in FY 2011 to meet high loan

demand.

The master trust indenture for the DWSREF provides that, in the event there are
insufficient amounts available to make scheduled principal and interest payments on
outstanding DWSRF bonds when payments are due, the trustee may transfer available
excess revenues from the Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF) to the DWSRF
bond fund to meet the deficiency. Following such a transfer, the DWSRF has an
obligation to reimburse the CWSRF with future available DWSRF excess revenues.

State 20 Percent Match Requirement

Under the SDWA, states are required to match their DWSRF allotment at an amount at
least equal to 20 percent. North Dakota has issued state match bonds to satisfy the FY
1997 through 2013 match requirements.

Transfer of Funds Between DWSRF and CWSRF

At the governor's discretion, a state may transfer up to 33 percent of its DWSRF
capitalization grant to the CWSRF or an equal amount from the CWSRF to the
DWSREF. Transfers could not occur until at least one year after receipt of the first
capitalization grant, which was August 24, 1998. This transfer authority was effective
through fiscal year 2001. One-year extensions of this transfer authority were granted

10



through the Veterans Administration, Housing and Urban Development, and
Independent Agencies Appropriation Bill for fiscal years 2002 - 2005. This provision
was made permanent in the FY06 appropriation bill. In addition to transferring grant
funds, states can also transfer state match, investment earnings, or principal and
interest repayments between SRF programs. These types of transfers were authorized
by the Governor in 2002 and 2004. A combined total of $14.0 million was transferred
from the CWSREF to the DWSRF and $10.0 million was transferred back from the
DWSREF to the CWSREF.

Due to strong drinking water project demand, NDDH received authorization to transfer
up to an additional $20.0 million from its CWSRF to its DWSRF in 2007. These funds
will be transferred to the DWSRF program on an as needed basis. A total of
$8,577,672 of this $20.0 million authorization has been transferred into the DWSRF
program as of December 31, 2010. The source of CWSRF funds to be transferred will
be unrestricted cumulative excess, restricted cumulative excess, FCLA, and grant
funds. Since prior transfers have occurred between the two SRFs, NDDH will transfer
funds on a net basis, as described by the table below. With this transfer, the DWSRF
Program will be able to fund additional drinking water projects during 2011.
Transferring funds will not impact DWSRF set-aside funding. The long-term impact to
the DWSRF with a $20.0 million transfer from the CWSRF authorized in 2007 is
estimated to be an average revolving level increase of $2 million/year (from $19
million/year to $21 million/year) over the next 20 years. Table 1 itemizes the amount of
funds transferred to and from the DWSRF program, and the planned transfer for 2011
shown in bold.

11



Table 1 - Amounts Available to Transfer between State Revolving Fund Programs ($

millions)
Transferred Transferred DWSRF CWSRF
Transactio Banked from from Funds Funds
n | Transfer DWSREF to CWSREF to Available Available
Year | Description Ceiling CWSRF DWSRF for for
Transfer Transfer
1998 DW Grant $4.1 — - $4.1 $4.1
1998 DW Grant 6.5 — — 6.5 6..5
2000 DW Grant 9.0 — —_ 9.0 9.0
2000 DW Grant 11.5 - -— 115 11.5
2001 DW Grant 14.1 - - 14.1 141
2002 DW Grant 16.7 — - 16.7 16.7
2002 Transfer 10.0 3.0 9.7 23.7
2003 DW Grant 19.4 -— - 12.4 26.4
2003 Transfer ‘ -0- 5.9 18.3 20.5
2004 DW Grant 221 -— — 21.0 23.2
2004 | Transfer - 26 236 206
2005 DW Grant 248 - — 26.3 233
2005 Transfer 0 A 26.4 23.2
2006 DW Grant 27.5 — - 29.1 25.9
2006 Transfer 0 15 30.6 244
2007 DW Grant 30.3 - —_ 334 272
2007 Transfer 0 4.9 38.3 22.3
2008 DW Grant 33.0 - —_ 41.0 25.0
2008 Transfer 0 3.0 440 22.0
2009 DW Grant 36.7 — - 46.7 247
2009 Transfer 0 0.7 47.7 240
2010 DW Grant 40.1 - - 52.1 28.8
2010 Transfer 0.8 52.9 28.0
2011 Transfer 1.0 53.9 27.0

12




Funding Process

Projects may be submitted to the NDDH each year for consideration and inclusion into
an IUP. A new IUP is developed for public review and comment in the fall of each year.
New and eligible projects for which ranking questionnaires are submitted are

evaluated, ranked (if possible), and included on the comprehensive project priority list.
Requests for reranking of already-listed and ranked projects are evaluated on a case-by
case basis, and may require the completion of an updated ranking questionnaire.

Loan approvals are based on project ranking, readiness to proceed, and availability of
funds based on cash flow considerations including projected disbursements under
already approved and potential new loans. The NDDH is prepared to issue leveraged
bonds if the loan demand exceeds the amount of available DWSREF allotments and
state match or if it is in the best interest of the program.

Loan Assistance Terms

The maximum repayment period for DWSRF loans under the SDWA is 20 years
following project completion. The NDDH may utilize shorter repayment periods on a
project-by-project basis. Candidate projects include low-cost projects for which minimal
water rate increases will be required to retire the loan debt. The present loan interest
rate is 2.5 percent for PWSs that qualify for tax-exempt financing, and 4 percent for
those that do not qualify for tax-exempt financing, with the exception of projects that
use leveraged bond proceeds. Leveraged bonds will be discussed later in this section.
As discussed under Section D, an annual loan fee of 0.5 percent is assessed on all
loans to support DWSRF administration.

The SDWA requires that the interest rate for a loan be less than or equal to the market
interest rate. The NDDH will monitor compliance with this requirement by establishing
as the market interest rate the average interest rate received by the North Dakota
political subdivisions on bond issues with twenty-year maturity sold on a competitive or
negotiated basis during the prior quarter. This rate will be calculated and updated
quarterly based upon the prior quarter bond sales. If there are no qualified bond sales,
the market rate for that quarter will be calculated using comparable regional bond
issues. Based upon fourth quarter 2010 North Dakota twenty-year competitive bond

- sales, the current market interest rate is 4.95 percent

Leveraging the fund is appropriate where financing needs significantly exceed available
funds; however, it impacts the DWSRF by reducing the interest rate subsidy provided or
reducing future loan capacity. By continuing to leverage, the program will be able to
assist more communities currently on the priority list and help those communities
achieve or remain in compliance with the SDWA. Loans necessitating leveraging will be
subject to a loan interest rate (including the 0.5 percent administration fee) of 75
percent of the current market interest rate. The interest rate on these loans will be more
than regular DWSRF interest rate, which currently is 3.0 percent (which includes the 0.5
percent administration fee).

13



Sources and Uses of Funds

The sources and intended uses of DWSREF funds for FY 1997 through FY 2011 are
discussed below (see Section D for a detailed discussion on the use of set-asides).

Sources of Funds (1)

Federal Capitalization Grants
FY 1997 through FY 2009
FY 2010

Transfer from CWSRF (FY 1997 through FY2009)
Transfer from CWSRF (FY 2010, as needed)

Bond Proceeds Available for Loans
State Match Bonds
FY 1997 through FY 2005
FY 2006 through 2009
FY 2010 through 2013

Leveraged Bonds (2)
FY 1997
FY 2003
FY 2005
FY 2008
FY 2011

Interest Earmings (1997 to 2008)
Interest Payments (1997 to 2010)
Principal Payments (1997 to 2008)
Total Sources of Funds

Uses of Funds (1)
Set-Asides
Administration (FY 1997 through FY 2009 Grants)
Administration (4% of FY 2010 Grant)
Small System Technical Assistance (FY 1997 through FY 2009 Grant)
Small System Technical Assistance (2% of FY 2010 Grant)
Source Water Protection Activities
PWSS Activities (FY 2007 and 2010)

Transfer to CWSRF

Bond Principal Payments (1997 to 2010)

Bond Interest Payments (1997 to 2010)
Approved Loans (through December 31, 2010)
Loans for FY 2011

Total Uses of Funds

Available Funds

14

129,405,100
13,573,000

22,577,672
1,000,000

14,949,323
6,800,000
9,200,000

10,719,610
15,000,000
15,000,000
18,500,000
14,000,000

21,377,517
19,068,698
50,948,316
$362,119,236

5,103,404
542,920
1,845,512
271,460
435,268
610,000

10,000,000
18,273,676
21,906,436

284,492,359
18,638,201
$362,119,236

$0



(1) The Sources and Uses of Funds reflect full use of the specified set-asides for
set-aside activities, but do not reflect loan administration fees. Loan
repayment (principal and interest) funds and investments earnings in excess
of that necessary to satisfy debt service, coverage, and reserve requirements
for the state match and leveraged bonds and federal rebate-arbitrage
requirements are credited to the loan fund. To enable continued management
of the DWSREF once it is no longer annually capitalized through federal grants,
loan administration fees will be held and used for loan-bond servicing and
DWSRF Program administration as allowed under the SDWA.

(2) Leveraged bonds will be issued if the near-term loan demand exceeds
available funds or if deemed in the best interest of the program. It is the intent
of the NDDH to issue $14 million worth of leveraged bonds in FY 2011 for
loans.

State and Tribal Assistance Grants

State and Tribal Assistance Grants (STAG grants) are grants that pass through EPA and
go straight to drinking water systems. These grants are for 55 percent of the project. The
system must provide the remaining 45 percent of the project as a local match. To avoid
the higher cost of issuing municipal bonds, most systems wish to utilize DWSRF loan
funds to satisfy the match requirement for these grants. By EPA policy, only non-federal
DWSREF funds may be used toward the match. Non-federal funds are limited to loan
repayments, earnings, bond proceeds in excess of the capitalization grants, and other
state contributions in excess of the required 20 percent state match. Initially the North
Dakota DWSRF had insufficient non-federal funds to satisfy match requirements for
these grants. Consequently, the NDDH in the past has transferred $14.0 million from
the CWSREF to the DWSREF to acquire sufficient non-federal funds to assist systems in
this matter. The DWSREF has transferred back $10 million in federal funds to the
CWSRF.

Grafton, Devils Lake, South East Water Users District, Washburn, BDW, Valley City,
Stutsman Rural Water District and North Central Rural Water Consortium have received
or are anticipated to receive STAG grants and must also provide the 45 percent local
match. Systems in North Dakota have received a combined $28.7 million in STAG
grants since 1999 and must provide a combined $20.6 million in matching funds. The
NDDH will fund loans to these and other systems that are awarded STAG grants as long
as the program has non-federal funds available. Should the program not have non-
federal funds to make loans, loans will be made in future years as these funds become
available.

16



F. Short- and Long-Term Goals

Background

The 1996 SDWA Amendments authorize a DWSRF Program to assist PWSs finance
the costs of infrastructure needed to achieve or maintain compliance with SDWA
requirements and to protect public health. The objectives of the NDDH’s DWSRF
Program include addressing public problems and priorities, ensuring compliance with the
SDWA, assisting systems to ensure affordable drinking water, and maintaining the long-
term viability of the fund. To address these objectives, the DWSRF Program will help
ensure that North Dakota’s public water supplies remain safe and affordable through
prioritized financial assistance, enhanced source water protection activities, and
increased technical assistance to small systems. The short- and long-term goals set
forth below are established to accomplish these objectives.

Short-Term Goals

1. By March 25, 2011, obtain North Dakota State Water Commission approval of this
1UP.

2. Continue to implement the DWSRF program for the state of North Dakota by
funding projects for systems that are having problems maintaining compliance with
the ground water treatment rule, the arsenic rule, the disinfection byproduct rule
series and the surface water treatment rule series.

Long-Term Goals

1. Help North Dakota PWSs achieve and maintain compliance with the SDWA. This is
accomplished by coordinating with the PWSS Program and targeting those rules
that systems in the state are having problems maintaining in compliance. These
include ground water treatment rule, arsenic, disinfection byproduct rule series and
the surface water treatment rule series.

2. Assist the PWSS Program meet their goals. The DWSRF program assistance
includes providing technical support on infrastructure issues, capacity reviews and
small system technical assistance. Through the small system technical assistance
set-aside the DWSRF Program helps operators become certified, systems return to
compliance, ensure wellhead protection plans are updated and systems maintain
capacity.

3. Administer the DWSRF Program in a manner that will maximize the long-term
availability of funds for eligible and needed drinking water infrastructure

improvements.

4. Assist North Dakota PWSs in improving drinking water quality, quantity, and
dependability by providing reduced interest rate, long-term financial assistance for
eligible and needed drinking water infrastructure improvements. This infrastructure

16



assistance helps with compliance of drinking water rules,
regionalization/consolidation and replacement of aging infrastructure.

5. Continue to integrate to the maximum extent possible DWSRF funding with other
available funding to maximize the benefits to public water systems and needed
drinking water projects statewide. The cooperating agencies include the United
States Department of Agriculture, Community Development Block Grant Program,
and the North Dakota State Water Commission.

Environmental Results

3. Loan Fund

a. Through 2010, the fund utilization rate, as measured by the ratio of executed
loans to funds available, was 105 percent, which is above the national average
of 90 percent. For 2011, the goal of the DWSRF program is to maintain the
fund utilization rate at 95 percent or above.

b.  Through 2010, the rate at which projects progressed as measured by
disbursements as a percentage of assistance provided was 73 percent. This is
below the national average of 80 percent. The FY 2011 goal is to return to this
construction pace.

c. The DWSRF program funded 11 projects, including 4 loan increases, in 2010
totaling $18.1 million and serving a population of 46,504. Nine of these loans
went to systems that serve less than 3,300 people. For 2011, the goal of the
DWSREF program is to fund 10 loans, totaling $19 million and serving a
population of 150,000.

4. Set asides, Small System Technical Assistance
a. In 2010, 115 systems received training. For 2011, the goal is 120.
b. In2010, 115 systems received on-site technical assistance. The goal for 2011
is 120.

G. Public Participation

Background

States are required to make their annual IUP available to the public for review and
comment prior to submitting it to the EPA as part of its capitalization grant application.
States are also required to describe the public review process used and how it
responded to major comments and concerns that were received.

Process

The public was invited to comment on the draft 2011 IUP at a public hearing held in
Bismarck on February 14, 2011 and comments were received until February 28, 2011.
No comments were received.

17



vy v v v

ATTACHMENT 1

ELIGIBLE AND INELIGIBLE PROJECTS AND PROJECT-RELATED COSTS UNDER THE
DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING LOAN FUND (DWSRF) PROGRAM

EXAMPLES OF ELIGIBLE PROJECTS AND PROJECT-RELATED COSTS

Projects that address present Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) exceedances

Projects that prevent future SDWA exceedances (applies only to regulations in effect)
Projects to replace aging infrastructure

-rehabilitate or develop drinking water sources (excluding reservoirs, dams, dam
rehabilitation and water rights) to replace contaminated sources

-install or upgrade drinking water treatment facilities if the project would improve the quality of
drinking water to comply with primary or secondary SDWA standards

-install or upgrade storage facilities, including finished water reservoirs, to prevent
microbiological contaminants from entering the water system

-install or replace transmission and distribution piping to prevent contamination caused by
leaks or breaks, or to improve water pressure to safe levels

Projects to restructure and consolidate water supplies to rectify a contamination problem, or
to assist systems unable to maintain SDWA compliance for financial or managerial reasons
(assistance must ensure compliance)

Projects that purchase a portion of another system’s capacity, if such purchase will cost-
effectively rectify a SDWA compliance problem

Land acquisition

-land must be integral to the project (i.e., needed to meet or maintain compliance and further
public health protection such as land needed to locate eligible treatment or distribution
facilities)

-acquisition must be from a willing seller

Note: The cost of complying with the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property
Acquisition Policies Act of 1970 (the Uniform Act) is an eligible cost.

Planning (including required environmental assessment reports) , design, and construction
inspection costs associated with eligible projects

EXAMPLES OF INELIGIBLE PROJECTS AND PROJECT-RELATED COSTS

Dams, or rehabilitation of dams

Water rights, except if the water rights are owned by a system that is being purchased
through consolidation as part of a capacity development strategy

Reservoirs, except for finished water reservoirs and those reservoirs that are part of the
treatment process and are located on the property where the treatment facility is located
Drinking water monitoring costs

Operation and maintenance costs

Projects needed mainly for fire protection
Projects for systems that lack adequate technical, managerial and financial capability, unless

assistance will ensure compliance Projects for systems in significant noncompliance under
the SDWA, unless funding will ensure compliance
Projects primarily intended to serve future growth



Attachment 2

State of North Dakota

Drinking Water State Revolving Loan Fund Program
Comprehensive Project Priority List and Fundable List for FY 2011

Priority | Priority Project System Present Project Description Construction Cost ($1000) Green Project Eng
Ranking| Points No | | ) tart Date | Project | Cumulative | Type [Cost($1000)

Connect to R&TWéA. water tower rpceet,
watermain replacement

QEEF A Y 3 .-m b 1 v & "
32 0901530-01 . Consolidation of existing us 17,040
system

\/

S ! - i 7 A it RN e iE o S B
1000543-04 Langdon 2,101 Intake structure and raw water transmission line 21,529
improvements
10 21 4100428-01 Gwinner 717 FE/MN removal equipment, membrane treatment 2013 1,100 22,629 Interstate

and WTP renovation

13 20  1900162-01 Carson 320 Watermain replacement 2012 3,182 45,173 Interstate

14 20 2500956-01 Upham 155 Water tower rehabilitation 2011 101 45,274 KLJ
15 19 0900217-01 Davenport 261 New transmission main, increased storage and 2012 383 45,657 Interstate
control replacement
16 19 4900482-04 Hillsboro 1,563 New water source, WTP, storage, transmission 2011 12,124 57,781 AE2S
main and rural water connection
17 19 4800152-01 Cando 1,342 Replacement well and interconnection to raw 2012 414 58,195 Interstate
water transmission; WTP modifications-air
stripping
18 19 2300535-02 Kulm 422 Water storage replacement 2011 650 58,845 Moore
19 19 3700876-01 Sheldon 120 Pump and control replacement 2011 152 58,997 Moore
20 18 5201309-02 CPWD 2,397 Booster station improvements and back up 2011 1,270 60,267 : Interstate
generation

22 18 5101189-02 NPRWD 2,327 Water storage rehabilitation 2012 1,600 61,867 Interstate
23 18 3200536-02 Lakota 781 WTP renovation and new water tower 2012 2,035 63,902 B&w




Priority | Priority| Project System Present Project Description Construction Cost ($1000) Green Project Eng
Ranking | Points No. Name Population StartDate | Project | Cumulative | Type [Cost($1000)
24 17 2500415-01 Granville 286 Water tower rehabilitation 2011 200 64,102 Estvold
25 17 2800619-02 Max 278 Water tower rehabilitation, water meter 2012 429 64,531 Estvold
replacement and misc appurtenance
26 17 1500571-03 Linton 1,321 Watermain replacement 2011 2,500 67,031 Interstate
27 17 3100898-01 Stanley 1,796 Reservoir, transmission main and watermain 2011 2,300 69,331 ATEC
28 17 5000773-04 Park River 1,635 Water tower replacement 2012 1,221 70,552 AE2S
29 16 2900074-01 Beulah 3,152 WTP improvements and water storage 201 1,096 71,648 Interstate
30 16 03800999-02 West Fargo 14,940 New SW/GW WTP 2013 46,500 118,148 Moore
31 16 0201058-03 BRWD 3,417 WTP rehabilitation and expansion 2012 4,000 122,148 Interstate
32 16 3800703-01 Mooreton 204 Replace gate vaives and add bladder tank 2012 128 122,276 Interstate
33 16 1801062-03 GF-Traill WD 2,361 Water system expansion 2011 5,658 127,934 AE2S
34 16 0800387-01 Gardner 80 Watermain replacement and looping 2011 300 128,234 Moore
35 15 0800134-02 Buffalo 220 Replace existing watermains, gate valves and 2011 1,082 129,316 Moore
hydrants
36 14 3900183-02 Christine 163 Watermain replacement and lcoping 2011 500 129,816 Moore
37 14 0900524-01 Kindred 614 Water tower and watermain replacement 2011 975 130,791 Mgcore
38 14 2700990-01 Watford City 1,705 Pump station and watermain looping 2011 400 131,191 AE2S
39 14 1001380-01  Langdon RWD 2,007 Purnping facility and transmission main 2011 1,100 132,291 AE2S
improvements
40 14 2500964-03 Velva 1,049 Transmission line and watermain replacement 2011 1,142 133,433 Estvold
41 14 0200763-01 Oriska 128 Pump house and reservoir replacement 201 500 133,933 Moore
42 14 2901054-01 Zap 231 Water storage rehabilitation 2011 117 134,050 Interstate
43 14 2900402-01 Golden Valley 183 Water storage rehabilitation 2011 97 134,147 Interstate
44 14 3300567-02 Lidgerwood 738 Transmission main replacement 2012 480 134,637 Moore
45 14 0201032-02 Wimbledon 237 Water tower replacement 2011 700 135,337 Interstate
46 14 2601055-01 Zeeland 141 Watermain replacement 2011 1,200 136,537 Toman
47 14 1600571-02 Linton 1,321 Water meter replacement 2011 388 136,925 Interstate
48 14 0800769-03 Page 225 Water tower rehabilitation 2011 400 137,325 Moore
49 13 5000408-03 Grafton 4,516 Filtration, backwash recycle, and misc WTP 2012 5,863 143,188 AE2S
improvements
50 13 5000408-05 Grafton 4516 Pretreatment and advanced oxidation WTP 2016 7,750 150,938 AE2S
improvements
51 13 3700574-08 Lisbon 2,292 Upgrade to well #1 2011 125 151,063 Moore
52 13 1600159-02 Carrington 2,268 Watermain replacement 2013 3,016 154,079 Interstate
53 13 2000446-02 Hannaford 181 Water tower replacement 2011 600 164,679 Moore
54 13 5100515-02 Kenmare 1,081 New water tower 2011 1,500 166,179 Estvold
55 13 1100758-03 Oakes 1,979 Watermain replacement 2011 3,000 169,179 Moore
56 13 1100758-04 Oakes 1,979 Water tower replacement 2011 3900 160,079 Moore
57 13 1100758-05 Oakes 1,979 WTP expansion 2011 1,250 161,329 Mocore
58 13 3900567-01 Lidgerwood 738 Water meter replacement 2011 115 161,444 Mgcore
59 13 3700314-06 Enderlin 947 New lime softening WTP & storage 2011 7,400 168,844 Moore
60 12 3900333-03 Fairmount 406 Water tower replacement 2012 750 169,594 Moore
61 12 5300936-03 Tioga 1,300 Reservoir, transmission main and watermain 2011 7,500 177,094 ATEC
62 12 0900999-01 West Fargo 14,240 Transmission main from new WTP 2013 25,000 202,094 Moore




Priority | Priority] Project System Present Project Description Construction Cost ($1000) Green Project Eng
Ranking| Points No. Name Population StartDate | Project | Cumulative | Type [Cost($1000)
63 12 0200510-01 Kathryn 63 Water meter replacement 2011 150 202,244
64 12 3401128-04 NVWD 7,837 Transmission main capacity improvements and 2012 2,119 204,363 AE2S
meter replacement
65 12 2801400-02 MclLean-SRWD 1,199 Water system expansion 2012 1,800 206,163
66 12 1100758-06 Oakes 1,979 Well and well house replacement 2011 230 206,393 Moore
67 12 4600487-02 Hope 304 Service to west side of railroad tracks 2013 180 206,543 Moore
68 12 2300537-01 LaMoure 944 Water tower rehabilitation 2011 130 206,673 Moore
69 11 0800080-02 Bismarck 65,532 West End Reservoir expansion for SWTR and 2014 10,875 217,548 AE2S
DBP rule compliance i
70 11 1300520-02 Killdeer 713 Water tower replacement 2011 1,400 218,948 AE2S
7 11 0900030-01 Argusville 300 Watermain replacement and Icoping 2014 830 219,778 Moore
72 11 39001286-01 Coffax 91 Watermain replacement, looping, and new 2011 350 220,128 Moore
watermain
73 11 3900976-02 Walcott 189 Watermain replacement and looping 2011 555 220,683 Moore
74 11 3900973-05 Wahpefon 8,586 Well upgrades, new well, raw water transmission 2013 1,025 221,708 Interstate
main
75 1 5001075-03 Walish RWD 2,800 Reservoir expansion 2011 1,200 222,908 AE2S
76 11 2000203-03 Cooperstown 1,053 Watermain replacement 2011 © 705 223,613 Moore
77 11 3900443-03 Hankinson 1,058 Watermain locping 2012 360 223,973 Moore
78 11 4900465-01 Hatton 647 Water tower replacement 2011 650 224,623 Moore
79 11 4900803-01 Portland 5§50 Water tower replacement 2011 650 225,273 Moore
80 11 5§101189-03 NPRWD 2,327 Distribution, storage & pumping improvements 2012 1,820 227,093 Interstate
81 11 1100758-07 Oakes 1,979 Water tower rehabilitation 0.25MG 2011 100 227,193 Mocore
82 11 3800877-01 Sherwood 255 Install operating controls for NAWS 2011 50 227,243 Estvold
83 11 3601424-01 GRWD 3,508 Water system expansion 2012 4,000 231,243 B&W
84 11 2801487-01 NCRWC 2,286 Water system expansion to Carpio 2011 600 231,843 Interstate
85 11 0501057-03 ASWUD 754 Water system expansion 2013 25,844 257,687 B&W
86 11 3900567-03 Lidgerwood 738 Water reservoir demolition 2012 58 257,745 Moore
87 10 3400269-02 Drayton 913 Replace clearwell, replace chemical feed and 2012 1,610 259,355 AE2S
88 10 3000596-06 Mandan 16,718 Mandan water transmission line replacement 2011 4,500 263,855 AE2S
89 10 2900789-03 Pick City 166 Replace undersized watermains, eliminate dead 2011 S0 263,945
ends, and install additional hydrants
S0 10 4700498-06 Jamestown 16,527 Phase 3 - Transmission line 2014 2,973 266,918 Interstate
91 10 0900035-01 Arthur 402 Water tower replacement 2011 650 267,568 Moore
92 10 5100868-02 Sawyer 377 Watermain looping 2011 374 267,942 Estvold
93 10 5101447-01  West River WD 400 Service line replacement (from water main to curb 2011 399 268,341 Estvold
stop)
94 10 0300613-03 Mapleton 606 Watermain replacement 2013 1,300 269,641 Moore
g5 10 0801031-01 Wilton 807 Watermain replacement 2012 3,359 273,000 Interstate
96 10 1000543-02 Langdon 2,101 Water main replacement 2011 608 273,608 AE2S
97 10 1000543-03 Langdon 2,101 Rehabilitation of existing 0.25MG water towers 2012 370 273,978 AE2S
98 9 0800336-08 Fargo 98,000 Raw water intake and pump station 2015 12,500 286,478 AE2S
99 9 0900336-09 Fargo 98,000 Ground storage reservoir #2 and pump station 2016 9,555 296,033 AE2S
100 9 09060336-05 Fargo 98,000 Distribution Flow Control Improvements 2012 550 296,583 AE2S




Priority | Priority] Project System Present " Project Description Construction Cost ($1000) Green Project Eng
Ranking | Points No. Name Population Start Date Project | Cumulative | Type [Cost($1000)
101 9 1300520-01 Kilideer 713 WTP optimization 2011 1,100 297,683 AE2S
102 9 3900973-04 Wahpeton 8,586 Watermain replacement and looping 2012 368 298,051 Interstate
103 9 0900336-06 Fargo 98,000 WTP improvements (sulfate) 2013 35,000 333,051 AE2S
104 9 3700314-05 Enderlin 947 Watermain replacement-First loan in 2002 2011 700 333,751 Moore
105 9 3700314-07 Enderlin 947 Water tower replacement 2012 1,800 335,551 Moore
106 9 3700574-09 Lisbon 2,292 New well field (wells) and raw water transmission 2012 500 336,051 Moore
main
107 <] 3800695-01 Mohall 812 Watermain replacement 2011 305 336,356 Estvold
108 9 4500891-01 South Heart 320 Water meter replacement 2011 100 336,456 KLJ
109 9 2700990-02 Watford City 1,435 Watermain replacement 2011 465 336,921 AE2S
110 9 3700574-10 Lisbon 2,292 Watermain replacement 2012 2,200 339,121 Moore
111 9 0900945-01 Tower City 252 Water tower rehabilitation 2013 130 339,251 Moore
112 9 1100758-08 Oakes 1,979 New reservoir, pump station and transmission 2011 500 339,751 Moore
main
113 8 0901060-04 CRW 4,703 System elevated tower 2012 3,684 343,335 B&WwW
114 8 3800333-02 Fairmount 406 Watermain replacement and looping 2011 600 343,935 Moore
115 8 0800999-04 West Fargo 14,940 Underground storage reservoir 2013 2,200 346,135 Moore
116 8 3901043-01 Wyndmere 533 Watermain looping 2012 350 346,485 Moore
117 8 5000408-04 Grafton 4,516 Park River water intake improvements 2014 750 347,235 AE2S
118 8 3401128-03 NVWD 7,837 SCADA improvements 2011 662 347,897 AE2S
119 8 3800973-03 Wahpeton 8,586 Lime storage and slaker additions 2011 1,080 348,977 Interstate
120 8 4700498-04 Jamestown 16,000 New water tower and transmission main 2012 3,365 352,342 Interstate
121 8 0800166-02 Casselton 1,855 Water tower replacement 2013 1,000 353,342 Moore
122 8 4100357-01 Forman 506 Water tower replacement 2011 700 354,042 Maoore
123 8 0800492-01 Hunter 326 Watermain replacement 2011 400 354,442 Moore
124 8 3400170-01 Cavalier 1,537 Water tower rehabilitation 2011 271 354,713 AE2S
125 8 5100868-03 Sawyer 377 Transmission line replacement 2011 557 355,270 Estvold
126 7 0901060-01 CRW 4,703 Reservoir expansion, watermain upgrade and 2012 1,981 357,251 B&w
expansion (refinance)
127 7 0800336-07 Fargo 90,599 Water tower level controls 2013 360 357,611 AE2S
128 7 4500252-01 Dickinson 16,010 Watermain replacement project 2011 1,240 358,851
129 7 4600341-02 Finley 413 Water tower replacement 2011 650 359,501 Moore
130 7 1800410-05 Grand Forks 49,321 WTP facility plan and design 2012 8,563 368,064 AE2S
131 7 5000691-01 Minto 657 Water tower rehabilitation 2011 100 368,164 AE2S
132 7 2801430-01  Garrison RWD 1,227 Water system expansion (SW) 2011 1,841 370,005 Estvold
133 7 2801430-02  Garrison RWD 1,228 Water system expansion (NW) and watermain 2011 961 370,966 Estvold
looping
134 7 5200458-04 Harvey 1,619 Water treatment plant expansion 2011 1,250 372,216 Moore
135 6 03800999-03 West Fargo 14,940 Intake structure for SW 2013 3,440 375,656 Moore
136 6 4700498-05 Jamestown 15,527 Water meter replacement 2013 1,241 376,897 Interstate
137 6 3700314-04 Enderlin 947 New wells & transmission line 2011 1,500 378,397 Moore
138 6 . 2801430-03 Garmrison RWD 1,229 New reservoir and pump station 2011 1,841 380,238 Estvold
139 5 0600119-01 Bowman 1,600 Watermain replacement 2011 530 380,768




Priority | Priority| Project System Present Project Description Construction Cost ($1000) Green Project Eng
Ranking| Points No. _Name Population : StartDate | Project | Cumulative | Type |Cost{$1000)
140 5 1800410-04 Grand Forks 49,321 Water distribution improvements-24th Ave. S. (S. 2011 990 381,758 AE2S
12th St. to Cherry St.)
141 ) 0901060-05 CRW 4,703 Increased capacity to Casselton Area - wellfield, 2013 6,220 387,978 B&wW
WTP, reservoir, and transmission main
improvements
142 5 0900336-03 Fargo 90,599 Radio read water metering improvements 2011 5,000 392,978 AE2S
143 5 0900336-04 Fargo 90,599 Water tower rehabilitation 2012 1,625 394,603 AE2S
144 5 3000596-05 Mandan 16,718 Mandan water meter/MXU replacement 2011 1,800 396,403 AE2S
145 5 2800953-01 Underwood 812 Water tower rehabilitation 2011 813 397,216 Toman
146 3 0400638-01 Medora 100 Watermain replacement 2011 41 397,257
147 3 3900333-01 Fairmount 406 Replace water tower controls 2011 110 397,367 Moore
148 3 1800410-03 Grand Forks 55,158 Lime residuals storage 2011 6,977 404,344 AE2S
149 3 5§301079-02 WRWD 2,836 Transmission capacity increase 2011 750 405,094
150 3 0800336-10 Fargo 98,000 Solar power system (GSR#1) 2011 305 406,399 AE2S
151 3 0900999-05 West Fargo 24,000 North side water tower 2015 2,000 407,399 Moore
" 182 3 0800999-06 West Fargo 24,000 South side water tower 2015 2,000 409,399 Mcore
153 1 2701461-01 MCWRD Transmission, 1MG reservoir, pump station 2011 3,500 412,899 AE2S

* These projects are eligible for 60% loan forgiveness with a cap of $1,500,000 of loan forgiveness

** This project is eligible for 60% loan forgiveness with a cap of $1,071,900 loan forgiveness. If additional funds become available this project will be capped at $1,500,000 of loan forgiveness

Abbreviations

B/C = Business Case for Green Project Reserve Required
Cat = Categorically Approved Green Project Reserve Project
DBP = Disinfectants/Disinfection Byproducts Rule

GSR = Ground Storage Reservoir

GW = Groundwater

RWD = Rural Water District

SW = Surface Water

SWTR = Surface Water Treatment Rule

WTP = Water Treatment Plant

MG = Million Gallons

ASWUD = All Seasons Water User District
BDW = Burke, Divide, Williams
BRWD = Bames Rural Water District

CPWD = Central Plains Water District
CRW = Cass Rural Water
GRWD = Greater Ramsey Water District

MCRWD = McKenzie County Water Resource District
NCRWC = North Central Regional Water Consortium

NPRWD = North Prairie Rural Water District
NVWD = North Valley Water District

R&TWSA = Ray & Tioga Water System Association

SCRWD = South Central Regional Water District
SEWUD = Southeast Water Users District
SRWD = Stutsman Rural Water District

TCWD = Tri-County Water District

TRWD = Traill Rural Water District

WRWD = Williams Rural Water District




Attachment 3
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

PRIORITY RANKING SYSTEM FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE THROUGH THE
DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING LOAN FUND (DWSRF) PROGRAM

DWSRF PROGRAM
DIVISION OF MUNICIPAL FACILITIES
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SECTION
NORTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

AUGUST, 2004

The following criteria and point system is utilized by the DWSRF Program to rank eligible
projects for potential financial assistance through the DWSRF Program:

Water Quality (Maximum Points Limited to 35)

Water Quantity (Maximum Points = 20)

Affordability (Maximum Points = 15)

Infrastructure Adequacy (Maximum Points Limited to 15)

Consolidation or Regionalization of Water Supplies (Maximum Points = 10)
Operator Safety (Maximum Points = 5)

QAR WONA

Maximum Total Points = 100

DWSRF funds may be used to buy or refinance existing local debt obligations (publicly-owned
systems only) where the initial debt was incurred and the construction started after July 1, 1993.
DWSREF assistance requests of this type, if eligible, will be ranked based on the original
purpose and success of the constructed improvements.

Creation of New Systems - Eligible projects are those that, upon completion, will create a
community water system (CWS) to address existing public health problems with serious risks
caused by unsafe drinking water provided by individual wells or surface water sources. Eligible
projects are also those that create a new regional CWS by consolidating existing systems that
have technical, financial, or managerial difficulties. Projects to address existing public health
problems associated with individual wells or surface water sources must be limited in scope to
the specific geographic area affected by contamination. Projects that create new regional
CWSs by consolidation existing systems must be limited in scope to the service area of the
systems being consolidated. A project must be a cost-effective solution to addressing the
problem. Applicants must ensure that sufficient public notice has been given to potentially
affected parties and consider alternative solutions to addressing the problem. Capacity to serve
future population growth cannot be a substantial portion of the project.



CATEGORY

Water Quality - Select All That Apply (Maximum Points Limited to 35)" 2

A.
B.

Documented waterborne disease outbreak(s) within last 2 years

Unresolved nitrate or nitrite maximum contaminant level (MCL) exceedance(s), OR
acute microbiological MCL exceedance(s) within last 12 months

Exceedance(s) of EPA-established unreasonable risk to health (URTH) level(s) within last 4 years
for regulated chemicals or radionuclides (excludes nitrate and nitrite)

Disinfection treatment inadequate to satisfy the Surface Water Treatment Rule (SWTR), the
enhanced SWTR or ESWTR, or the groundwater disinfection rule (GWDR) once finalized, OR
groundwater source(s) deemed by the DWP to be under the direct influence of surface water,

OR multtiple turbidity treatment technique requirement (TTR) violations within last 2 years (includes
at least one event where the maximum allowed turbidity was exceeded)

Multiple turbidity TTR violations within last 2 years (no events where the maximum allowed turbidity
was exceeded), OR 3 or more non-acute microbiological MCL violations within last 12 months

MCL or TTR exceedance(s) (no URTH level exceedances) within last 4 years (excludes
microbiological contaminants, nitrate, nitrite, and turbidity)

Potential MCL or TTR compliance problems based on most recent 4 year period (excludes
micrabiological contaminants and turbidity)

° 75% to 100% of MCL or TTR

° 50% to 74% of MCL or TTR

General water quality problem (see page 7)

] significant general water quality problem
° moderate general water quality problem
] minor general water quality problem

Water Quantity - Select One If Applicable (Maximum Points = 20)?3

A.

Correction of a critical water supply problem involving the loss or imminent loss of a water supply in
the near future

POINTS

20
15

10

N WA

20



. Correction of an extreme water supply problem

Maximum water available <150 gallons per capita per day (gpcd) (community water

systems only), OR continuous water shortages during all periods of operation (nonprofit
noncommunity water systems only)

. Correction of a serious water supbly problem

Maximum water available <200 gpcd (community water systems only), OR daily water
shortages, or inability to meet peak daily water demand, at a frequency of at least once per
week during all periods of operation (nonprofit noncommunity water systems only)

. Correction of a moderate water supply problem

Maximum water available <250 gpcd (community water systems only), OR occasional daily
water shortages, or occasional inability to meet peak daily water demands, on a seasonal
basis (nonprofit noncommunity water systems only)

. Correction of a minor water supply problem

Maximum water available <300 gpcd (community water systems only), OR sporadic water
shortages or occasional inability to meet peak water demands (nonprofit noncommunity
water systems only)

3. Affordability - For the Applicable Sub-Category, Select One For Each ltem (Maximum Points = 15)

A. Community Water Systems

1.

Relative income index - ratio of local or service area annual median household income (AMHI) to
the state nonmetropolitan AMHI (based on 2000 census data)

< 60%

61% to 70%
71% to 80%
81% to 90%
91% to 100%

Relative future water cost index - ratio of expected average annual residential user charge
for water service resulting from the project, including costs recovered through special
assessments, to the local AMHI (based on 2000 census data)

] >2.5%

o 2.0% to 2.5%
° 1.5% to 1.9%
° 1.0% to 1.4%

10

= WO ~N®

WO o~



0.5% to 0.9%

B. Nonprofit Noncommunity Water Systems
1. Relative income index - ratio of local or service area AMHI to the state nonmetropolitan
AMHI (based on 2000 census data)

<60%

61% to 70%
71% to 80%
81% to 90%
91% to 100%

2. Relative future water cost index - ratio of expected annual water service expenditures
resulting from the project to total annual operating expenses

>20%

15% to 20%
10% to 14%
5% to 9%
2% to 4%

4. Infrastructure Adequacy - Select All That Apply (Maximum Points Limited to 15)

A

mmoo®

Correction of general disinfection treatment deficiencies - excludes improvements necessary
to directly comply with the SWTR, the ESWTR, or the GWDR (once finalized)

Correction of well construction or operating deficiencies

Correction of distribution system pressure problems (dynamic pressure <20 psi)

Replacement of deteriorated water mains

Replacement of deteriorated finished water storage structures

Replacement of distribution system piping/materials shown via DWP-approved testing to
contribute unacceptable levels of lead or asbestos

G. Water treatment plant operating at or above design capacity

H. Water treatment plant operating at or beyond useful or design life

- WO~

S WOoO~N

W W W LW w



0.

P.

Correction of specific design or operating deficiencies associated with water treatment plant
unit processes (excludes disinfection treatment)

Correction of specific design or operating deficiencies associated with surface water intake
facilities '

Correction of specific or design or operating deficiencies associated with finished water
storage facilities

Correction of specific design or operating deficiencies associated with raw or finished water
pumping facilities

. Correction of specific design or operating deficiencies associated with raw or finished water

distribution system piping

. Correction of specific design or operating deficiencies associated with chemical feed

installations (excludes disinfection)

For systems relying solely on their own groundwater supply, provision of a second well where
only one functional well exists

Replacement of inoperative, obsolete, or inadequate instrumentation or controls

Consolidation or Regionalization of Water Supplies - Select All That Apply (Maximum Points = 10)

A.

Correction of Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) compliance problem(s), or extreme to critical water
supply problem(s), for 1 or more PWS through consolidation with or regionalized service by another
PWS

Correction of contamination problems (regulated contaminants), or extreme water quantity problems (no
water, imminent loss of water supply, or continuous/ frequent daily water shortages), for individual
residences or businesses through consolidation with or regionalized service by a PWS

Correction of potential MCL or TTR compliance problems, general water quality problems, or moderate
to serious water quantity problems for 1 or more PWSs through
consolidation with or regionalized service by another PWS

Correction of general water quality problems, or moderate water quantity problems (occasional daily or
seasonal water shortages), for individual residences or businesses through consolidation with or
regionalized service by a PWS



6. Operator Safety - Select One If Applicable (Maximum Points = 5)2

A. Correction of a problem that poses a critical and chronic safety hazard for operators
B. Correction of a problem that poses an intermittent safety hazard for operators

C. Correction of a potential significant safety hazard for operators

' Applies to community and nonprofit noncommunity public water systems only. Water quality problems must
be ongoing and unresolved under the present system configuration. Analysis applies to finished water after all
treatment (raw water if no treatment is provided).

2 Applies to community and nonprofit noncommunity public water systems only. Projects intended mainly to
increase water availability for or to improve fire protection are not eligible for DWSRF assistance. Fire
protection features, in order to be eligible, must represent an ancillary project benefit or secondary project
purpose.

3 Projects intended to address multiple community and/or nonprofit noncommunity public water system water
quality and/or quantity problems will be ranked based on the highest level problem to be solved.



GENERAL WATER QUALITY
DEFINITIONS

Significant General Water Quality Problem (4 points) = Score of 6 or greater
Moderate General Water Quality Problem ( 3 points) = Score of 4 or 5
Minor General Water Quality Problem ( 2 points) = Score of 3 or less

All values expressed in milligrams per liter

Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

500 - 999 Score of 1
1,000 - 1,499 Score of 2
>1,500 Score of 3
Total Hardness as Calcium Carbonate (TH)
200 - 424 Score of 1
425 - 649 Score of 2
>650 Score of 3
Iron (FE)
0.3-0.89 Score of 1
09-20 Score of 2
>2.0 Score of 3
Manganese (MN)
0.05-0.25 Score of 1
0.26-1.00 Score of 2
>1.00 Score of 3
Sodium (NA)
200 - 424 Score of 1
425 - 649 Score of 2
>650 Score of 3
Sulfate (SOy)
250 - 499 Score of 1
500 - 750 Score of 2
>750 Score of 3



Attachment 4
Nonproject Set-Aside and Fee Activity (1)
North Dakota Drinking Water State Revolving Loan Fund Program

e T T e, , e, e, e s s e — e e —— —

Set Transferred| Expended | Balance | Planned Total | Reserved [Reserved| Total |
Aside To Through | Available [Set-Asides | Set-Aside | Through From [Reserved
Through | Loan Fund |2010 For Funds 2010 2011 Through
Set-Aside 2010 2011 Available Allotment| 2011
2011
4% Administration 5,646,324 0| 4,502,900( 1,143,424 0] 1,143,424 0 0 ol
10% State Program Assistance
PWSS Supervision 610,000 0] 313,098 296,902 0 296,902

Source Water Protection
Capacity Development
- Operator Certification

2% Small System Technical Assistance 2,116,972 0| 1,845,512 271,460 0 271,460 0 0 0
15% Local Assistance (2)

Land Acquisition

Capacity Development

Wellhead Protection

Source Water Petition Programs

Source Water Protection (3) 1,255,880 820,612 435,268 0 NA 0 0 NA 0
Totals 9,629,176]|  820,612| 7,096,778 1,711,786

— ———— -_— —— -1

ey et e P e e —t

Fee Collected Through [Transferred to Through |Available |Projected Funds Total Funds Available |Total Funds Held
Type 12/31/10 Loan Fund 12/31/10 12/31/10 _ [01/01/11 - 12/31/11 Through 12/31/11 Through 12/31/11

823,564
’2;."-4'_..\. e T o R L IR o S T A e DL S S i e 0 P D b S R - e b il WD pn i b el T R R .”‘_H_ :._ RSt e D O A T e A P
(1) The set-aside amounts are based on percentages (4%, 2%, or 10%) of the respective federal DWSRF allotments. The FY 1997 through 2010 allotments have been
awarded. The anticipated allotment for FY 2010 is $13,573,000. The FY 2010 allotment will be applied for by July 1, 2011. The funds expended and the balance
available are as of December 31, 2010. The loan fee amounts reflect loans approved up to September 31, 2010. The amounts may increase based upon repayments
due (if any) under loans approved after this date. (2) No more than 10% may be used for any one activity with a maximum of 15% for all activities combined. (3) Only

the FY 1997 allotment may be used by states to complete the mandatory source water assessments. All funds not used by April 25, 2003, from this set aside were
transferred to the Loan Fund.




APPENDIX ''D"

March 28, 2011 Mayor Dennis R. Walaker
200 3rd Street North

Fargo, North Dakota 58102

Phone (701) 241-1310

Fax (701) 476-4136

FCITY O F

March 17, 2011

Members of the House Appropriations Committee:

As Mayor of Fargo, | wish to add my name in support of SB 2020. Addressed below are
reasons for the City's support. Mr. Darrell Vanyo, Cass County Commissioner, will be
making the formal presentation on behalf of Cass County and the City. Your support of
funding for permanent flood protection in Cass County is appreciated.

Attached to this document is a series of charts and maps indicating the flooding issues
Fargo and Cass County have had to deal with since 1997. We have also presented to you
a proposed diversion plan to address long term flood protection for the Fargo metro area
and surrounding properties. The final plan is not yet solidified. Downstream concerns
have been analyzed, upstream concerns are now being studied, and the final diversion
route is being discussed.

As you know, the largest metropolitan area on the Red River not to have permanent flood
protection is the Fargo-Moarhead and Cass-Clay County metro. After the 1997 flood that
had devastating impacts to Grand Forks and Wahpeton, Governor Ed Shafer approached
then Mayor Bruce Furness and requested that Fargo delay requesting State support for
permanent flood protection until those two communities recovered from their flood
impacts. That request was honored and little did we know at that time that the Red River
Valley would experience even higher water in the spring of 2009.

Since 1993, the City of Fargo has directed over $114 million in flood protection within the
community. We have purchased and removed homes along the Red River (over 210
homes have been purchased); we have elevated our flood protection along the Red River
so that our flood fight now begins in earnest at about 38’ above flood stage (flood stage in
Fargo is when the Red River leaves its bank at 18’). In 1997, the City’s flood fight effort
had to begin protecting homes when the flood stage reached 30’, so we've come a long
way in terms of emergency flood fighting to protect Fargo's citizens’ homes.

Because of our southerly growth and our experience with overland flooding, we have also
had to extend legal drains, elevate roadways and develop detention ponds that hold water
back away from new housing subdivisions. This allows for the staging of water coming
into the City from breakout water from the Wild Rice and Sheyenne Rivers.

The cost of permanent flood protection is estimated to be $1.5 billion at this time. A
federally sponsored project, planned and designed by the Corp of Engineers, is in the
latter stages of approval. An Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) has been drafted and
currently is being reviewed internally by the Corps personnel in preparation for review by

%

e Printed un Recycled paper.



other federal agencies. The Corps goal is to have a final EIS approval in the summer of
2011. Once accepted, the EIS record of decision (ROD) will be forwarded on for approval
and then Congressional authorization. If all goes according to the current schedule,
design of a diversion plan could begin early winter of 2012.

At this time the Corps of Engineers funding plan calls for the federal government
participating at 65% of a National Economic Development (NED) planned diversion in
Minnesota - which is the Corps preferred option. A locally preferred option calls for a
diversion in North Dakota. Intercepting water from the Red River south of Fargo, the
proposed diversion would extend west of West Fargo intersecting with the Wild Rice,
Sheyenne, lower and upper Rush and Maple Rivers, re-entering the Red River north of
Harwood, North Dakota. This diversion would be approximately 36 miles in length, would
have a capacity of about 35,000 cubic feet per second (by comparison the West Fargo

diversion has a capacity of about 6,000 cubic feet per second), and would protect Fargo,
West Fargo, and Moorhead, Minnesota to a 500 year event.

The $1.5 billion cost estimate for the project anticipates federal cost participation to be
about $800,000,000 and the State of Minnesota at about $100,000,000, with the balance

of the $600 million funding to be split evenly between the State of North Dakota and local
funding.

Sales fax votes have been passed in both Fargo and Cass County (1/2 cent in Fargo and

1/2 cent in Cass County). The 1 cent taxes should generate about $21 million a year and
each have been put in place for 20 years.

To date, Governors Hoeven and Dalyrmple and previous legislative bodies have been
generous in recognizing the need for permanent flood protection and have authorized $75
million. The 2009 legislature appropriated $45 million and today | am here requesting that
the balance of the authorization ($30 million) be appropriated in this legislative session. |
believe Governor Dalrymple’s budget has the $30 million in it for flood protection in
Fargo/Cass County and we encourage you to support that funding level. Moreover, we
know current legislatures cannot commit future legislatures; however, we respectfully

request some language be put in place recognizing the need for additional funding in
future legislative sessions for this project.

I thank you for giving me the opportunity to present this information to you.
Sincerely,

Dennis R. Walaker
Mayor



H A2 Straams

1 A Minnasota Divarsion Tie Back Lavas

i A Maorth Dakata Diversion Tie Back Lavae
| Minnesots Diversion 35K

| 3 Minnesots Ereak-Out Channal

BN Minnesota Diversion Extantion

. . . . »> . |
Minnesata Diversion Extantion £ : l &)
s s s AT

Fargo - Moorhead Metro Study
US Amy Corss 3
ot Englnasrsa | e— |

A TMTTNT e T A (40 | 3t Vg [T s IS AL 11T St S




1023y JO Siea )

0002 0661 0861 0461 0961 0S61 0vGl 0EGI 0c61 0161 0061 0681 088l

Ui Ot LM T TTCR TR TR __ 0
DT e "
y N ] | ] L} A £ —| 000's
L - _ Ll — 0000l
|

S40 00€°0} - 8BIeYDSIC 1BBA ﬂ_ﬁ — m
=
——1— = 000'GL ©
w0
0
=
%
o - = 0000 ®
o
wn
S40 00€'zZZ - abieyosiq Jes om\f .

e = 000'S2

L!\mmo 000'8Z - pool4 buuds /661
s, _ mu_ooo\mm abueyosiq 183 A 001 o
™ g9 00F'6Z - pool4 Bunds 6002
1 000'G¢

V.iva ao01d TvIORJIOLSIH
NOILYLS ONIDVD S9SN - 09UV LV ¥IAI a3

vVi1iOS I NWNIW
o1 Nl " LE R ™ SR EAR

e N e lt{( Wt
40 ALID




. - ~APPROX._AVG. RISE [Apprax, tlox. Rise/Day APPROX._AYG. DECLINE .
T4 laat, March 28, 2600 17' Gauge = 881.33 Elav. (City of Fargo) 1969-3.22 ft./Day 1969—-5.10 ft./Day 1969-0.77 fL./Day FLOOD GR APII
.30 10 lesl, Apiil 7 1807 17° Gaugu = B78.80 Elev. (U.SG.S) 1975-1.07 ft./Day 1975-4.55 fL./Day 1975-1.15 fL./Day
4. 3957 teet, April 17 1097 1979-2.39 ft./Day 1979-3.42 ft./Day 1979-1.05 ft./Day
4. 37,80 1c61, Apiil 11, 1882 0 2 4 6 8 10 | 1989-2.47 fr./Day 20 1989—-3.94 ft./Day 30 1989—1.44 ft./Duy [ 40 42 44 16 18 50 52
5, 37.34 teel, kil 15, 1069 T Vi s ) = SR T T 1997-1.45 ft./Day g i 1997--4.02 ft./Day ] I 1997-0.75 ft./Day T T 1 :
6. 37.13 leal, Apiil 3, 2000 ! ; 2001—1.87 ft./Duy 2001-3.85 ft./Day 2001-0.62 fL/Day | ! ! | | !
7.16.99 feal, Kasch 21,2010 = ' ; ¢ ! L 2006-3.20 ft./Day | 2006-5.03 f./Day | ! | 2006-1.28 ft./Day | i i ' | ‘
8,50 69 bool, Apri 14, 2001 = g i 5 ! i 2007-1.84 ft./Oay || v | 2007-3.26 f/Day | i i | 2007-0.56 ti/buy : A | ! ! ! ! :
e A 42|— | ' ; ‘ i 2009-3.26 it./Day | i | 2009-4.92 f1./Duy | . 1| 2009-0.43 it./0Duy ‘ : | . ' g |-
=B e P ! ' i ; ! . 2010-2.37 ft./Day || | 2010-3.26 it./Day | | 2010-0.58 tt./Day 5 i T ; ; ]
10. 34 95 leal. Apiil 19,1979 [ s ) (T L ) S g T | — e O S PRI poc e gy g g : o \ e ! | !
Sounce: Habaul el Satce <aaz/oe | : i rl Ir‘ . T T T Micay (1:00 AM)-April 18, 1897 (33.72) : : : i i I i ; g i R
S R i I ' ' | | | et | ' | ' 1 ' 4 ' | [ ' \ i [l i | | T i
BASED ON 1968 FLOOD —de L. __'-_'_:MA--: 5\__: S T .-_:__?%7_‘.-___:”.-_"-7 B R = Sl “:"-"'ir‘ el it e B [N 1 i
(April B to May 12) \ i | H \ . A 1 i \ | i i i | 1 i | 1 | p i H H ] H :
R e BT L ] i =i B it B . ! =TT I
BASED ON 1975 FLOOD T e YT T B SEN ERIESY O . e ke e bt gt fode cmbes e eprabeadsalm b d ol fens = .
(June 20 to July 18) [ | -'* : | ! \L : | ! | ! ' ' | 1 i [ 1 | i
3ﬁ : : 1 : : -\ i : [ : : i : . : . : : 33 :
BASED ON 1979 FLOCD Lt : i ., (e - e B i ' | i i i i i- ! : : ! :
(April 13 to Moy 4) \ | | | 1 \ i | | ' i I ! I i ! [ |
............... - o 1 ! Y " 7, |l ! ! ' ' | i i } 3'.." }
BASED ON 1 D o deia] L~ iy A [ N T Y 31.85)| ~ ~k - ! L ' 1 i ' ' | |
(rprit 3 to Apil 17) ol : N el 8 i 5 i i ‘- i ) = .
A S e I T Rt e i - ] i ' T 0 T T Crs ;
GASED ON 1993 FLOOD il e - __",,:.::\' < . ’%...' : ; : - i ‘ Y : : :
(March 26 to April 12) i Pr@ i | I~ # e ) ! By ‘ g ! : ' 4 :
——————————— - = ! ! / ! ! 4 i iy \ i I e i 5 ; ¥ oty )
BASED ON 1993 FLOOD (o e e A - e . N8 O IO B (R i i it nbicoiee il e ol
(July 14 to Aug. 18) | 1903 (28.18), 2005 (%8 20) i PN | ; il T i i .
28 |— — PeFtic T »\ T T 51——1— T T : PH—{—
f P O “ ' " h ' i i ]
BASED ON 1994 FLOOD 8 s |- I AN .\1 | B i i P : i ' | !
(March 21 to Apiil 15) | E- Vol @ : : \ . ‘\' : : ; ;
—— 26 I f i t/ i . Y J: | 1 \ ' |~_‘ ' ' ' ‘)HI
BASED ON 1997 FLOOD Moderato §B)-=== B e B > . : . (1N TR B N1 | PO
(April 2 to May 30) ’ L _,“,// ol Y : i i ‘N ] : 2]
e s TV T | =1 : o R
BASED ON 1999 FLOOD L a 4 iy g S TR CO . SSN R IR .U SPNSER SR B
(March 17 to Aprit 9) i K I 1t ! ! I | i L I =4
22 = i ¥] i AL Il ] | i y—_ AN |
S . ] {7 i | Ia | y t i + 4 ry 24 !
BASED ON 2001 FLOOD Y/ 3 1999 (20.84) T [ \, \| i : ! ] ! !
(April 4 to June 4+) 0 'f § o % e o | §% | \! i ) ' o ! )
- omme - Gums b mn - 2 | J--‘"""J Pl ] ] 1"| ) i \ 1 i i “4"4, 1
BASED ON 2005 FLOOD ! el b | IR - i ru”m" b { i ' 1 I g
(June 8 to July 22+) Flocd -\ 4 1 i ) W ! &"’”mmm'f ; ; W T
Stage 7 I . [ Ny T = ——— Ty
e ——— » a4 i w i = —_— i e
BASED ON 2006 FLOOD 17° Action S5 == 1 AR (T8, NG [RLRt LI (gl (TS - ——ret L s et
(March 30 to April 20+) Stage =y | | | 1 i i ' 1 i i l IStaye
— — 16 1 I 1 [ I i 1 Ll i i 1 il i %l? i
HASED ON 2007 FLOOD e de - =L —l e | - LI PSR P S SRR [N RN, R e B B O S [
(March 20 to July 10) © ' ; ! ! ! " ! ! ! : ! ' ! I !
B 14— : : : : : : 7 : ; : : : 14 :
- g ] ' ] i i ' ' [ | i ' ' i I
BASED ON 2009 FLOOD & il o] = A I | el fae” : : : ; . ' 4
(March 20 to May 20) l>) 12 ! i ! : i L 2 y | H \ h | 4o i
T L 2 ! ! ! ! ! ' ! ; . i ‘ i ' i |
BASED ON 2010 FLOOD =3 =1 . 1 N i | ' | 1 ' | i~ TR
(March 13 to April 23) 10 | | | | | | | | 1 | | | | ’.é |
0 2 4 6 B8 10 12 14 38 40 42 44 46 48 50 52
Days Days
— e — s ot i e i e e e - = < me T - S g 3 B LA nees g b 01O g




2ngineenng, i

maoare

S
™
Lo

53 'Zaunty Inundatien

pring 1997




6007 ‘9T uwey oirQ Mebruwy
¥ 50w puTT PISUCARY WOY PLIIST
uepcpuny; Aguned £se0 Goos bunos

M

= &

| uopepunu| pooj4




CITY OF
P e, oo, wie g gy e gen g,

IVESS &0 % BN e A LY
M I N N E S O T A

F(“‘IIY O F

Effectiveness of Diversions:
Stage at Fargo Gage (ft)
1% 0.2%
Chance Chance
(100- year)| (500- year)
Existing Condition (Stage) 42.4 46.7
Existing Condition (CFS) 34,700 61,700
Work Group Goal 30 36
20K MN Diversion Channel 36.9 43.7 :
25K MN Diversion Channel 34.8 42.4 Fargo, N.D., March 26, 2009
30K MN Diversion Channel 33.6 41.9
35K ND Diversion Channel | 30.6 40 Stage Impacts
35K MN Diversion Channel 31.9 39.6 27 Fargo Flm Street closed
40K MN Diversion Channel 31.9 37.6 S o
5N Dfsersion Ghannel 55 T 30  |Fargo 2nd Street Dike installed
31  |Moorhead 1st Ave. North closed

32 |First homes in Moorhead threatened
35  |First homes in Fargo threatened
40.8 {2009 Flood Record Stage

28 June 2010



Ay o L F d
. \ A s

nments

o
=

Ali
y
4

a Diversion
d Metro Stud

1

4]
=
[
=
o
_—
=

-
[=)
=
I
()]
=
e
b
(=}
z

Proposed

Leven

Lgnmant
ak:ta Cwersicn Hrgnment Tenace

Proposed Civersicn
en
nn Dakeda Tivarson Alynment
A
o
{ENTER

urdaten
Fandary

i
i
b

| Ry

Lk
PP Nt
Gif
US Army Corps
of Enginaars.a

e




CITY OF
el oV a L

VRS OP N IFH = A8 LY
M I N NE S OT A

F-M Metro Study Timeline:

v 26 Nov 10 Unsteady model updated

v 10 Jan 11 Refinement of LPP

v Feb/Mar 11 Meetings in impacted areas (up or
downstream)

v 27 Apr 11 Supplemental Draft EIS to EPA
for publication

v May 11 Public Meeting(s)

v 20 Jun 11 Complete 45-day NEPA public
comment period

v 1 Aug 11 Division Engineer’s Transmittal

v 7 Sept 11 Submit Draft Chief's Report and

Final EIS to EPA for publication
v 1 Dec 11 Sign Chief’'s Report



APPENDIX "E"
March 28, 2011

North Dakota State Water Commission

900 EAST BOULEVARD AVENUE, DEPT 770 = BISMARCK, NORTH DAKOTA 58505-0850
701-328-2750 = TDD 701-328-2750 e« FAX 701-328-3696 e INTERNET: http://swc.nd.gov

MEMORANDUM

TO: Governor Jack Dalrymple

Members of the State Water Commission
FROM ’g} Todd Sando, PE, Chief Engineer/Secretary
SUBJECT: 2011 Flooding Outlook
DATE: March 14, 2011

MOISTURE CONDITIONS

The fall of 2010 was very wet throughout most of the state, resulting in high soil moisture and limited
soil and surface storage potential in most areas. Many streams exhibited abnormally high base flows
into and through the winter. This was augmented in some cases by efforts to draw down reservoirs to
provide flood storage.

Early winter brought heavy snowfalls and cold temperatures preserved the snowpack. Even the mild
weather in February merely consolidated the snow with little loss of the overall water supply.
Consequently most of the flood prone areas of the state face some level of threat.

It appears that ice will not be as serious a problem as it was in 2009. The early and enduring
snowpack, in covering and insulating the ice, combined with previously mentioned base flows have
limited the development of thick ice cover. However, adverse weather conditions could change this.

Current (as of March 11) snowpack conditions are illustrated on Attachment 1.

FLOODING POTENTIAL

The following status summaries are based on conditions and forecasts of March 11, and will likely
change as the season progresses. Major flooding refers to the criteria used by the National Weather
Service in their forecasts. It should be noted that these criteria do not necessarily imply that damages
occur at these stages. Other concerns often are involved, such as indicating the hazard in surrounding
areas, wh1ch are affected by stages at the forecast points. -

1. SOUTHWEST

a. The Little Missouri watershed has a heavy snowpack, however the forecasts do not indicate
high probabilities of major flooding.

b. The Cannonball also has substantial snowpack, but major flooding is not expected. Mott is
not a forecast point, and has historically had flooding problems, so attention will need to be paid
there.

c. Similarly, the communities on the Heart River are not forecast to have significant threats of
major flooding.

d. On the Knife River (and Spring Creek, its tributary) there is about a 20% chance of major
flooding at Zap, and about 65% at Beulah.

JACK DALRYMPLE, GOVERNOR TODD SANDO, PE.
CHAIRMAN SECRETARY AND STATE ENGINEER



2. SOUTH CENTRAL

a. There is approximately a 15% chance of major flooding at Linton. Apple Creek could pose
problems as it has before, however this is not included in the NWS forecasts.

b. The Missouri at Bismarck should not pose flooding problems this spring.

c. Substantial storage has been made available in Jamestown and Pipestem Dams, so the Corps
feels confident that these structures can again maintain control of the floods on the upper James.

d. LaMoure has about a 6% chance of major flooding.

e. Repairs to the emergency spillway of Cottonwood Creek Dam are complete, and should
prevent the erosion damage, which has been a problem there in the past 2 years.

3. EAST

a. Claussen Springs Dam repairs are not complete, however the features that are in place,
should help to reduce erosion damage to the spillway if flows occur there.

b. Valley City and Lisbon both face a 50% chance of major flooding, while West Fargo and the
other communities on the Sheyenne face a virtual certainty of seeing major flood stage.

¢. On the Maple River, chances of major flooding are approximately 18% and 12% at Enderlin
and Mapleton, respectively.

e. On the Red River mainstem, Wahpeton, Abercrombie, Fargo, Grand Forks, Drayton, and
Pembina also fface near certainty of major flood conditions.

f. On Red River tributaries in the northeast, Hilllsboro has a 15% chance of major flooding,
Minto is not expected to see major flooding, Grafton has approximately a 60% chance, and
Neche is nearly certain to face major flood stage.

4, NORTHWEST
a. Williston faces about a 10% chance of major flooding from Little Muddy Creek.

b. The Mouse (Souris) and Des Lacs Rivers contain heavy snow packs, which, on the Mouse,
extend up and beyond Rafferty and Alameda dams. Releases from these structures have been
under way for some time to gain flood storage, but the runoff below them will be uncontrolled.
Lake Darling has also been discharging. On the Des Lacs, Foxholm faces approximately a 20%
chance of major flooding. Donnybrook, Carpio, and Burlington, which are not forecast points,
probably face similar threats. The probability at Minot is about 10%. The forecast points at
Towner, Bantry, and Westhope are currently in or near major flood stage.



5. NORTH CENTRAL

a. The City of Belcourt has already experienced a flood fight. Belcourt Dam, on Ox Creek,
produced high discharges over its weir on February 25. The hospital and Dialysis Center were
sandbagged, and the Dialysis Center was closed for a time. The reasons for this discharge are
not completely known at this time, but Ox Creek through the city has been at least partially
cleared and the city is prepared for response when the melt begins in earnest.

b. The Devils Lake Basin again contains above average snowpack, and with the lake currently
at elevation 1451.75 further rises are inevitable. The National Weather Service current forecast

indicates a 50% chance of the lake rising to 1454.7

Attached is a map showing the water content of the existing snowpack and table summarizing expected
conditions at the NWS forecast points.

TS:TF:BE:mmb/1431-12



Probabilistic Hydrologic Outlook

Taken from the NWS Hydrologic Outlock
Red River, Main Stem - Dated: March 25, 2011; Valid 3/31/11-6/29/11

Probability of Exceedance | . v, o [ Minor Flooding | Moderate Flooding | Major Flooding | Flood - Flood of __  ChanceofExceedance ~ __ _
Forecast . . Stage Stage Stage Stage of Record 90% 50% 10%
Sites ml\;l:!: :‘Il:?)::?e Fl::::;; N‘(‘:::al Height l(?:z;' Height Flow (cfs) | Height l(::::; Record  Flow Year Stage Flow | Stage Flow | Stage Flow
g 8 8 () (f) (f) ) (F) (cfs) | (F) (cf) | (F) (cfy)
Wahpeton | >98%  >98%  >98% | +60% | 10 3240 [ 12~ 4810 [ 14 6600 | 1942 12,800 1997| 165 9230 | 174 10300| 188 12,000
Fargo >98% >98%  >98% | +35% | 18 4060 | 25 = 8860 | 30 12,100 [ 40.65 29,800 2009| 37.2 22400 40.5 29,500| 444 #N/A
" Halstad | >98% >98%  >98% | +76% 26 19300 | 32 27,000 40 59900 | 40.74 #N/A 1997| 39.1 41,300 | 40.1 61,400| 415 #N/A
f,;‘::: >98%  >98%  >98% | +44% 28 20,100 40 36,300 46 58,500 | 5435 117,000 1997| 495 79900 | 519 97,300 554 127,000
_ Ostor* | >98% >98%  >98% | +38% | 26 18450 30 22,700 | 36 58982 | 3817 93,483 2009| 37.5 81,360 | 384 97,986] 397 #N/A
Drayton | >98%  >98%  >98% | +60% 32 28500| 38 36,500 42 55500 | 4555 107,000 1997| 43.1 68,600 | 442 84,200 457 110,000
Pembina** | >98%  >08%  >98% | +56% 42 31,650 47 39,817 52 89,133 | 5494 138424 1997| 532 107,022| 54  ###uss| 55 139636
Red River Tributaries, North Dakota - Dated: March 25, 2011; Valid 3/31/11-6/29/11
_ Probability of Exceedance Departure Minor Flooding | Moderate Flooding | Major Flooding | Floed Flood of ~ Chanceof Exceedance
River Forecast Minor Moderate Major from Stage Flow Stage Stage Flow Stage of Record Year 0% 50% 10%
ve Sites Flooding Floodin Floo:lin Normal Height (cfs) Height Flow (cfs) | Height (cfs) Record Flow Stage Flow | Stage Flow | Stage Flow
Tooding Hooding oodhe () () () () (cfs) @ | ® | @ (|
é’fg‘:{ 96% 93% 87% +90% 15 3666 | 16 4,041 17 4421 | 2052 5955 2009 168 4345 | 191 5249 209 6,149
Shevenne  Lisbon | >98%  96% 72% | +93% | 15 380 | 17 4910 | 19 6230 | 2279 9,190 2009| 17.6 5290 | 204 #N/A | 246 #N/A
Ri’ver  Kindred | >98% >98%  <1% +85% 16 3070 | 20 4,300 22 #N/A | 2233 #N/A 1997| 212 5970 | 212 5970 | 212 5970
V;T:tefsﬁ° >98%  >98%  >98% | +80% 18 3240 | 20 3,900 21 4240 | 2877 #N/A  1996| 235 5080 | 235 5080 | 235 5080
Harwood** | >98% >98% >98% | +81% | 84 5350 | 86 6,000 91 9300 | 9202 #N/A  1997] 921  #N/A | 922 #N/A| 924 #NA
w:‘:::“ Abercrombie| >98%  >98%  >98% | +60% 10 193] 12 2,370 18 4460 | 2769 13900 2009] 252 9570 | 27 #N/A| 292 #N/A
Enderlin | >98%  >98%  56% +80% 95 1,440 | 12 3,500 14 5640 | 1541 7,540 1975 129 4380 | 142 53890 | 151 7,09
Maple Mapleton -
River Datum | >98%  >98%  32% +71% | 905 #N/A | 908 #N/A 910  #N/A | 909.86 H#N/A 2006| 909.3 #N/A | 909.8 #N/A | 9107 #N/A
886.43
(:i’v":: Hillsboro | >98%  93% 21% +86% 10 4330 | 154 10,600 16 12300 1676 14,700 1979| 136 6530 | 15 9570 | 167 14,500
‘::i:: Minto 95% 66% <1% +66% 6 2170 | 78 4,500 11 13700 11.8  #N/A 1948 7 3170 | 84 5740 10 10,100
a er n | 90% 3 A +75% ] . \ . X . , . . . ] ! ,
Park Riv Grafto 90% 58% 41% 75% 12 2585 | 162 4,116 145 3482 | 2013 5,758 1950] 12.1 2620 | 141 3335 | 166 40268
Pembina | Walhalla | >98%  35%  <I% | +80% | 11 5170 | 148 12,400 18 #N/A | 192 #N/A 1950[ 152 14600 | 158 18,900| 165 25400
River Neche | >98%  >98%  >98% | +80% 18 4770 | 216 11,800 | 21.5 11200 | 2451  #N/A  1997| 216 11,800 | 21.8 13,200] 222 16,400

*These sites are National Weather Service forecast sites, these sites are not USGS stream gage sites.

**These stations are operated as a stage only gage with an annual high flow measurement. These ratings are not as well defined (many measurements over a long period of time) as the 12-month discharge stations
like Red River at Grand Forks or the Sheyenne River at Lisbon.

10f3

3/28/11 9:26 AM



Probabilistic Hydrologic Outlook

Taken from the NWS Hydrologic Outlook
Mouse (Souris) River - Dated: March 25, 2011; Valid 3/29/11-6/29/11

Probability of Exceedance | ... v, . | Minor Flooding | Moderate Flooding | Major Flooding | Flood ~Flood of . . ChanceofExceedance

River Forecast Minor Moderate Major From Stage Flow Stage Stage Flow Stage of Record Year 0% 50% 10%

Sites Flooding Floodin Floo]din Normal Height (cfs) Height Flow (cfs) | Height (fs) Record  Flow Stage Flow | Stage Flow | Stage Flow
8 & 8 (i) ) () f)  (cfs) ® | @ (| (@) ()
D:i:;“ Foxholm | 90%  77%  67% | +86% 16 1,710 | 18 2,260 19 2550 | 2123 4260 1979| 162 1,770 | 201 3210 | 21.8  #N/A
Sherwood | >98%  >98% 4% +67% 18 210 20 2,550 25 7,660 | 2515 8230 1976 23 3750 | 237 439% | 244 5730
_Foxholm |>98% >98%  88% | +52% | 10 910 [ 13 1650 | 15 3660 [ 17.17 7980 1976| 15 3,660 | 162 5730 | 173 #N/A |
" Minot | >98% 93%  19% | +84% 14 2310 17 353 | 22 7,040 | 219 6870 1904 175 3750 | 208 5570 | 237 #N/A
Minot
Broadway | 82%  62%  13% | +78% | 1549 1551 1555 1558 1881 1547.9 1551.7 1557.2

Mouse | prigges , ,

River Logan* | >98%  >98% 6% +72% | 34 36 38 3828 1976| 37 37.6 379
_Sawyer* | >98%  >98%  41% | +81% | 22 , 2 26 26.17 1976| 252 | 258 | 263
__Velva* | >98%  14% - +78% 1505 : 1510 | 1815 (| 15099  1976| 15085 | 15093 | 15103
Towner* | >98%  >98% >98% | +35% | s2 | s4 [ s |'se7 197 565 56.6 56.8 ,
“Bantty | >98%  >98%  96% | +40% n 100 | 12 1690 | 14 652 | 1459 9340 1976| 146 9,400 | 149 11,200| 154 14,800
Westhope | >98%  >98%  >98% | +50% 10 1950 | 14 5,050 16 7040 | 1916 10800 1976] 185 9920 | 19 10600 203 12300

‘Z‘r::: Willow City| >98%  >98%  96% | +61% 10 35 14 1,760 16 4020 | 1676  #N/A  1969| 165 4840 | 17.1 #N/A | 182 #NA

w::e"r“g Karlsruhe | >98%  95% - +91% 7 515 9 1,740 10 363 | 1337 #N/A 1995] 92 2030 | 94 2360 96 2,730

*These sites are National Weather Service forecast sites, these sites are not USGS stream gage sites.

**These stations are operated as a stage only gage with an annual high flow measurement. These ratings are not as well defined (many measurements over a long period of time) as the 12-month discharge stations
like Red River at Grand Forks or the Sheyenne River at Lisbon.

20f3 3/28/11 9:26 AM



Probabilistic Hydrologic Outlook

Taken from the NWS Hydrologic Outlock

Missouri River - Dated: March 25, 2011; Valid 3/28/11-6/29/11

*These sites are National Weather Service forecast sites, these sites are not USGS stream gage sites.

_ Probability of Exceedance Departare 'Minor Flooding | Moderate Flooding | Major Flooding | Flood Flood of ____Chanceof Exceedance
River Forecast Minor Moderate Major lgrom Stage Flow Stage Stage Flow Stage of Record Year 90% 50% 10%
Sites Flooding Flooding Flooding| Normal Height (cfs) Height Flow (cfs) | Height (cfs) Record Flow ea Stage Flow | Stage Flow | Stage Flow
: 8 8 & () ) () ) (cf) @ | @ | @ (H
Little
Muddy | Wiliston | >98%  93% 18% NA 10 280 | 12 5,600 14 #N/A | 1357 #N/A 1960| 121 5970 | 13 #N/A | 145 #N/A
River
e | Mammarth | 18% - - | *13% | 180 29300| 230  #NA | 30 #NA | 234 ANA 1952| 65 2510 | 111 8450 ] 193 3490
Missonci | Medora | 40% 19% T 3% | +29% | 150 16400| 180  #NA | 20 #NA | 205 #NA 1947|101 5800 | 136 12700( 192  #N/A
River w::‘ift';'d 3% - - NA 200 #NVA| 240 #NvA | 30 #aNvaA | 224 #NA 1947] 95 9980 | 118 15500 184  #N/A
sé’::f Zap 86%  55%  32% | +61% | 140 249 | 180 4,400 20 5540 | 207 5970 1972] 135 2280 | 183 4560 | 224 #N/A
Koife Rivey] MBn0INg | 76% % - +63% | 150 1,670 | 170 6,120 20 #N/A | 1763 9410 2003| 138 1,200 | 156 2220 | 167 4,940
Hazen1S | 95%  85%  43% | +68% | 210 7030 | 240 10600 | 25 16000 | 2701 34300 1966]| 234 9080 | 249 '15400| 26.1 25000
gf::: Mandan 3W| 26% 4% 3% +20% | 170 14500| 230 27500 | 28  #na | 2575 35500 1952 13 8820 | 151 11,400 202 20,800
é‘r’:e'f‘ Me:“;v"e" 96%  92%  32% | +39% | 150 1340 | 160 2,190 17 6000 | 1746 #N/A 1979| 16 2,190 | 166 3970 181 #N/A
G“‘;;VC"V 97%  94%  81% | +90% | 120 3370 | 140 5360 15 6240 | 1745 8630 2009| 144 5710 | 176 8780 | 199 #N/A
‘::i':‘: " Lamoure | 90% 38% 6% +80% | 140 3880 | 160 7,530 | 18  #N/A | 17.38 11,500 2009| 139 3,800 | 153 5920 | 172 10,900
";‘S’S‘fn >98%  >98%  21% NA 12.0 14.0 17 17.86 1997] 159 16.5 17.4
P '(‘:’f:::“ Pingree 3W| >98%  78% 3% NA 90 700 | 110 2,720 13 8540 | 11.86 4,620 2009| 105 1,930 [ 116 3960 | 12 5000
Cannonballl Regent | - - - NA 220 #N/A | 240 #N/A | 26 #N/A | 261 #N/A 1950] 135 3,730 | 14 4060 | 162 5680
River Breien | >98% 4% . NA 100 4860 | 200 27000 | 23 53900 223 44,800 1950] 151 13,600| 156 14,700| 183 21,400
g:::; Raleigh 195 13% 4% - +10% | 120 7730 | 140 1300 | 16 15600| 18 20600 1950| 98 4620 | 102 5120] 124 839
’;:v;" Linton | >98%  88%  41% NA 90 1300 | no 2410 13 3870 | 1728 #N/A 2009| 108 2290 | 125 3450 | 164 8,570
Devils Lake - Dated: March 25, 2011; Valid 3/24/11-9/29/11
%0% 50% 10% Flood
.. | Stage Stage Stage of .
Forecast Sitel Height ~ Capacity (Ac-F) H:‘:ﬁm C“"";ig’ A€ | Height  Capacity (Ac-Ft) | Recora CoP2€HtY (AcF) Year
(f) 8 (®) )
“CreelBay | 14542 3,535,326 14548 3612,138 | 14559 3,854,604 | 1452.1 3,162,111 2010
Stump Lake | 1454.2 3,535,326 1454.8 3,612,138 | 1455.9 3,854,604 1452.1 3,162,111 2010

**These stations are operated as a siage only gage with an annual high flow measurement. These ratings are not as well defined (many measurements over a long period of time) as the 12-month discharge stations
like Red River at Grand Forks or the Sheyenne River at Lisbon.

30f3

3/28/11 9:26 AM






APPENDIX "'F"
March 28, 2011

SOUTHWEST PIPELINE PROJECT
WATER SERVICE CONTRACT

Customer Entity: Missouri West Water System

I. PARTIES

This contract is between the Southwest Water Authority (the “Authority™), the North Dakota
State Water Commission (the “Commission”), and Missouri West Water System (the

“Customer”).

II. INTRODUCTION

1. The Commission is developing a water pipeline, water supply, and water distribution
project known as the Southwest Pipeline Project (the “Project”).

2. The Authority, created under North Dakota Century Code § 61-24.5, provides operation,
maintenance, and management of the Project.

3. In 1995, the Commission entered into an agreement with the Authority transferring to the
Authority the completed portions of the Project for operation, maintenance, and
management (the “1995 Agreement”).

4, Under North Dakota Century Code § 61-24.5-09 the Authority may enter into water
service contracts to deliver and distribute water, and to collect charges for such delivery.

5. The Customer desires to enter into a water service contract, pursuant to the laws of the

state of North Dakota, for a water supply from the Project for use by the Customer, for
which the Customer will make payment to the Authority as set forth in this contract.

ITI. DEFINITIONS

The following definitions apply to this contract:

1.

“Customer’s proportionate share” means the amount of water delivered to the Customer
by the Authority during the Year divided by that Year’s total annual water sales to all
Customers.

“Additional water” means water purchased by the Customer at a flow rate greater than
the maximum flow rate specified in this contract.

“Base consumer price index” means the consumer price index, as defined herein, as of
January 1, 1995.



10.

11.

12.

13.

“Capital costs” means all the costs incurred by the Commission related to construction of
the Project, including the costs of surveys, engineering studies, exploratory work,
designs, preparations of construction plans and specifications, acquisitions, acquisitions
of lands, easements and rights-of-way, relocation work, and related essential legal,
administrative and financial work. “Capital costs” shall not include the Customer
distribution system costs.

“Consumer price index” hereinafter referred to as “CPI” means the consumer price index
for all urban consumers, which is a monthly statistical measure of the average change in
prices in a fixed market basket of goods and services. The CPI is based on the prices of
food, clothing, shelter, fuel, drugs, transportation fares, doctors’ and dentists’ fees, and
other goods and services that people buy for day-to-day living.

“Customer” means Missouri West Water System.

“Customers” means those persons, municipalities, rural water cooperatives, corporations,
and other entities which have entered into and executed water service contracts with the
Authority for the purchase of water from the Project.

“Customer distribution system” means all infrastructure from the point of delivery that
extends onto the Customer’s property, including any storage, clearwell, pump, service
line, distribution line, appurtances and all related items intended for the distribution of
water for domestic, business, industrial and public use.

“Customer distribution system costs” means all costs for and related to the Customer
distribution system.

“Domestic use” means the use of water by an individual, or by a family unit or
household, for personal needs and for drinking, washing, sanitary, and culinary uses.

“Estimated water rate for operation, maintenance, and replacement” means the estimated
rate per each one thousand (1,000) gallons of water for operation, maintenance and
replacement costs, for establishing and maintaining operating reserves of the Project and
for the accumulation and maintenance of a reserve fund for replacement purposes. This
rate is determined by dividing total costs the Authority estimates it will incur during a
year for operation, maintenance, and replacement by the total number of one thousand
(1,000) gallon units of water which the Authority estimates it will sell to its customers
during the same year.

“Manager” means the person employed by the Authority to be in charge of and supervise
the Authority and its powers and duties.

“Maximum flow rate” means the maximum number of gallons of water that the Authority
may deliver to the Customer during any one minute time period.



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

“Minimum annual water purchase” means the minimum gallons of water which the
Customer must purchase and pay for during a year.

“Operation, maintenance, and replacement costs” means the cost for operation and
maintenance, for establishing and maintaining operating reserves of the Project and for
the accumulation and maintenance of a reserve fund for replacement purposes.
Operation, maintenance, and replacement costs shall be referred to in this contract as
OM&R costs.

“Point of delivery” means the location where the Project delivers water to the Customer,

from which point the Customer is responsible for conveyance of the water for its intended
use.

“Potable water” means water fit for human consumption.
“Unallocated capacity” means the capacity of the Project which is not allocated and
contractually committed to customers by virtue of raw and/or potable water service

contracts.

“Water rate for capital costs” means the rate per each one thousand (1,000) gallons of
water to be paid by the customers for capital costs of the Project.

“Year” means the period from January 1 through December 31, both dates inclusive.
IV. TERM OF CONTRACT

This contract shall remain in effect for forty (40) years after the date of the first water
delivery to the Customer, unless terminated sooner by mutual agreement of the parties.

Under terms and conditions mutually agreeable to the parties to this contract, renewals of

this contract may be made for successive periods not to exceed forty (40) years from the
date of renewal.

V. WATER SERVICE: DELIVERY OF WATER

The Authority will deliver water to the Customer in accordance with the following terms and
provisions:

1.

All water supplied to the Customer shall be potable treated water that meets water quality
standards of the North Dakota Department of Health.

The Customer hereby agrees to purchase and make payment for not less than 12 million
gallons per year (minimum annual water purchase) in the first year of service, 24 million
gallons per year (minimum annual water purchase) in the second year of service, and 40




million gallons (minimum annual water purchase), in the third year of service and each
subsequent year of the balance of the term of this contract.

The maximum flow rate is 200 gallons per minute total for all connections to the
Customer.

The Authority will deliver to the Customer any water which the Customer desires to
purchase, at a flow rate not to exceed the maximum flow rate specified in this contract.
The Authority is not obligated to supply water at a greater flow rate than the maximum
flow rate specified in this contract. If there is unallocated capacity in the Project to the
Customer’s point of delivery, the Authority may allow delivery of additional water at a
flow rate greater than the maximum flow rate specified in this contract. If the Customer
desires to secure a contractual right to a greater maximum flow rate than specified in this
contract, this contract must be amended in writing to provide for such a greater maximum
flow rate. At such time the Authority may or may not require an increase in the
minimum annual water amount. Unless otherwise specified in the amendment, the term
of any amendment is valid through the date specified in Section IV.

The flow rate set forth is provided to meet the Customer’s needs on a constant flow basis.
Should the Customer request or require demand flow service, the Customer may request
such service from the Authority. As consideration for receiving this type of service, the
Customer agrees to pay, as the water rate for capital costs, an amount equal to two (2)
times the water rate for capital costs paid for constant flow service. If the Customer
desires to secure a contractual right to demand flow service, this contract must be
amended to provide for demand flow service.

The Customer is responsible for and shall pay all Customer distribution system costs.

No liability shall accrue and the Customer agrees it shall be fully responsible and shall
not be entitled to any remedy arising from any water shortages or other interruptions in
water deliveries resulting from accident to or failure of the Project. The Customer’s
duties under this contract shall not be reduced or:altered by reason of such shortages or
interruptions. :

The Authority has the right during times of water shortage, from any cause, to interrupt
water service to the Customer. Preference will be given to municipal, domestic, and rural
water needs during times of water shortage.

The Authority may temporarily discontinue or reduce the amount of water supplied to the
Customer for the purpose of maintaining, repairing, replacing, investigating or inspecting
any of the facilities and works necessary for supplying water. To the extent possible, the
Authority will give reasonable advance notice of any temporary discontinuance or
reduction. No advance notice is required in case of an emergency. In no event shall any
liability accrue against the Authority, the Commission, or any of their officers, agents, or
employees for any damage or inconvenience direct or indirect, arising from such
temporary discontinuance or reduction for maintenance and repair purposes.



10.

11.

12.

The Commission will pay for and install, at the point of delivery, a meter and any other
equipment necessary to measure the quantity of water supplied to the Customer
(“metering equipment™). Upon installation, the Authority shall operate and maintain the
metering equipment. If the Customer believes the measurement of water delivered to be
in error, it shall present a written claim to the Authority, either in person or by certified
mail. A claim presented after a payment has become delinquent does not prevent the
Authority from discontinuing service to the Customer. The Customer shall continue to
make payments for water service after a claim has been presented; however, the payment
will be under protest and will not prejudice the Customer’s claim. After the Customer
presents its claim and advances the cost of calibration, the Authority will calibrate the
meter. If the meter is found to over-register by more than two percent (2%) of the correct
volume, the Authority will refund the Customer’s advance for the cost of calibration and
the readings for that meter shall be corrected for the twelve (12) months preceding the
calibration by the percentage of inaccuracy determined by the calibration. The amount of
any overpayment as a result of over-registration shall be applied first to any delinquent
payments for water service, and at the option of the Customer, the Authority shall refund
or credit the Customer upon future payments for water service. If any meter fails to
register for any period, the amount of water delivered during such period shall be deemed
to be the amount of water delivered in the corresponding period immediately prior to the
failure, unless the Authority and the Customer agree upon a different amount. The
Customer and the Authority shall have access to the meter at all reasonable times for the
purpose of verifying its readings.

The Customer shall be responsible for the control and use of all water in the Customer
distribution system and shall pay all costs related to service, maintenance, and repair of
the Customer distribution system. The Customer is responsible for the control,
distribution, and use of water delivered under this contract, and the operation,
maintenance and replacement of the Customer distribution system.

The point of delivery under this contract is two connections served by a combination
meter vault/booster pump station located in the SE % Section 4, Township 139 North,
Range 85 West. The inlet pressure to the vault will range from 50 to 125 psi. The outlet
pressure will vary depending on the settings in the vault, between 118 and 141 psi. The
Authority will supply water to the Customer at the point of delivery at the pressure range
established by the settings in the vault. If the Customer requests that the Authority
supply pressure outside this range, and the Authority determines it can provide the
requested pressure, the Customer shall pay the Authority the cost incurred by the
Authority in providing the requested pressure. Any connection other than the two
connections must be approved in writing, by the Authority and by the Commission and
all costs related to any other connection, including all appurtenant piping, valves and
controls, shall be paid by the Customer. The Customer is responsible for operation and
maintenance of the connection beyond the vault isolation valves. The Project’s
responsibility for operation and maintenance ends at the vault isolation valves.



V1. WATER SERVICE: WATER RATES AND PAYMENT FOR WATER

The Customer shall pay for water and water service under the following terms:

1.

Ninety (90) days prior to completion of the Project to the point of delivery, the
Commission shall, via certified mail, notify the Customer of the date when water will be
first available to the Customer. The Customer will make payments for water and water
service, in accordance with the terms of this contract, beginning at the expiration of the
ninety (90) day notice, or beginning at such time when water is available to the
Customer, whichever is later in time.

The Customer will pay for the minimum annual water purchase in accordance with the
rates and terms specified in this contract, even if the Customer does not use the minimum
annual water purchase. If, by December 31 of any year, the Customer has not used its
minimum annual water purchase, it shall promptly pay the difference between the
minimum annual water purchase and the amount used. If, in the first year of service
under the terms of this contract, actual use begins later than January 1%, the annual water
purchase shall be prorated for service by the Project.

The Customer’s monthly water service payment is:the sum of the following:

a. The Customer’s proportionate share of the OM&R costs, as determined by the
Authority; plus

b. The Customer’s payment for capital costs, as determined by the Authority.

The Customer’s proportionate share of the Project OM&R costs (for calculating the
Customer’s monthly payment) will be determined as follows:

a. Prior to February 1 of each year, the Authority shall adopt a budget for OM&R
for the Project for the immediate ensuing year. The Authority may include in
such budget an amount to be accumulated and maintained in a reserve fund for the
purpose of replacing Project works and for extraordinary maintenance of Project
works. The amount of the reserve fund shall be contingent upon approval by the
Commission. The Authority shall deposit and maintain the reserve fund in a
separate account in accordance with the laws of the state of North Dakota.

b. The Authority will then estimate the total annual water sales for the immediate
ensuing year, and calculate the “estimated water rate for operation, maintenance,
and replacement” for the Project by dividing the amount of the estimated budget
for OM&R for the immediate ensuing year by the estimated total annual water
sales for such ensuing year.

C. The monthly payment to be made by the Customer to the Authority for OM&R
shall be determined by multiplying the amount of water actually delivered to the
Customer for each month times the estimated water rate for OM&R.



At the end of each year, the Authority shall prepare a statement of the year’s
actual OM&R costs.

The Authority will then determine the adjustment to be applied to the
Customer’s OM&R payment for the previous year. The adjustment will be
calculated by dividing the amount of water delivered to the Customer by the
Authority during the previous year by that year’s total annual water sales to
determine the Customer’s proportionate share of the OM&R costs. This fraction
will then be multiplied by the actual total cost for OM&R for the previous year,
which shall be the amount of the Customer’s proportionate share of OM&R costs
for the previous year. The Authority shall then subtract this amount of the
Customer’s proportionate share of OM&R costs for the previous year from the
total amount actually paid by the Customer for OM&R during the previous year,
which is the adjustment to be applied to the Customer’s water service payments
for the next year. If the Customer’s proportionate share of OM&R costs for the
previous year is more than the total amount actually paid by the Customer during
the previous year for OM&R, the difference shall be owed by the Customer to the
Authority. Any such amount due will be added to the Customer’s monthly
payments for water for the next four (4) months of the immediate ensuing year in
equal monthly installments. If the Customer’s proportionate share of OM&R
costs for the previous year is less than the total amount actually paid by the
Customer during the previous year but the Customer has delinquent payments for
water service, the remaining sum, if any, shall be used to satisfy the
delinquencies, but if there are no delinquencies the sum will be credited against
the Customer’s monthly payments for water service for the next four (4) months
of the immediate ensuing year in equal monthly credits.

The Customer’s share of the Project’s capital costs (for calculating the Customer’s
monthly payment) will be determined as provided below.

a.

The base rate for capital costs for constant flow shall be seventy-two cents ($0.72)
per each one thousand (1,000) gallons of water.

The Commission shall have the authority to adjust the base water rate for capital
costs annually in accordance with the increase or the decrease in the consumer
price index CPI. The formula for determining the adjustment to the water rate for
capital costs for each year is as follows: The CPI for September 1 of each year
shall be divided by the base CPI of January 1, 1995, which is 448.4 (1967=100).
The result of this calculation shall be reduced by one (1), and then multiplied by
the base water rate for capital costs. The product of this formula is the adjustment
to the water rate for capital costs and shall be used to add to the base water rate
for capital costs for the next year. Notwithstanding the foregoing basis for
adjusting the water rate for capital costs, the Commission shall have the authority
to decrease the adjustment to the water rate for capital costs, as it deems



appropriate and necessary, after considering data on changes to the median
incomes of Project water customers, substantial increases in operation,
maintenance and replacement costs, or other factors.

c. The amount of the Customer’s monthly payment to the Authority for capital costs
shall be calculated by multiplying the water rate for capital costs times the amount
of water actually delivered to the Customer each month.

The Authority shall read the metering equipment at the point of delivery and, not later
than the first (1¥) day of each month, shall send to the Customer, at the address shown on
the signature page of this contract, an itemized statement of the payment due from the
Customer for water service for the preceding month.

The Customer shall pay the Authority for water service under this contract, for OM&R,
and for capital costs, by sending payment to the Authority, at the address shown on the
signature page, not later than the fifteenth (15™) day of each month. Payments sent after
the fifteenth (15™) day of each month shall result in the Customer being in default. If the
Customer is in default, the Authority, at its sole discretion, may suspend delivery of water
through the Project during the period of default. During any period of default, the
Customer remains obligated to make all payments required under this contract. Any
action of the Authority shall not limit or waive any remedy provided by this contract or
by law for the recovery of money due or which may become due under this contract.

Interest of one percent (1%) per month will be imposed upon all payment amounts that
are in default.

The Customer’s failure or refusal to accept delivery of water from the Authority does not
relieve the Customer from its obligation to make payments in accordance with this
contract.

VII. GENERAL PROVISIONS

The Authority, contingent upon the approval of the Commission, may adopt such rules
and regulations as it deems appropriate to carry out and to govern the administration of
this contract. Such rules and regulations shall not be inconsistent with this contract. The
Customer shall comply with such rules and regulations.

All notices or other communications required under this contract must be given either in
person or by certified mail at the address shown on the signature page of this contract.
Notice provided under this provision does not meet the notice requirements for monetary
claims against the Commission found at N.D.C.C § 32-12.2-04.

Customer shall promptly notify the Authority and the Commission of all potential claims
that arise or result from this contact. Customer shall also take all reasonable steps to
preserve all physical evidence and information that may be relevant to the circumstances



10.

11.

12.

surrounding a potential claim, while maintaining public safety, and grants the
Commission the opportunity to review and inspect the evidence, including the scene of an
accident.

The use of any remedy specified herein to enforce this contract is not exclusive and does
not prohibit the use of, or limit the application of, any other remedy available by law.

In the event a lawsuit is initiated by the Commission to obtain performance due under
this contract and the Commission is the prevailing party, Customer shall pay the
Commission’s reasonable attorney fees and costs in connection with the lawsuit.

This contract may be amended any time by mutual agreement of the parties in writing,
except insofar as any proposed amendments are in any way contrary to applicable law.

Any waiver by any party of its rights with respect to a default or any other matter arising
in connection with this contract does not waive any other default or matter.

If any term of this contract is declared by a court having jurisdiction to be illegal or
unenforceable, the validity of the remaining terms is unaffected, and if possible, the rights
and obligations of the parties are to be construed and enforced as if the contract did not
contain that term.

The Customer may not assign or otherwise transfer or delegate any right or duty without
the express written consent of both the Commission and the Authority.

The Customer understands and agrees that the Authority and the Commission will give
preference to potable water for municipal, domestic, and rural water needs before
executing water service contracts or allowing additional water purchases.

This contract is governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of
North Dakota. Any action to enforce this contract must be brought in the District Court
of Burleigh County, North Dakota, and the Customer consents to jurisdiction of state
courts.

Customer understands that, except for disclosure prohibited in this contract, the
Commission must disclose to the public upon request any records it receives from
Customer. Customer further understands that any records that are obtained or generated
by Customer under this contract, except for records that are confidential under this
contract, may, under certain circumstances, be open to public upon request under the
North Dakota open records law. Customer agrees to contact the Commission
immediately upon receiving a request for information under the open records law and to
comply with the Commission’s instructions on how to respond to the request.



VIII. TERMINATION

The Authority and the Commission may terminate this contract if the Customer fails to use water
delivered in a manner consistent with the terms of this contract. Upon such termination, the
Authority and the Commission are relieved of all obligations under this contract, and the
Customer must immediately disconnect the Customer distribution system from the Point of
delivery.

IX. MERGER

This contract constitutes the entire contract between the parties. There are no understandings,
agreements, or representations, oral or written, not specified within this contract. This contract
may not be modified, supplemented or amended, in any manner, except by written agreement
signed by each party to this contract.

STATE WATER COMMISSION SOUTHWEST WATER AUTHORITY
900 East Boulevard Avenue 4665 2™ Street SW
Bismarck, ND 58505 Dickinson, ND 58601-7231
By: : By:
N
Todd Sando, Chief Engineer and Secretary Larry Barks, Chairman

Date 4'// /2‘0/( Date 4 - 4 - 204

MISSOURI WEST WATER SYSTEM MISSOURI WEST WATER SYSTEM
PO BOX 176
MANDAN, ND 58554-0176

By: r 3: l ,‘ . P S /,

Title:  C-hagr

Date_S — 80 -20// Date_ -3 - ||

10



APPENDIX "'G"
March 28, 2011

AMENDMENT NUMBER FOUR (4) TO THE
CONTRACT (NUMBER SWC-1736-5)
FOR WATER SERVICE FROM THE .
SOUTHWEST PIPELINE PROJECT, NORTH DAKOTA

The above titled contract, entered into by and between the State of North Dakota, acting through
the State Water. Commission, referred to herein as the Commission, the Southwest Water
Authority, a political subdivision created pursuant to North Dakota Century Code (NDCC)
61-24.5, referred to herein as the Authority, and the City of Beach, referred to herein as the City,
approved and entered into by resolution of the State Water Commission on the 6™ day of
December, 1982, is amended by the parties as follows:

Section VL.B.2. is hereby amended and agreed to as follows:

The sentence “The maximum flow rate to be provided by the Commission to the City shall not
exceed 31.0 gallons per minute.” is changed to “The maximum flow rate to be provided by the
Commission to the City shall not exceed 200.0 gallons per minute.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the State of North Dakota, acting through the State Water
Commission, has caused this Amendment to be signed by the State Engineer, the Southwest
Water Authority, acting through its chairperson of its Board of Directors, and the City, has
caused this Amendment to be signed and executed on its behalf.

STATE WATER COMMISSION SOUTHWEST WATER AUTHORITY
900 East Boulevard Avenue 4665 2™ St SW

Bismarck, ND 58505 Dickinson, ND 58601-7231

By: f""'/ x By:

Todd Sando, Chief Engineer and Secretary Larry Bares, Chairman

Date 4’ / é / 2ol Date 3= 7~ 2o#

CITY OF BEACH CITY OF BEACH

BOX 278

BEACH, ND 58621

W ole i -

Title: Mayor

Date 02/22/11 Date 02/22/11




APPENDIX 'H"

March 28, 2011

'j\\//U North Dakota State Water Commission
==

900 EAST BOULEVARD AVENUE, DEPT 770 = BISMARCK, NORTH DAKOTA 58505-0850
701-328-2750 = TDD 701-328-2750 = FAX 701-328-3696 ¢ INTERNET: http://swc.nd.gov

!

MEMORANDUM

TO: Governor Jack Dalrymple
North Dakota Water Commission Members

FROM: @odd Sando P.E.

Chief Engineer-Secretary
SUBJECT: Legislative Updates

DATE: March 16, 2011

House Bill 1107 — Water Permit Adjudicative Proceedings — This is an agency bill that provides a
more efficient procedure for public hearings by allowing two types of hearings, informational and
adjudicative. This bill passed both chambers and has been signed by the Governor.

House Bill 1206 — Creates the Western Area Water Supply Authority and authorizes the
Western Area Water Supply Project — This bill in its present form authorizes the Western Area
Water Supply Authority to build the project using bond proceeds guaranteed by the State of
North Dakota. The WAWS authority is required to report to the Water Commission and provide
updates on the bidding, planning, construction, operation, and financial status of the project.
They are also required to present the overall plan and contract plans and specifications to the
Commission for concurrence. If the project defaults on their bond payments the Commission
becomes the governing board and takes ownership of the project. The bill also requires the
WAWS authority to repay the Commission up to $30 million of grant funding after retiring the
bond debt. This bill has passed the House and has had hearings in the Senate Industry,
Business and Labor Committee.

House Bill 1318 — Allows the Garrison Diversion Conservancy District to create special
assessment districts for irrigation projects. This bill has passed the House and has been heard
in the Senate Natural Resources Committee.

House Bill 1413 — Relates to removal of dangers in or on the bed of navigable waters. This bill
changes the sentence reading, “the State Engineer shall issue an order to the person
responsible for the object” to “the State Engineer may issue an order to the person responsible
for the object.” This bill has passed the House and been heard in the Senate Natural Resources
Committee.

House Bill 1459 and Senate Bill 2280 — These bills both relate to the installation and permitting
or subsurface drainage systems. These bills make the local water resource district responsible
for the permitting unless they determine that the drainage is of statewide significance at which

stz

JACK DALRYMPLE, GOVERNOR TODD SANDO, PE.
CHAIRMAN ‘ SECRETARY AND STATE ENGINEER



time the State Engineer is responsible for granting approval. House Bill 1459 has passed the
House and is scheduled to be heard in the Senate Agriculture Committee. Senate Bill 2280 has
passed the Senate and has a do pass recommendation from the House Agriculture Committee.

House Concurrent Resolution 3019 — This resolution urges the US Army Corps of Engineers to
immediately cease wrongful denial of access and requirement of payment for the natural flows of
the Missouri River. This resolution has passed the House and been heard in the Senate Natural
Resources Committee.

Senate Bill 2020 — This is the agency’s appropriation bill. The Senate changes include changing
the funding for the new Director position from General Funds to Resources Trust Fund;
eliminating future repayments from the City of Grand Forks for their flood control project;
earmarking $250,000 for a grant to wildlife services for animal control; earmarking $250,000 for
Nelson County flood related water projects; and restricting the Commissions allocation of
funding to the Garrison Diversion Conservancy District to $1 million. This bill has passed the
Senate and has been heard in the House Appropriations Committee.

Senate Bill 2068 — This is an agency bill that statutorily authorizes the State Engineer to execute
contracts on behalf of the Commission. This bill has passed the Senate, but was amended in the
House to include the State Engineer or designee, and then passed. The Senate must concur in
the change.

Senate Bill 2101 — This bill increases the fees to obtain and renew a water well contractor
certificate. Senate Bill 2101 has passed the Senate and has a do pass recommendation from
the House Energy and Natural Resources Committee.

Senate Bill 2282 - This ties the compensation rate of the Commission members and
Atmospheric Resources Board members to the rate of pay received by legislative members. This
bill has passed both the Senate and the House.



APPENDIX "'T"
March 28, 2011

INDEPENANT WATER PROVIDERS

To Governor Dalrymple, Mr. Todd Sando, and the State Water Commissioners:

| would like to thank the Water Commission to allow us to voice our concerns on HB1206. The
project brings treated water to areas of northwest North Dakota, but what it really does is
build a water line for the oil industry at a cost of $200,000,000. To bring treated water to
these areas we could to it for $60,000,000, a $140,000,000 savings. Their business plan
assumes: 80% of revenue will come from the oil industry; they must have 50% of water sales;
must receive $20 per 1,000 gallons to cash flow (current private sales are at $11.90 per 1,000).
They plan to build 13 or more water depots next to private depots that have made the
investment and are currently serving the industry. Last year the private sector provided 80%
of the oil industries water needs with no negative effect to groundwater. The plan is to side
step the State Water Commission asking for “concurrence” only, and creating an authority that
would own this project. The real kicker is, the local communities are guaranteed a revenue
stream in the plan, the taxpayers are being asked to guarantee the plan, and after it is paid for
the authority gets to retain all revenue thereafter--—a complete departure from long-standing
North Dakota water policy. In addition, there is no commitment from the oil industry, nor a
local commitment, like we have in NAWS, or Southwest Pipeline Authority. | have yet to hear a
satisfactory answer to the question, “why shouldn’t the SWC build this project”.

This project directly competes with private enterprise with the authority building depots with
state guaranteed money. Where will it stop, will we bond and guarantee a project that will
drill for oil, will we see a need to run a state refinery? If the state is going to guarantee a
project that competes with private industry then the state should build it so issues that come
up can be resolved with people that know the water industry and how it affects the area it is
built in. They say this is an "emergency" we are not out of water. We have plenty of water to
supply the needs with more private sources applying for permits for ground water, but more
importantly at the Missouri River. | urge the state water commission to pass a resolution: 1.)
opposing HB 1206 in its present form 2.) that the project be built by the water commission
until possession is given to the local authority, and 3.) that funds be restored to the Resources
Trust fund after the project is paid for. These steps will help to make this a project for all the
people of North Dakota.

Thank you, Independent Water Providers

S P



March 28, 2011

Dear State Water Commission:
We have tried to explain our situation concerning HB 1206.

We support a WAWS water infrastructure, and we understand the benefits of Missouri
River water. However, like all private enterprise, we have invested tens and hundreds of
thousands of dollars, responding to the need created by oil exploration, and simply can't
have our state and local government threaten our livelihood, expose us to serious
financial loss and possibly even bankruptcy. If each of you had invested a large sum, only
to have your government threaten to substantially increase your risk, without any
accomodation, you would feel our concern.

While water starts out as a public resource, the state allocates that water on a prior
appropriation system, to individuals, companies, and other businesses, which then
provide economic development with that water right. Examples include refineries, coal
generation plants, gasification plants, ethanol plants, irrigation, agriculture processing
plants, construction companies, and others.

The reason we have pushed so hard to have the State Water Commission build this
infrastructure is because it provides an objective entity to balance the interest of WAWS
sponsors and private water providers. We have been simply run over, disregarded, and
completely ignored by the WAWS sponsors, and it is clear to us that if the project is
turned over to the WAWS sponsors, we will have no choice but to litigate our interests,
seeking just compensation and other remedies. Again, if you had invested tens or
hundreds of thousands of dollars as a private enterprise, and government proposed to
destroy that investment without any effort to accommodate, replace, or collaborate, you
would be equally concerned.

Because we are in the business of providing water, we also believe the WAWS sponsors
have grossly over-stated the potential, and are putting at risk funding for all water
projects across the state. With the promise of oil money, you are on the verge of setting
aside conservative fiscal principles and disregarding water policy that has enabled us to
build significant water infrastructure in North Dakota. We urge you to follow fiscal
principles and water policy so much needed water infrastructure across North Dakota,
including WAWS infrastructure, can continue to be built. Thank you.

Sincerely,

(LY Ml



APPENDIX ''J"

March 28 2011

rth Dakota State Water Commission

900 EAST BOULEVARD AVENUE, DEPT 770 * BISMARCK, NORTH DAKOTA 58505-0850
701-328-2750 o TDD 701-328-2750 ¢ FAX 701-328-3696 ¢ INTERNET: http://swc.nd.gov

RESOLUTION NO. 2011-03-525

2011 House Bill 1206
Western Area Water Supply
Resolution on Construction

WHEREAS, Western Area Water Supply (WAWS) infrastructure in northwestern North
Dakota is necessary; and

WHEREAS, the North Dakota State Water Commission has constructed extensive
water supply infrastructure, and has experience, ability, resources, and management to
construct the WAWS infrastructure with significant savings; and

WHEREAS, the State Water Commission is responsible for balancing water
infrastructure funding across North Dakota; and

WHEREAS, the State Water Commission is also responsible for balancing competing
water interests and water allocation, such as with WAWS sponsors and private water

providers; and
WHEREAS, the local WAWS authority has not been created.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the North Dakota State Water
Commission assembled this 28th day of March, 2011, in Bismarck, North Dakota,
expressed support that the State Water Commission construct the WAWS
infrastructure; an agreement be negotiated with WAWS sponsors to transfer the
ownership, operation, and management of the WAWS infrastructure to local entities;
and that the water rates, existing facilities, water service contracts, and other local
matters be deferred to the WAWS sponsors.

FOR THE NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER COMMISSION:

Ack Dalrymple
overnor-Chalrman

TN NS

Todd Sando

North Dakota State Engineer,
and Chief Engineer-Secretary
to the State Water Commission

JACK DALRYMPLE, GOVERNOR TODD SANDO, PE.
CHAIRMAN SECRETARY AND STATE ENGINEER



M North Dakota State Water Commission

900 EAST BOULEVARD AVENUE, DEPT 770  BISMARCK, NORTH DAKOTA 58505-0850
701-328-2750  TDD 701-328-2750 e FAX701-328-3696 e INTERNET: http://swc.nd.gov

RESOLUTION NO. 2011-03-526

2011 House Bill 1206
Western Area Water Supply
Resolution on Resources Trust Fund

WHEREAS, Western Area Water Supply (WAWS) project sponsors are seeking 100 percent
upfront state funding, or a guarantee of WAWS infrastructure, in the form of grants and bond
guarantees; and

WHEREAS, WAWS sponsors are seeking 100 percent state funding or guarantee without any
local sales tax, or a 25 percent cost share; and

WHEREAS, if WAWS infrastructure and proposed bond repayment does not meet projections,
bond guarantees/payments will come from the Resources Trust Fund, having an impact on
funding for all other water infrastructure projects in North Dakota; and

WHEREAS, upon completion of obligations, WAWS sponsors are proposing to retain all
revenues, rather than depositing such revenues in the Resources Trust Fund, to help other
needed water infrastructure projects in North Dakota; and

WHEREAS, North Dakota has significant future water infrastructure needs including Fargo flood
control, Red River Valley Water Supply, Northwest Area Water Supply treatment plant and
pipeline completion, municipal, rural and industrial (MR&I) projects across North Dakota, Grand
Forks water treatment plant, completion of the Southwest Pipeline Project, and other projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the North Dakota State Water Commission
assembled this 28th day of March, 2011, in Bismarck, North Dakota, recommends that since the
state is paying, or providing guarantees for 100 percent of WAWS infrastructure project costs,
revenues exceeding operation and maintenance and any bonds on loans be paid to the
Resources Trust Fund, and that such revenues be made available for other critical North Dakota
water infrastructure projects.

FOR THE NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER COMMISSION:

ﬁék Dalrymple / /i
overnor-Chairman

Todd Sando

North Dakota State Engineer,
and Chief Engineer-Secretary
to the State Water Commission

JACK DALRYMPLE, GOVERNOR TODD SANDO, P.E.
CHAIRMAN SECRETARY AND STATE ENGINEER



APPENDIX ''K"'

2 March 28, 2011

900 EAST BOULEVARD AVENUE, DEPT 770 = BISMARCK, NORTH DAKOTA 58505-0850
701-328-2750 = TDD 701-328-2750 ¢ FAX 701-328-3696 e INTERNET: http://swc.nd.gov

Mg\\ S North Dakota State Water Commission

|

MEMORANDUM

TO: Governor Jack Dalrymple

“D*lembers of the State Water Commission
FROM: K odd Sando, Chief Engineer/Secretary
SUBJECT: Missouri River Update
DATE: March 15, 2011

On March 9, system storage in the six-mainstem reservoirs was 57.7 million acre-feet (MAF), 5.0
MAF above the average system storage for the end of February, and 2.9 MAF more than last year.
The operation of the system is based on achieving a system volume of 56.8 MAF by March 1. This
year the system had 57.6 MAF on March 1, 0.8 MAF more than the Corps annual target for system.
The record minimum system storage for the end of February was 34.3 MAF in 2007, and the
maximum system storage for the end of February was 61.4 MAF in 1976. The Corps predicts runoff
above Sioux City for 2011 to be 29.8 MAF, 120% of normal. This results in a forecast that the
system will have 57.2 MAF at the end of the year. The record low end of year system storage was
34.4 MAF in 2005, and the maximum end of year storage was 60.95 MAF in 1975.

On March 9, Lake Sakakawea was at an elevation of 1838.1 feet msl, about 0.6 feet into the Flood
Pool; this is 0.9 feet higher than a year ago and 7.5 feet above its average end of month February
clevation. The annual March 1 targeted elevation for Lake Sakakawea is 1837.5, this year the
elevation was 1.0 feet higher than the March 1 target elevation. The record minimum end of month
February elevation was 1806.9 feet msl in 2007, and the maximum end of month February was
1842.8 in 1973. Garrison Releases averaged 25,800 cfs in February, and will average 22,800 cfsin
March. The forecast shows Sakakawea peaking at 1845.1feet msl by the end the end of July.

The elevation of Lake Oahe was 1608.4 feet msl on March 9; this is 0.1 feet lower than last year and
8.2 feet higher than its average end of month February elevation. The annual March 1 targeted
elevation for Lake Oahe is 1607.5, this year the elevation was 0.2 feet higher than the March 1 target
elevation. The record minimum end of month February elevation for Lake Oahe was 1572.3 feet
msl in 2007, and maximum end of month February elevation was 1611.1 in 1996. The forecast
shows Oahe peaking at 1613.7 feet msl by the end of June.

The elevation of Fort Peck Lake was 2235.8 feet msl on March 9; this is 12.9 feet higher than a year
ago and 9.4 feet above its average end of month February elevation. The annual March 1 targeted
elevation for Fort Peck is 2,234, this year the elevation was 1.8 feet higher than the March 1 target
elevation. The forecast shows for Fort Peck peaking at 1845.1 feet msl by the end of July.

The Corps of Engineers’ basic forecast, 29.8 MAF of runoff, shows full service flows for navigation,
and an extended navigation season. The navigation season has been extended 10 days and will close
in Sioux City, lowa on December 2.

JACK DALRYMPLE, GOVERNOR TODD SANDO, PE.
CHAIRMAN SECRETARY AND STATE ENGINEER



Mountain snowpack is 108 percent of normal for this time of year, 110 percent above Fort Peck and
107 percent in the reach between Fort Peck and Garrison. Traditionally, 79 percent of the peak
accumulation has occurred by March 1.

Both the March and May spring pulse are planned for this spring. However, the March pulse may be
canceled due to flows above flow limits at Omaha and Nebraska City. The decision on whether to
implement the March pulse will be based on actual conditions later this month. The May pulse is
scheduled, conditions permitting, between May 1 and May 19. The timing of the May pulse will be
determined by downstream river levels, water temperature below Gavins Point, and nesting activity
by the least terns and piping plovers.

The Missouri River Annual Operating Plan (AOP) meetings will take place in April to review the
2010-2011 Annual Operating Plan for the Missouri River main stem reservoir system. An AOP
meeting will be held in Bismarck on April 13, 1:00 pm at the Radisson Hotel.

The Corps released the Missouri River Authorized Purposes Study (MRAPS) Draft Scoping
Summary Report on March 4, 2011. A public meeting will be held in Bismarck on March 29 from
5-7 pm at the Best Western Doublewood Inn. The report can be found at www.mraps.org.

On February 19, the U.S. House of Representative passed HR1, the Continuing Resolution to fund
the government through fiscal year 2011. One of the amendments to HR1 eliminates funding for
MRAPS and effectively ends the study. The U.S. Senate will soon decide how to approach the
Continuing Resolution. As a result, the future of MRAPS may be decided soon. Governor
Dalrymple and the Missouri River Association of States and Tribes (MoRAST) have both sent letters
supporting continued funding to the Senate and House Appropriations Committees.

On January 6